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PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING

BEDIENINGSPANEEL

1. Bedieningspaneel
2. Ventilator
3. Circulair verwarmingselement

(niet zichtbaar)

4. Roostergeleiders
(het niveau staat aangegeven op
de voorkant van de

5. Deur
6. Bovenste verwarmingselement/

grill
7. Lamp
8. Punt voor aanbrengen van

gaarthermom
(indien bijgeleverd)

9. Identificatieplaatje
(niet verwijderen)

10. Onderste verwarmingselement
(niet zichtbaar)

1. LINKER DISPLAY

2. LAMPJES
Om de lamp aan/uit te zetten.

3. AAN/UIT
Om de oven aan en uit te zetten 
en om een actieve functie op elk 
gewenst moment te stoppen.

4. TERUG
Om bij het configureren van de
instellingen terug te keren naar het

vorige menu.
5. DRAAIKNOP / 6TH SENSE
TOETS
Draai de draaiknop rond om 
de functies te doorlopen en 
alle bereidingsparameters in te 
stellen. Druk op  om functies 
of parameters te selecteren, 
in te stellen, toegang ertoe 
te krijgen en te bevestigen 
en ook om vervolgens het 
bereidingsprogramma te starten.

6. TEMPERATUUR
Om de temperatuur in te stellen.

7. TIJD
Voor het instellen of wijzigen van
de tijd en het aanpassen van de
bereidingstijd.

8. START
Voor het starten van de functies 
en de bevestiging van de 
instellingen.. 
9. RECHTER DISPLAY

SNELLE REFERENTIE 
GIDS

Lees voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken zorgvuldig de gids voor Gezondheid en 
Veiligheid.

WIJ DANKEN U VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN 
EEN WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
Voor meer informatie en support, gelieve 
uw product te registreren op  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW

U kunt de Veiligheidsinstructies en de Gids 
voor Gebruik en Onderhoud downloaden 
van onze website docs.whirlpool.eu en de 
instructies aan de achterzijde van dit boekje 
opvolgen.
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ACCESSOIRES

ROOSTER OPVANGBAK  BAKPLAAT
SCHUIFRAILS 
(ALLEEN BIJ BEPAALDE 
MODELLEN)

GAARTHERMOM
(ALLEEN BIJ ENKELE MODELLEN)

Het aantal accessoires is afhankelijk van het aangeschafte 
model.
Bij de Whirlpool Consumentenservice kunt u apart andere 
accessoires aanschaffen.

PLAATSEN VAN HET ROOSTER EN ANDERE 
ACCESSOIRES
Schuif het rooster horizontaal over de geleiders en 
zorg ervoor dat de zijde met de geheven rand naar 
boven gericht is. 
Andere accessoires, zoals de opvangbak en de 
bakplaat, worden op dezelfde wijze als het rooster 
horizontaal in de oven geschoven.

DE SCHUIFRAILS AANBRENGEN (INDIEN AANWEZIG)
Verwijder de roostergeleiders uit de oven en 
verwijder het beschermende plastic van de schuifrails.

Bevestig de bovenste klem 
van de rail naar de 
roostergeleider en schuif 
deze zo ver mogelijk. Duw 
de andere klem naar 
beneden op zijn plaats.

Om de geleider vast te 
zetten de onderkant van 
de klem stevig tegen de 
roostergeleider drukken. 
Zorg ervoor dat de lopers 
vrij kunnen bewegen. 
Herhaal deze stappen bij de 
andere roostergeleider op 
hetzelfde niveau.
Let op: De schuifrails kunnen op elk niveau worden 
gemonteerd.

DE GELEIDERS VAN HET ROOSTER VERWIJDEREN EN 
TERUGPLAATSEN
. Om de roostergeleiders te verwijderen tilt u de 
geleiders op en daarna trekt u het onderste deel 
voorzichtig uit de zitting: De roostergeleiders kunnen 
nu verwijderd worden. 

. Om de geleiders opnieuw te plaatsen moeten ze 
eerst terug in hun bovenste zitting worden geplaatst. 
Houd ze rechtop, schuif ze in de ovenruimte en laat ze 
dan in de juiste positie in de onderste zitting zakken.
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CONVENTIONEEL
Voor het bereiden van gerechten op één 

steunhoogte.

GRILL
Voor het grillen van karbonades, kebab en 

worstjes, gratineren van groenten of om brood te 
roosteren. Voor het grillen van vlees wordt geadviseerd 
de opvangbak te gebruiken om het braadvet op te 
vangen: Plaats de bak op één van de niveaus onder het 
rooster en voeg 500 ml drinkwater toe.

HETE LUCHT
Voor het gelijktijdig bereiden van verschillende 

gerechten op verschillende steunhoogtes (maximaal 
drie) die dezelfde bereidingstemperatuur hebben. Met 
deze functie worden er geen geuren van het ene naar 
het andere gerecht overgebracht.

CONVECTIEBAKKEN
Voor de bereiding van vlees, bakken van taarten 

met vullingen of roosteren van gevulde groenten op 
één steunhoogte. Deze functie maakt gebruik van 
zachte ventilatie met tussenpozen, waardoor het 
voedsel niet te veel uitdroogt.

 6TH SENSE FUNCTIES

 STOOFSCHOTELS
Met deze functie wordt automatisch de 

beste temperatuur en bereidingsmethode voor 
pastagerechten geselecteerd.

 VLEES
Met deze functie wordt automatisch de beste 

temperatuur en bereidingsmethode voor vlees 
geselecteerd. Met deze functie wordt met tussenpozen 
de ventilator ingeschakeld op lage snelheid, om te 
voorkomen dat het voedsel teveel uitdroogt.

MAXI COOKING
De functie selecteert automatisch de beste 

bereidingswijze en -temperatuur voor de bereiding 
van grote stukken vlees (meer dan 2,5 kg). Aanbevolen 
wordt om het vlees tijdens de bereiding om te keren 
om een gelijkmatige bruining aan beide kanten te 
verkrijgen. Het verdient de voorkeur het vlees zo nu 
en dan vochtig te maken om het niet te erg te laten 
uitdrogen.

 BROOD
Met deze functie wordt automatisch de beste 

temperatuur en bereidingsmethode voor alle soorten 
brood geselecteerd.

 PIZZA
Met deze functie wordt automatisch de beste 

temperatuur en bereidingsmethode voor alle soorten 
pizza geselecteerd.

 6TH SENSE FUNCTIES

 GEBAK EN TAARTEN
Met deze functie wordt automatisch de beste 

temperatuur en bereidingsmethode voor alle soorten 
taart geselecteerd.

SPECIALE FUNCTIES

SNEL VOORVERWARMEN
Om de oven snel voor te verwarmen. Na 

de voorverwarming zal de oven automatisch de 
"Conventionele"-functie selecteren. Wacht tot het einde 
van de voorverwarming alvorens het voedsel in de 
oven te plaatsen.

 TURBO GRILL
Voor het grillen van grote stukken vlees 

(lamsbouten, rosbief, hele kip). Er wordt geadviseerd de 
opvangbak te gebruiken om het braadvet op te vangen: 
Plaats de pan op één van de niveaus onder het rooster 
en voeg 500 ml drinkwater toe. Het braadspit (indien 
aanwezig) kan met deze functie worden gebruikt.

ECO HETELUCHT*
Gevulde braadstukken en stukken vlees op één 

steunhoogte bereiden. Door zachte, intermitterende 
luchtcirculatie wordt voorkomen dat het voedsel teveel 
uitdroogt. Tijdens het gebruik van deze ECO-functie 
blijft de verlichting tijdens de bereiding uit. Voor het 
gebruik van de ECO-cyclus en daardoor een optimaler 
stroomverbruik, mag de oven niet eerder worden 
geopend dan dat het voedsel volledig bereid is.

 WARMHOUDEN
Voor het warm en krokant houden van zojuist 

bereide gerechten.

 RIJZEN
Voor het optimaal laten rijzen van zoet of hartig 

deeg. Om de kwaliteit van het rijzen niet in gevaar te 
brengen, de functie niet inschakelen als de oven nog 
heet is na een bereidingscyclus.

SMART CLEAN
(ALLEEN BIJ ENKELE MODELLEN)
Door de werking van de waterdamp die tijdens 

deze speciale reinigingscyclus op lage temperatuur 
vrijkomt kunnen vuil en voedselresten gemakkelijk 
worden verwijderd. Giet 200 ml drinkwater op de 
bodem van de oven en schakel de functie alleen in 
wanneer de oven koud is.

FUNCTIES

* Functie gebruikt als referentie voor de verklaring van
energie-efficiëntie in overeenstemming met Verordening
(EU) nr. 65/2014
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HET APPARAAT VOOR HET EERST GEBRUIKEN

1. SELECTEREN VAN EEN FUNCTIE
Als de oven uitgeschakeld is wordt alleen de tijd op
het display weergegeven. Druk op om de oven in
te schakelen.
Draai aan de knop om de hoofdfuncties op het linker
display te bekijken. Selecteer een functie en druk op

 .

Kies voor het selecteren van een subfunctie (indien 
aanwezig) de hoofdfunctie en druk daarna op  om 
te bevestigen en ga naar het functiemenu. 

Draai aan de knop om de subfuncties op het rechter 
display te bekijken. Selecteer een functie en druk op 

 om te bevestigen.

2. DE FUNCTIE INSTELLEN
Nadat u de gewenste functie hebt geselecteerd kunt
u de instellingen wijzigen.
Op het display verschijnen de instellingen die in de
juiste volgorde kunnen worden gewijzigd.

TEMPERATUUR/GRILLNIVEAU

Wanneer het °C/°F pictogram knippert op het display 
draai dan aan de knop om de waarde te veranderen, 
druk daarna op om te bevestigen en ga verder 
met het wijzigen van de instellingen die volgen 
(indien mogelijk).

DAGELIJKS GEBRUIK

1. DE TIJD REGELEN
Stel de tijd in wanneer u de oven voor de eerste keer
aan zet.

Op het display gaan de twee cijfers die het uur 
aangeven knipperen: Draai aan de knop om het uur in 
te stellen en druk op om te bevestigen.

Op het display gaan de twee cijfers die de minuten 
aangeven knipperen. Draai aan de knop om 
de minuten in te stellen en druk op om te 
bevestigen. 

Let op: Om het uur later te veranderen wanneer de oven uit 
staat houdt u  tenminste één seconde lang ingedrukt en 
herhaalt u de bovenstaande stappen.

Wanneer de stroom voor langere tijd uitvalt moet u de tijd 
mogelijk opnieuw instellen. 

2. INSTELLINGEN
De meeteenheid, temperatuur (°C) en nominale
stroom (16 A) kan eventueel worden gewijzigd.

Wanneer de oven uit staat houdt u  tenminste 5 
seconden lang ingedrukt.

Draai aan de selectieknop om de gewenste 
meeteenheid te selecteren, druk daarna op om te 
bevestigen.

Draai aan de selectieknop om de nominale stroom te 
selecteren, druk daarna op om te bevestigen.

Let op: De oven is geprogrammeerd voor het verbruik van 
een niveau van elektrische stroom dat compatibel is met een 
thuisnetwerk dat een kwalificatie van meer dan 3 kW (16 A) 
heeft: Als uw huishouden een lager energieverbruik gebruikt, 
moet u deze waarde (13 A) verlagen.

3. DE OVEN VERWARMEN
Een nieuwe oven kan geuren afgeven die tijdens het
productieproces zijn achtergebleven: dit is volkomen
normaal.
Voordat u begint met het bereiden van voedsel, raden
we daarom aan om de lege oven te verwarmen, om
alle mogelijke geuren te verwijderen.

Verwijder alle beschermende karton of transparante 
film uit de oven en verwijder eventuele accessoires 
aan de binnenkant.
Verwarm de oven tot 200 °C gedurende ongeveer 
één uur, ideaal met behulp van een functie met 
luchtcirculatie (bijvoorbeeld "Hete lucht" of 
"Convectiebakken").
Volg de instructies voor de correcte instelling van de 
functie.

Let op: Het is raadzaam de ruimte te luchten na het eerste 
gebruik van het apparaat.
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U kunt tegelijkertijd ook het grillniveau instellen 
(3 = hoog, 2 = gemiddeld, 1 = laag).

Let op: Zodra de functie is gestart kunt u de temperatuur 
of het grillniveau wijzigen door op  te drukken of 
rechtstreeks aan de knop te draaien. 

DUUR

Wanneer het symbool knippert op de display, 
gebruik de instelknop om de gewenste bereidingstijd 
in te stellen en druk dan op om te bevestigen.

Wanneer u de bereiding handmatig wilt beheren 
hoeft u geen bereidingstijd in te stellen: Druk op 
om te bevestigen en de functie te starten. 
In dit geval kunt u niet het einde van de bereidingstijd 
instellen door een uitgestelde start te programmeren.

Let op: U kunt de bereidingstijd die al tijdens de bereiding is 
ingesteld, door op  te drukken: Draai aan de knop om het 
uur te wijzigen en druk op om te bevestigen.

INSTELLEN VAN EINDE BEREIDING/ 
UITGESTELDE START
Bij veel functies kunt u, nadat u een bereidingstijd 
hebt ingesteld het starten van de functie uitstellen 
door het programmeren van de eindtijd. 
Wanneer de eindtijd gewijzigd kan worden wordt 
op het display weergegeven wanneer de functie 
afgelopen zou moeten zijn, terwijl het pictogram 
knippert.

Draai eventueel aan de knop om de gewenste eindtijd 
van de bereiding in te stellen en druk dan op  om 
te bevestigen en de functie te starten. 
Zet het voedsel in de oven en sluit de deur: De functie 
start automatisch na een tijdsperiode die berekend 
is om de bereiding te laten eindigen op het uur dat u 
gekozen hebt. 

Let op: Wanneer er een uitgestelde bereidingsstarttijd wordt 
geprogrammeerd wordt de voorverwarmingsfase van de 
oven uitgeschakeld. De oven zal de gewenste temperatuur 
geleidelijk bereiken, wat betekent dat de bereidingstijden 
iets langer zijn dan in de bereidingstabel staat vermeld.

Tijdens de wachttijd kunt u de knop gebruiken om de 
geprogrammeerde eindtijd te wijzigen.

Druk op  of  voor het wijzigen van de instellingen 
voor temperatuur en bereidingstijd. Druk op  om te 
bevestigen wanneer het klaar is.

3. DE FUNCTIE INSCHAKELEN
Wanneer u alle gewenste instellingen toegepast hebt,
druk op  om de functie te activeren.

U kunt op elk gewenst moment ingedrukt 
houden om de functie die momenteel actief is te 
onderbreken.

4. VOORVERWARMEN
Een aantal functies hebben een fase voor het
voorverwarmen van de oven: Zodra de functie is
begonnen wordt op het display aangegeven dat de
voorverwarmingsfase is ingeschakeld.

Na deze fase is een signaal hoorbaar en toont de 
display dat de oven de ingestelde temperatuur 
bereikt heeft.

Open nu de deur open, plaats het voedsel in de oven, 
sluit de deur en start het bereiden door in te 
drukken. 

Let op: Het voedsel in de oven plaatsen vooraleer de fase 
van de voorverwarming afgelopen is zal een negatief effect 
hebben op het uiteindelijk resultaat van de bereiding. 

Wanneer de deur tijdens de voorverwarmingsfase wordt 
geopend zal het onderbreken worden onderbroken. 

De bereidingstijd is exclusief de voorverwarmingsfase.

De door u gewenste temperatuur kan altijd met behulp van 
de knop worden gewijzigd.

5. EINDE BEREIDINGSTIJD
Er klinkt een geluidssignaal en op het display wordt
aangegeven dat de bereiding klaar is.

Voor het verlengen van de bereidingstijd zonder de 
instellingen te veranderen draait u aan de knop om 
een nieuwe bereidingstijd in te stellen en drukt u op 

.

Let op: Startuitstel is niet beschikbaar voor de functies Grill en 
Turbo Grill.
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. 6th SENSE FUNCTIES

HERSTEL TEMPERATUUR
Wanneer tijdens een bereidingscyclus de 
oventemperatuur daalt omdat de deur is geopend 
wordt er voor het herstellen van de originele 
temperatuur een speciale functie ingeschakeld.
Tijdens het herstel van de temperatuur geeft 
het display een “slang-animatie” weer totdat de 
ingestelde temperatuur is bereikt.

Wanneer er een geprogrammeerde bereidingscyclus 
aan de gang is wordt de bereidingstijd verlengd, 
afhankelijk van hoe lang de deur was geopend, voor 
het verkrijgen van de beste resultaten.

. SPECIALE FUNCTIES

SMART CLEAN
Om de functie “Smart Clean” te activeren, giet 200 ml 
water op de bodem van de ovenruimte wanneer de 
oven koud is en sluit de ovendeur.

Gebruik de speciale functies : draai aan de knop om 
 te selecteren op het menu en druk dan op  om 

te bevestigen.

Druk op  om de reinigingscyclus onmiddellijk te 
starten of druk op om de eindtijd/uitgestelde 
start in te stellen.

Verwijder na de cyclus, nadat de oven afgekoeld is, al 
het resterende water in de oven en begin schoon te 
maken met een spons die met heet water vochtig is 
gemaakt (de reiniging is mogelijk niet effectief indien 
dit niet binnen 15 minuten gebeurt).

Let op: De duur en temperatuur van de reinigingscyclus kan 
niet ingesteld worden

. MET DE GAARTHERMOM (INDIEN BIJGELEVERD)

De bijgeleverde gaarthermom dient om de exacte 
temperatuur in het voedsel te meten tijdens de 
bereiding.
De gaarthermom kan alleen in bepaalde 
bereidingsfuncties worden gebruikt (Statisch , Hete 
lucht , Turbo hete lucht , Turbo Grill , 6th Sense Vlees 
en 6th Sense Maxicooking ).

De correcte plaatsing van de 
thermometer is belangrijk om 
het gewenste bereidingsresultaat 
te kunnen bereiken. Steek de 
thermometer volledig in het malste 
gedeelte van het stuk vlees, zonder 
daarbij botten of vette gedeelten te 
raken.
Voor gevogelte moet de 
thermometer dwars, in het midden 
van de borst, geplaatst worden, 
waarbij u er op moet letten dat de 
punt niet in een holle ruimte terecht 

komt. Indien het vlees erg onregelmatig gevormd 
is, moet u de bereiding controleren voordat u het 
gerecht uit te oven haalt. Sluit het uiteinde van de 
thermometer aan in de uitsparing in de rechterwand 
van de ovenruimte. 

Wanneer de gaarthermom op de ovenruimte 
aangesloten wordt, gaat een zoemer af en het display 
geeft het icoontje en de doeltemperatuur weer.
Als de gaarthermom wordt aangesloten tijdens de 
selectie van een functie, schakelt het display over naar 
de voorgeprogrammeerde doeltemperatuur van de 

gaarthermometer.
Druk op  om de instellingen te starten. Draai 
de knop rond om de doeltemperatuur van de 
gaarthermom in te stellen. Druk op  om te 
bevestigen.

Draai de knop rond om de ovenruimtetemperatuur in 
te stellen. 
Druk op  of  om te bevestigen en het 
bereidingsprogramma te starten.
Tijdens het bereidingsprogramma geeft het display 
de doeltemperatuur van de gaarthermom weer. 
Wanneer het vlees de ingestelde doeltemperatuur 
bereikt, stopt het bereidingsprogramma en het 
display geeft “End” weer.
Om het bereidingsprogramma opnieuw te starten 
vanaf “End” kunt u door aan de knop te draaien de 
doeltemperatuur van de gaarthermom bijstellen zoals 
eerder uitgelegd wordt. Druk op  of  om te 
bevestigen en het bereidingsprogramma opnieuw te 
starten.
Let op: tijdens een bereidingsprogramma met de 
gaarthermometer kunt u aan de knop draaien om de 
doeltemperatuur van de gaarthermom te veranderen. Druk 
op   om de temperatuur van de ovenruimte af te stellen.
De gaarthermom kan op elk ogenblik worden ingebracht, 
ook tijdens een bereidingsprogramma. In dat geval dient 
u de parameters van de bereidingsfunctie opnieuw in te
stellen.
Als de gaarthermom niet compatibel is met een functie,
schakelt de oven het bereidingsprogramma uit en een
alarmzoemer gaat af. Koppel in dat geval de gaarthermom
los of druk op   om een andere functie in te stellen. De
uitgestelde start en de voorverwarmingsfase kunnen niet
met de gaarthermom worden gebruikt.

. VERGRENDELING
Om de toetsen te vergrendelen houdt u 
tenminste 5 seconden lang ingedrukt. 

Doe dit opnieuw om de toetsen vrij te geven.

Let op: Het toetsenbord kan ook tijdens de bereiding worden 
vergrendeld.  
Om veiligheidsredenen kan de functie om het even wanneer 
uitgeschakeld worden door in te drukken.
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LEZEN VAN DE BEREIDINGSTABEL
De tabel geeft een overzicht van de beste functie, 
accessoires en het niveau voor het bereiden van 
verschillende soorten gerechten. De bereidingstijden 
gelden vanaf het moment dat het gerecht in de 
oven wordt gezet, zonder de voorverwarmtijd 
(indien nodig). De bereidingstemperaturen zijn bij 
benadering en zijn afhankelijk van de hoeveelheid 
voedsel en het type accessoire dat wordt gebruikt. 
Gebruik eerst de laagste aanbevolen waarden. Als de 
bereiding niet naar wens is, kunt u hogere waarden 
gebruiken. Geadviseerd wordt om de bijgeleverde 
accessoires te gebruiken en indien mogelijk 
taartvormen en bakplaten van donker metaal. U kunt 
ook vuurvaste of aardewerk pannen en accessoires 
gebruiken; de bereidingstijden zijn dan iets langer. 

HET TEGELIJKERTIJD BEREIDEN VAN 
VERSCHILLENDE GERECHTEN
Met de functie "Hete Lucht" kunt u tegelijkertijd 
verschillende gerechten bereiden (bijvoorbeeld: vis 
en groenten) op verschillende steunhoogtes. Haal 
de gerechten die klaar zijn uit de oven en laat de 
gerechten die meer tijd nodig hebben in de oven 
staan.

VLEES
U kunt elke soort ovenschaal of vuurvaste schaal 
gebruiken die geschikt is voor de afmetingen van 
het vlees. Schenk bij gebraden vlees bij voorkeur wat 
bouillon in de schaal, waardoor het vlees tijdens de 
bereiding vochtig wordt gehouden en meer smaak 
krijgt. Houd er rekening mee dat er tijdens dit proces 
stoom kan ontstaan. Laat het gebraden vlees na 
afloop van de bereiding 10-15 min. in de oven rusten, 
of dek het af met aluminiumfolie.
Als u stukken vlees wilt grillen, kies dan stukken 
met een gelijke dikte, zodat het vlees gelijkmatig 
gaar wordt. Zeer dikke stukken vlees hebben een 
langere bereidingsduur. Zet het rooster op een 
lagere steunhoogte om te voorkomen dat de korst 
verbrandt. Draai het vlees om na tweederde van de 
bereidingsduur. Open de deur voorzichtig want er kan 
stoom naar buiten komen.

Geadviseerd wordt om een druippan met een halve 
liter kraanwater direct onder het rooster waarop u het 
voedsel hebt gelegd te plaatsen, om het bakvet op 
te vangen. Vul indien nodig bij met water tijdens het 
grillen.

DESSERT
Bak fijn gebak met de statische functie op één 
steunhoogte.
Gebruik taartvormen van donker metaal en zet deze 
altijd op het bijgeleverde rooster. Voor bereiding op 
meerdere steunhoogtes selecteert u de functie met 
ventilatie en zet u de taartvormen in zigzagvorm op 
de roosters, zodat de lucht goed kan circuleren.
Om te controleren of de taart gaar is steekt u een 
houten prikker in het midden van de taart. Als de 
prikker er droog uitkomt, is de taart klaar.
Als u taartvormen met antiaanbaklaag gebruikt, vet 
dan niet de randen in, omdat de taart dan mogelijk 
niet goed rijst aan de zijkanten.
Als het gebak “opzwelt” tijdens het bakken, gebruik 
dan de volgende keer een lagere temperatuur, 
verminder bijvoorbeeld de hoeveelheid vocht of 
meng het beslag voorzichtiger.
Gebruik, voor taarten met vochtige vulling of 
bovenlaag (kwarktaart of vruchtentaarten) de functie 
“Convectiebakken”. Als de bodem van de taart te 
vochtig blijft, zet de taart dan op een lager niveau en 
bestrooi de bodem met paneermeel of verkruimelde 
koekjes voordat u de vulling erin schenkt.

PIZZA
Vet de pizzavorm licht in voor een knapperige bodem. 
Verdeel na twee derde van de bereidingsduur de 
mozzarella over de pizza.

RIJZEN
Dek het deeg altijd af met een vochtige doek voordat 
u het in de oven legt. Deze functie verkort de rijstijd
met ongeveer een derde, vergeleken met rijzen op
kamertemperatuur (20-25°C). De rijstijd voor een
pizza is ongeveer één uur voor 1 kg deeg.

NUTTIGE TIPS
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BEREIDINGSTABEL

RECEPT FUNCTIE VOORVER-
WARMEN

TEMPERATUUR  
(°C)

BEREIDINGSTIJD 
(Min.)

NIVEAU  
EN ACCESSOIRES

Taarten / Cakes

- 170 30 - 50 2

Ja 160 30 - 50 2

Ja 160 30 - 50 4 1

Gevulde taarten
(cheesecake, strudel, appeltaart)

- 160 – 200 30 - 85 3

Ja 160 – 200 35 - 90 4 1

Koekjes / Kleine taartjes

- 160 - 170 20 - 40 3

Ja 150 - 160 20 - 40 3

Ja 150 - 160 20 -40 4 1

Soesjes

- 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Ja 180 - 190 35 - 45 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 35 - 45* 5 3 1

Meringues

Ja 90 110 - 150 3

Ja 90 130 - 150 4 1

Ja 90 140 - 160* 5 3 1

Pizza (Dun, dik, focaccia)

- 220 - 250 20 - 40 2

Ja 220 - 240 20 - 40 4 1

Ja 220 - 240 25 - 50* 5 3 1

Heel brood 0,5 kg - 180 - 220 50 - 70 2

Broodjes - 180 - 220 30 - 50 3

Brood Ja 180 - 220 30 - 60 4 1

Diepvriespizza's
- 250 10 - 20 2

Ja 250 10 - 20 4 1

Hartige taarten
(groentetaart, quiche)

Ja 180 - 190 45 - 60 2

Ja 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 45 - 70* 5 3 1

Pasteitjes / bladerdeeghapjes

Ja 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40* 5 3 1

Lasagne/Hartige taartjes - 190 - 200 40 - 65 3

Gebakken Pasta/Cannelloni - 190 - 200 25 - 45 3
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RECEPT FUNCTIE VOORVER-
WARMEN

TEMPERATUUR  
(°C)

BEREIDINGSTIJD 
(Min.)

NIVEAU  
EN ACCESSOIRES

Lamsvlees / kalfsvlees / rundvlees /
varkensvlees 1 kg - 190 - 200 60 - 90 3

Gebr. varkensvlees met korst 2 kg - 170 110 - 150 2

Kip / Konijn / Eend 1 kg - 200 - 230 50 - 80 ** 3

Kalkoen / gans 3 kg - 190 - 200 90 - 150 2

Vis uit de oven / in folie 
(filet, heel) Ja 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Gevulde groenten
(tomaten, courgettes, aubergines) Ja 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Toast - 3 (hoog) 3 - 6 5

Visfilet / moten vis - 2 (Medium) 20 - 30*** 4 3

Worstjes / Kebab / spareribs / 
hamburgers -

2 - 3 
(Medium - 

Hoog)
15 - 30*** 5 4

Gebraden kip 1-1,3 kg - 2 (Medium) 55 - 70** 2 1

Rosbief rosé 1 kg - 2 (Medium) 35 - 50** 3

Lamsbout / schenkel - 2 (Medium) 60 - 90** 3

Geb. aardappelen - 2 (Medium) 35 - 55** 3

Gegratin. groenten - 3 (hoog) 10 - 25 3

Complete maaltijd: Vruchtentaart 
(niveau 5) / lasagne(niveau 3) / 
vlees(niveau 1)

Ja 190 40 - 120* 5 3 1

Lasagne en vlees Ja 200 50 - 120* 4 1

Vlees en aardappelen Ja 200 45 - 120* 4 1

Vis & Groenten Ja 180 30 - 50 4 1

Gevulde braadstukken - 200 80 - 120* 3

Vleesstukken
(konijn, kip, lam - 200 50 - 120* 3

* Geschatte tijdsduur: Gerechten kunnen op verschillende tijdstippen afhankelijk van de persoonlijke voorkeur uit de oven
worden verwijderd.
**Draai het voedsel na twee derde van de bereidingstijd om (indien nodig).
*** Draai het vlees halverwege de bereidingstijd om.

Let op: De 6th Sense functie “Gebak en taarten” gebruikt alleen de bovenste en de onderste verwarmingselementen zonder 
heteluchtcirculatie. De oven hoeft niet voorverwarmd te worden.

FUNCTIES
Conventioneel Grill Turbo Grill Hete lucht Convectiebakken Eco HeteLucht

AUTOMATISCHE 
FUNCTIES

Stoofschotels Vlees Maxi Cooking Brood Pizza Gebak en taarten

ACCESSOIRES
Rooster

Ovenschaal of taartvorm 
op het rooster

Opvangbak / Bakplaat of 
ovenschaal op rooster

Druipplaat / Ovenschaal
Opvangbak met 500 ml 

water
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EXTERNE OPPERVLAKKEN
• Reinig de oppervlakken met een vochtig
microvezeldoekje. Als ze zeer vuil zijn, voeg dan een
paar druppels neutraal afwasmiddel toe aan het
water. Droog af met een droge doek.
• Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende
reinigingsmiddelen. Als een dergelijk product per
ongeluk in contact komt met de oppervlakken het
apparaat, verwijder het dan onmiddellijk met een
vochtig microvezeldoekje.

INTERNE OPPERVLAKKEN
• Na elk gebruik moet de oven afkoelen en dan
gereinigd worden, bij voorkeur wanneer die nog
warm is, om afzettingen of vlekken veroorzaakt door
voedselresten te verwijderen. Laat voor het drogen
van condens die zich heeft gevormd vanwege het
breiden van voedsel met een hoog vochtgehalte de
oven volledig afkoelen en veeg het af met een doek
of spons.

• Maak het glas van de deur schoon met een geschikt
vloeibaar reinigingsmiddel.
• Activeer de functie “Smart Clean” voor een optimale
reiniging van de interne oppervlakken (indien
aanwezig).
• Om de oven gemakkelijker te kunnen reinigen, kan
de deur worden verwijderd.
• Het bovenste verwarmingselement van de grill kan
omlaag worden gezet, om het bovenste paneel van
de oven te kunnen reinigen.

ACCESSOIRES
Laat de accessoires na gebruik weken in water met 
afwasmiddel. Pak ze vast met handschoenen als 
ze nog heet zijn. Voedselresten kunnen met een 
afwasborstel of met een sponsje worden verwijderd.

Zorg ervoor dat de oven 
afgekoeld is vooraleer te 
onderhouden of te reinigen.
Gebruik geen stoomreinigers.

Gebruik geen staalwol, 
schuursponsjes of schurende/
bijtende reinigingsproducten, 
omdat deze het oppervlak 
van het apparaat kunnen 
beschadigen.

Draag beschermende 
handschoenen.
De oven moet worden 
losgekoppeld van het 
elektriciteitsnet voordat u 
onderhoudswerkzaamheden 
uitvoert.

ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING

VERVANGEN VAN HET LAMPJE
1. Koppel de oven los van de netvoeding.
2. Schroef het beschermkapje van de lamp, vervang
de lamp en schroef het beschermkapje weer op de
lamp.
3. Sluit de oven weer aan op de netvoeding.

Let op: Gebruik alleen halogeenlampen van 20-40 W/230 ~ V 
type G9, T300°C. De lamp die in het product wordt gebruikt is 
specifiek ontworpen voor huishoudapparaten en is niet 
geschikt voor ruimteverlichting (EC-Richtlijn Nr. 244/2009). De 
lampjes zijn verkrijgbaar bij de Consumentenservice.
- Raak de halogeenlampen niet met blote handen aan omdat
vingerafdrukken ze kunnen beschadigen. Gebruik de oven
niet voordat het beschermkapje is teruggeplaatst.

DE KATALYTISCHE PANELEN REINIGEN
(ALLEEN BIJ ENKELE MODELLEN)
Deze oven is uitgerust met speciale katalytische 
panelen, waardoor de ovenruimte gemakkelijker te 
reinigen is dankzij de speciale zelfreinigende coating, 
die zeer poreus is en vet en vuil kan opnemen.
Deze voeringen zitten op de roostergeleiders: 
Wanneer de roostergeleiders opnieuw worden 
geplaatst en vastgezet zorg er dan voor dat de haken 
aan de bovenkant worden in de daarvoor bestemde 
openingen in de voeringen worden geplaatst.

Om optimaal gebruik te maken van de zelfreinigende 
eigenschappen van de katalytische voeringen raden 
we aan de oven te verwarmen tot 200 °C gedurende 
ongeveer een uur, met de functie "Convectiebakken". 
De oven moet leeg zijn gedurende deze tijd.
Laat het apparaat daarna afkoelen en gebruik een 
niet-schurende spons om eventuele etensresten te 
verwijderen.
Let op: Bijtende of schurende reinigingsmiddelen, ruwe 
borstels, pannensponsjes of ovensprays kunnen het 
katalytische oppervlak beschadigen, waardoor dit zijn 
zelfreinigende eigenschappen verliest.

Neem contact op met onze Consumentenservice wanneer u 
de voeringen wilt vervangen.
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DE DEUR VERWIJDEREN EN TERUGPLAATSEN
1. Om de deur te verwijderen opent u deze volledig
en brengt u de vergrendelingen naar beneden totdat
ze ontgrendeld zijn.
2. Sluit de deur zo ver mogelijk.
Houd de deur stevig met beide handen beet – niet
vasthouden aan de handgreep.

Verwijder de deur door deze te blijven sluiten en 
tegelijkertijd omhoog te trekken totdat het loshaakt. 
Zet de deur opzij en laat deze op een zachte 
ondergrond rusten.

a

b

~15°

3. Monteer de deur opnieuw door deze te bewegen
in de richting van de oven, de haken van de
scharnieren uit te lijnen met de zitting en het
bovenste deel op de zitting vast te zetten.

4. Laat de deur zakken en doe deze vervolgens
volledig open.
Breng de vergrendelingen omlaag naar hun
oorspronkelijke positie: Zorg ervoor dat ze volledig
naar beneden staan.

b

a

Zachtjes drukken, om te controleren of de 
vergrendelingen in de juiste positie staan.

“CLICK”

5. Probeer de deur te sluiten en controleer of het in
lijn met het bedieningspaneel is. Als dit niet het geval
is herhaalt u de bovenstaande stappen: Als het niet
goed werkt kan de deur beschadigd raken.

b

a

BRENG HET BOVENSTE 
VERWARMINGSELEMENT OMLAAG
(ALLEEN BIJ ENKELE MODELLEN)

3. Om het verwarmingselement terug te plaatsen tilt
u het op, trekt u het voorzichtig naar u toe en legt
u het op de daarvoor bestemde steunen aan de
zijkant.

1. Verwijder de laterale roostergeleiders.

2

1

2. Trek het verwarmingselement iets naar buiten en
breng het naar beneden.



12

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing

De oven werkt niet. Stroomonderbreking.
Loskoppeling van het 
elektriciteitsnet.

Controleer of het elektriciteitsnet spanning 
heeft en of de oven is aangesloten. 
Zet de oven uit en weer aan, om te 
controleren of het probleem opgelost is. 

Op de display verschijnt de 
letter "F" gevolgd door een 
nummer of letter.

Softwareprobleem. Neem contact op met de dichtstbijzijnde 
Consumentenservice en vermeld het nummer 
dat volgt op de letter "F".

PRODUCT
WWW  De productfiche met energiegegevens van dit 

apparaat kan gedownload worden van de Whirlpool 
website docs.whirlpool.eu

HOE DE GIDS VOOR GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD 
TE VERKRIJGEN
> WWW  Download de Gids voor Gebruik en
Onderhoud op onze website
docs.whirlpool.eu (u kunt deze QR-code
gebruiken), onder vermelding van de
handelscode van het product.

> U kunt ook contact opnemen met onze
Consumentenservice.

CONTACT OPNEMEN MET 
CONSUMENTENSERVICE
Onze contactgegevens staan in de 
garantiehandleiding. 
Wanneer u contact 
opneemt met de 
Consumentenservice 
gelieve de codes te 
vermelden die op het 
identificatieplaatje van 
het apparaat staan.

Model: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

De tekst op het display is 
onduidelijk, het display lijkt 
kapot te zijn.

Er is een andere taal 
ingesteld.

Neem contact op met de dichtstbijzijnde 
Klantenservice.
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PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE

BETJENINGSPANEL

1. Betjeningspanel
2. Vifte
3. Sirkulært varmeelement

(ikke synlig)

4. Ristens skinner
(nivået er angitt på ovnens forside)

5. Dør
6. Øvre varmeelement/grill
7. Lyspære
8. Punkt for innføring av

steketermometeret 
(om dette finnes)

9. Identifikasjonsskilt
(må ikke fjernes)

10. Nedre varmeelement
(ikke synlig)

1. VENSTRE DISPLAY

2. LYS
For å slå lampen på/av.

3. PÅ/AV
For å slå ovnen av og på, og for å 
stoppe en aktiv funksjon til enhver 
tid.

4. TILBAKE
For å gå tilbake til forrige meny
ved konfigurering av innstillinger.

5. ROTASJONSKNOTT / 6TH
SENSE˜KNAPP
Drei bryteren for å bla 
gjennom funksjonene og endre 
stekeinnstillingene. Trykk  for 
å velge, stille inn, få tilgang til, og 
bekrefte funksjoner og parametere 
og så starte stekeprogrammet.

6. TEMPERATUR
For innstilling av temperaturen.

7. TID
For å stille inn eller endre tiden og
regulere tilberdningstiden.

8. START
For å starte funksjoner og bekrefte 
innstillingene. 
9. HØYRE DISPLAY

DAGLIG REFERANSE 
VEILEDNING

Før du tar apparatet i bruk, må du lese helse- og sikkerhetsveiledningen nøye.

TAKK FOR AT DU HAR KJØPT ET 
WHIRLPOOL-PRODUKT
For å motta lettere forståelig hjelp og støtte, 
vennligst registrere produktet ditt på  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW
Du kan laste ned Sikkerhetsinstrukser og 
Bruk- og vedlikeholdsveiledningen ved å 
besøke vårt nettsted docs.whirlpool.eu og 
følge instruksene bakerst i dette heftet.
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TILBEHØR

RIST LANGPANNE  BAKEBRETT
GLIDESKINNER* 
(KUN VED NOEN 
MODELLER)

STEKETERMOM
(KUN VED NOEN MODELLER)

Antall tilbehør kan variere avhengig av hvilken modell som 
du kjøpt.
Annet tilbehør kan kjøpes separat fra serviceavdelingen.

SETT INN RISTEN OG ANDRE TILBEHØR
Sett risten horisontalt ved å skyve den over rillenes 
spor, og pass på at siden med den opphøyde kanten 
er vendt oppover. 
Annet tilbehør, som langpannen og stekebrettet 
settes inn horisontalt på samme måte som risten.

INSTALLASJON AV GLIDESKINNER(HVIS DISSE FINNES)
Fjern rillenes spor fra ovnen og fjern plastvernet fra 
de glidende sporene.

Fest den øvre klemmen på 
skinnen til sporet og la den 
gli så langt det går. Senk den 
andre klemmen på plass.

For 
å feste sporene, trykk den 
nedre delen av klemmen 
bestemt mot rillens spor. 
Sørg for at skinnene kan 
bevege seg fritt. Gjenta 
disse trinnene på den andre 
skinnen til risten på samme 
nivå.
Merk: Glideskinner kan monteres på alle nivåer.

DEMONTERING OG INSTALLASJON AV RISTENS 
SKINNER
. For å fjerne ristskinnene, løft skinnene opp og trekk 
forsiktig den nedre delen ut av festet: Ristskinnene 
kan nå fjernes. 

. For å installere ristskinnene igjen, sett først tilbake 
dem i det øvre feste. Hold de oppe, skyv de inn i 
ovnsrommet, senk de på plass i det nedre feste.
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TRADISJONELL STEKING
For å tilberede en hvilken som helst matrett på 

ett nivå.

 GRILL
For grilling av bi�, kebab og pølser, tilberedning 

av gratinerte grønnsaker eller ristet brød. Ved grilling 
av kjøtt, anbefaler vi å bruke en langpannen for å 
samle inn stekesjyen: Plasser langpannen på et hvilket 
som helst av nivåene under risten og tilsett 500 ml 
drikkevann.

 VARMLUFT
For tilberedning av ulike matvarer som 

krever samme steketemperatur på flere nivå (maks. 
tre) samtidig. Denne funksjonen kan brukes til å 
tilberede forskjellige retter uten at rettene tar smak 
av hverandre.

OVER/UNDERVARME
For tilberedning av kjøtt, baking av kaker 

med fyll eller tilberedning av fylte grønnsaker kun 
på en hylle. Denne funksjonen benytter skånsom, 
intermitterende luftsirkulasjon for å hindre at maten 
tørker inn.

6TH SENSE-FUNKSJONER

 GRYTERETT
Denne funksjonen velger automatisk den beste 

temperaturen og stekemetoden for pastaretter.

 KJØTT
Denne funksjonen velger automatisk den beste 

temperaturen og stekemetoden for kjøttet. Denne 
funksjonen aktiverer periodevis viften med lav 
hastighet for å unngå at maten tørker ut for mye.

MAXI TILBEREDNING
Denne funksjonen velger automatisk den beste 

stekemåten og temperatur ved tilberedelse av store 
kjøttstykker (over 2,5 kg). Det anbefales å snu kjøttet 
under tilberedningen, slik at du får jevn bruning på 
begge sider. Det lønner seg å fukte det litt en gang i 
blant, slik at det ikke blir tørt.

BRØD
Denne funksjonen velger automatisk den beste 

temperaturen og stekemetoden for alle typer brød.

PIZZA
Denne funksjonen velger automatisk den beste 

temperaturen og stekemetoden for alle typer pizza.

 SØTE KAKER
Denne funksjonen velger automatisk den beste 

temperaturen og tilberedningsmetoden for alle 
typer kaker.

SPESIALFUNKSJONER

HURTIG FORVARM
For å forvarme ovnen raskt. Når forvarmingen 

er avsluttet, vil ovnen velge funksjonen "Tradisjonell 
steking" automatisk. Vent til forvarmingen er 
avsluttet før du setter maten inn i ovnen.

TURBOGRILL
For grilling av store kjøttstykker (lårstek, 

roastbiff, kylling). Vi anbefaler å bruke en langpanne 
for å samle inn stekesjyen: Plasser pannen på noen 
av nivåene under risten og tilsett 500 ml drikkevann. 
Det roterende spydet (hvis tilgjengelig) kan brukes 
med denne funksjonen.

ØKO VARMLUFT*
For tilberedning av ovnsstekte steker og fileter 

av kjøtt på ett enkelt nivå. Mat forhindres fra å 
tørke ut for mye ved hjelp av en mild, forbigående 
luftsirkulasjon. Når ECO-funksjonen er brukt, 
blir lyset være slukket under tilberedningen. For 
å benytte ECO-syklusen og dermed optimere 
energiforbruket, må ovnsdøren ikke åpnes før maten 
er helt stekt.

HOLDE VARM
For å holde mat som nettopp er blitt tilberedt 

varm og sprø.

HEVING
For å oppnå en optimal heving av deig. For å 

oppnå et godt resultat, må ikke funksjonen brukes 
dersom ovnen fortsatt er varm etter en stekesyklus.

 SMART CLEAN
(KUN VED NOEN MODELLER)
Effekten av damp frigjort under denne 

spesielle rengjøringssyklusen ved lav temperatur 
gjør at skitt og matrester kan fjernes på enkelt vis. 
Hell 200 ml drikkevann i ovnsbunnen og aktivere 
funksjonen når ovnen er kald.

FUNKSJONER

* Funksjon som brukes som referanse for erklæringen vedr.
energie�ektivitet i samsvar med forordning (EF) nr. 65/2014
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NÅR APPARATET BRUKES FOR FØRSTE GANG

1. VELG EN FUNKSJON
Når ovnen er av, vises kun tiden på display. Trykk og 
hold nede  for å slå på ovnen.
Vri på bryteren for å se de viktigste funksjonene som er 
tilgjengelige på venstre display. Velg én og trykk .

For å velge en underfunksjon (hvor denne er 
tilgjengelig), velg hovedfunksjonen og trykk deretter 
på  for å bekrefte og gå til menyen med funksjoner. 

Vri på bryteren for å se de viktigste under-
funksjonene som er tilgjengelige på høyre display. 
Velg én og trykk for å bekrefte.

2. STILL INN FUNKSJONEN
Etter at du har valgt funksjonen du ønsker, kan du 
endre dens innstillinger.
Displayet vil vise innstillingene som kan endres i 
sekvens. 

TEMPERATUR/GRILLNIVÅ

Når ikonene for °C/°F blinker på display, vri på 
bryteren for å endre verdien, trykk deretter  for å 
bekrefte og fortsett å endre innstillingene som følger 
(hvis det er mulig).

DAGLIG BRUK

1. STILL INN TIDEN
Du må stille inn tiden når du slår på ovnen for første 
gang.

De to sifrene for timen vil begynne å blinke: Vri på 
bryteren for å stille inn timen og trykk for å 
bekrefte.

De to sifrene minuttene vil begynne å blinke. Vri på 
bryteren for å stille inn minuttene og trykk for å 
bekrefte. 
Merk: For å endre på klokken ved et senere tidspunkt, trykk 
og hold  i minst ett sekund mens ovnen er av, og gjenta 
trinnene ovenfor.

Du må kanskje stille inn klokken på nytt etter langvarige 
strømbrudd. 

2. INNSTILLINGER
Dersom det er nødvendig, kan du endre på standard 
måleenhet, temperatur (°C) merkestrøm (16 A). 
Med avslått ovn, trykk og hold nede  i minst 5 sekund.

Vri på bryteren for valg for å velge måleenheten, trykk 
deretter på  for å bekrefte.

Vri på bryteren for valg for å velge merkestrømmen, 
trykk deretter på  for å bekrefte.
Merk: Ovnen er programmert for å konsumere et nivå av 
elektrisk energi som er kompatibel med et hjemmenettverk 
som har en nominell verdi på mer enn 3 kW (16 A): Hvis din 
husstand bruker en lavere e�ekt, må du redusere denne 
verdien (13 A).

3. VARM OVNEN
En ny ovn kan frigi lukt som dannes under 
fabrikasjonen: Dette er helt normalt.
Før du begynner å lage maten, anbefaler vi at 
du varmer opp ovnen når den er tom for å fjerne 
eventuell lukt. 
Fjern eventuell beskyttende papp eller gjennomsiktig 
film fra ovnen og fjern eventuelle tilbehør i den.
Varm ovnen til 200 °C i rundt en time, helst ved hjelp 
av en funksjon med luftsirkulasjon (f. eks "Varmluft" 
eller "Over/undervarme".
Følg instruksjonene for å sette funksjonen på riktig 
måte.
Merk: Det er lurt å lufte rommet etter bruker apparatet for 
første gang.
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Du kan også stille inn grillnivået (3 = høyt, 2 = 
middels, 1 = lavt) på samme tid.

Vennligst merk: Når funksjonen har startet, kan du endre 
temperaturen eller grillnivå ved å trykke  eller ved å snu 
direkte på bryteren. 

VARIGHET

Når ikonet blinker på display, bruk knotten for 
regulering for å stille inn steketiden du ønsker og 
trykk deretter for å bekrefte.
Du trenger ikke stille inn steketiden dersom du ønsker 
å styre stekingen manuelt: Trykk  for å bekrefte og 
starte funksjonen. 
I dette tilfellet, kan du ikke stille inn tidspunktet for 
slutt ved å programmere en utsatt start.
Merk: Du kan regulere steketiden som er stilt inn mens 
stekingen pågår ved å trykke : Vri på bryteren for å endre 
timen og trykk for å bekrefte.

INNSTILLING AV TIDSPUNKTET FOR AVSLUTTET 
TILBEREDNING/ 
UTSATT START
For mange funksjoner, når du først har stilt inn 
steketiden kan du utsette start av funksjonen ved å 
programmere tidspunktet for slutt. 
Hvor du kan endre sluttid, vil display vise tiden som 
funksjonen forventes å avslutte mens  ikonet 
blinker.

Hvis det er nødvendig, vri bryteren for regulering 
for å stille inn ønsket sluttid, trykk deretter  for å 
bekrefte og start funksjonen. 
Sett maten inn i ovnen og lukk døren: Funksjonen 
vil starte automatisk etter den tidsperioden som er 
beregnet for at tilberedningen skal være ferdig på det 
tidspunktet du har angitt. 

Vennligst merk: Ved å programmere en utsatt start for steking 
vil en alltid utelukke fasen for forvarming av ovnen. Ovnen vil 
gradvis nå temperaturen du ønsker, dette betyr at steketiden 
blir noe lenger enn det som vises i tilberedningstabellen.

I løpet av ventetiden, kan du bruke bryteren for å endre den 
programmerte sluttiden.

Trykk  eller  for å endr innstillingene for temperatur 
og tilberedningstid. Trykk  for å bekrefte når du er ferdig.

3. AKTIVERE FUNKSJONEN
Når du har fastsatt alle innstillingene du trenger, trykk
på  for å aktivere funksjonen.
Du kan trykke og holde nede  når som helst for å 
sette funksjonen som for øyeblikket er aktiv, i pause.

4. FORVARMING
Noen funksjoner har en fase for forvarming av ovnen:
Når funksjonen starter, indikerer display at fasen for
forvarming er aktivert.

Når denne fasen er avsluttet, vil et lydsignal høres 
og displayet vil indikere at ovnen har nådd innstilt 
temperatur.

På dette punktet åpner du døren, sett maten inn 
i ovnen, lukk døren og start tilberedningen ved å 
trykke . 
Merk: Plassere maten i ovnen før forvarming er ferdig kan ha en 
negativ e�ekt på det endelige tilberedningsresultatet. 

Ved å åpne døren mens fasen for forvarming pågår, vil fasen 
settes på pause. 

Steketiden inkluderer ikke fasen for forvarming.

Du kan alltid endre temperaturen du ønsker å nå ved å 
benytte bryteren.

5. ENDT STEKING
Du vil høre et akustisk signal og display indikerer at
stekingen er avsluttet.

For å forlenge tilberedningstiden uten å endre 
innstillingene, vri på bryteren for å stille inn en ny 
tilberedningstid og trykk på .

Vennligst merk: Funksjonen utsatt start er ikke tilgjengelig for 
funksjonene Grill og Turbo Grill.
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. 6th SENSE FUNKSJONER
TEMPERATURGJENVINNING
Dersom temperaturen inne i ovnen synker i løpet 
av stekesyklusen fordi døren åpnes, vil en spesiell 
funksjon aktiveres automatisk for å gjenopprette den 
opprinnelige temperaturen.
Mens temperaturen gjenopprettes, vil display vise en 
“slange” figur til den innstilte temperaturen er nådd.

Mens en programmert stekesyklus er på gang, vil 
steketiden øke avhengig av hvor lenge døren sto 
åpen, for å garantere best mulig resultat.

. SPESIALFUNKSJONER
SMART RENGJØRING
For å aktivere funksjonen “Smart Clean”, når ovnen er 
kald, hell 200 ml vann på bunnen av ovnen og lukk 
ovnsdøren.
Få tilgang til spesialfunksjoner   og vri på knotten 
for å velge  fra menyen, trykk deretter  for å 
bekrefte.
Trykk for å starte syklusen for rengjøring med 
øyeblikkelig virkning, eller trykk for å stille inn 
sluttid/utsatt start.
Når syklusen er ferdig, la ovnen kjøle seg ned og 
fjern gjenværende vann i ovnen og gjør rent med en 
svamp fuktet i varmt vann (det kan bli vanskeligere å 
rengjøre ovnen hvis du venter mer enn 15 minutter 
før du starter rengjøringen).
Merk: Det er ikke mulig å stille inn varighet og temperatur for 
rengjøringssyklusen

. BRUK AV STEKETERMOMETER (DERSOM DETTE 
FINNES)
Det medfølgende steketermometeret gjør det mulig 
å måle nøyaktig innvendig temperatur i maten under 
steking.
Steketermometeret er kun tillatt for visse typer 
stekefunksjoner (Over- og undervarme , Varmluft , 
Baking med luft , Turbogrill , 6th Sense kjøtt og 6th 
Sense Maxicooking ).

Det er svært viktig å plassere 
steketermometeret korrekt for 
å få perfekt stekeresultat. Stikk 
termometeret helt inn i den tykkeste 
delen av kjøttstykket. Pass på at det 
ikke kommer i nærheten av bein 
eller fett.
På fjærkre skal termometeret stikkes 
inn sideveis til midten av brystet. 
Pass på at tuppen ikke ender i et 
tomrom. Ved tilberedning av kjøtt 
med svært ujevn tykkelse, må du 

kontrollere at det er ordentlig stekt før du tar det ut 
av ovnen. Koble enden av termometeret inn i hullet 
som befinner seg på høyre side av ovnen. Når 
steketermometeret er koblet til ovnen, vil et lydsignal 
høres og displayet viser ikonet og ønsket temperatur.
Dersom steketermometeret er koblet til mens det 
velges en funksjon, bytter displayet til standard 

ønsket temperatur for steketermometeret.
Trykk  for å starte innstillingene. Drei knotten for 
å stille inn ønsket temperatur for steketermometeret. 
Trykk  for å bekrefte.

Drei på knotten for innstilling av ovnstemperatur. 
Trykk  eller  for å bekrefte og starte 
stekesyklusen.
Under stekingen viser displayet ønsket temperatur 
for steketermometeret. Når kjøttet oppnår ønsket 
temperatur, stanser stekesyklusen og displayet viser 
“End”.
For å starte stekesyklusen igjen etter “End”, ved å 
dreie er det mulig å justere steketermometerets 
ønskede temperatur som vist ovenfor. Trykk  eller 

 for å bekrefte og starte stekesyklusen igjen.
Merk: under steking med steketermometer er det 
mulig å dreie knotten for å endre ønsket temperatur for 
termometeret. Trykk  for å justere ovnstemperaturen.
Steketermometeret kan stikkes inn når som helst, også midt 
under stekesyklusen. Funksjonsinnstillingene må da stilles inn 
på nytt.
Dersom steketermometeret ikke kan benyttes for en 
gitt funksjon, vil ovnen slå av stekesyklusen og avgi et 
alarmsignal. Koble da fra steketermometeret eller trykk 

 for å stille inn en annen funksjon. Utsatt oppstart og 
forvarming fungerer ikke med steketermometer.

. TASTELÅS
For å låse tastaturet, trykk og hold nede  i minst 5 
sekund. 

Gjør dette på nytt for å låse opp tastaturet.
Merk: Tastlåsen kan også aktiveres mens stekingen pågår.  
Av sikkerhetsmessige grunner, kan ovnen slås av når som 
helst ved å trykke på .
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SLIK LESER DU TILBEREDNINGSTABELLEN
Tabellen viser den beste funksjonen, tilbehørene 
og nivået som skal brukes for å lage forskjellige 
typer mat. Tilberedningstidene gjelder fra maten 
settes i ovnen, unntatt forvarming (dersom det 
kreves). Tilberedningstemperaturene og tidene er 
kun veiledende og avhenger av mengden mat og 
hvilken type tilbehør som brukes. Bruk til å begynne 
med de laveste innstillingene som anbefales, og hvis 
resultatet ikke er slik du ønsker, velger du høyere 
innstillinger. Det anbefales å benytte medfølgende 
tilbehør, og kakeformer eller bakebrett fortrinnsvis av 
mørkt metall. Det er også mulig å benytte gryter og 
tilbehør i pyrex eller keramikk, men da vil steketiden 
forlenges noe. 

SAMTIDIG TILBEREDNING AV FORSKJELLIGE 
MATVARER
Ved å benytte funksjonen «Varmluft» er det mulig å 
tilberede forskjellige matvarer samtidig (for eksempel: 
fisk og grønnsaker) på forskjellige nivåer. Ta ut 
matvarene som trenger kortere steketid og la de som 
skal ha lengre fortsette å steke i ovnen.

KJØTT
Du kan bruke hvilken som helst ovnfast panne 
eller pyrex-form som passer til størrelsen på 
kjøttstykkene som skal tilberedes. Når du tilbereder 
store kjøttstykker (steker), er det best å tømme litt 
kraft i gryten og øse kraften over kjøttet under 
tilberedningen for å gi det mer smak. Vennligst 
merk deg at dampen skapes i løpet av denne 
operasjonen. Når steken er ferdig bør du la den stå 
og hvile i ovnen i 10–15 minutter, eller pakke den inn i 
aluminiumsfolie.
For å oppnå et jevnt resultat når du griller 
kjøttstykker, bør du velge stykker med jevn tykkelse. 
Tykke kjøttstykker har behov for lengre steketid. 
For å unngå at stykkene svis på overflaten, øker du 
avstanden til grillelementet ved å plassere risten på 
en lavere rille. Snu kjøttet når 2/3 av tiden er gått. 
Åpne døren forsiktig, da det kan strømme ut varm 
damp.

Vi anbefaler at det plassers en langpanne med en halv 
liter drikkevann direkte under risten med maten, slik 
at sjyen fra kjøttet samles opp. Fyll opp ved behov.

DESSERTER
Delikate kaker stekes med over- og undervarme på en 
enkel rille.
Bruk langpanner i mørkt metall og plasser de alltid 
på risten som medfølger. Ved steking på flere riller, 
velges varmluftfunksjonen og kakeformene fordeles 
utover rillene, slik at den varme luften kan sirkulere.
For å undersøke om en kake med heving er stekt, 
stikker man i den med en tannpirker av tre i den 
øverste delen. Hvis tannpirkeren fortsetter å være tørr, 
er kaken ferdig.
Hvis man bruker klebefrie langpanner, skal man ikke 
smøre kantene. Det kan nemlig føre til at kaken hever 
ujevnt på sidene.
Dersom bakverket "svulmer ut" under stekingen, bør 
du bruke en lavere temperatur neste gang og vurdere 
å redusere mengden væske du tilfører eller røre mer 
forsiktig i blandingen.
Bruk funksjonen “Over/undervarme” for desserter 
med saftig fyll eller topping (som oste- eller 
fruktpaier). Dersom bunnen av kaken er for fuktig, 
bør du velge en lavere rille og strø bunnen med brød- 
eller kjekssmuler før du har i fyllet.

PIZZA
Smør brettene med litt olje slik at pizzaen blir sprø på 
undersiden. Fordel mozzarellaen på pizzaen når 2/3 
av steketiden er gått.

HEVING
Det anbefales å dekke deigen med et fuktig 
kjøkkenhåndkle før den settes i ovnen. Hevetiden 
med denne funksjonen reduseres med ca. 1/3 i 
forhold til heving ved romtemperatur (20–25 °C). 
Tiden det tar for å heve en pizza er omtrent en time 
for 1 kg deig.

NYTTIGE RÅD
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TILBEREDNINGSTABELL

OPPSKRIFT FUNKSJON FORVARM. TEMPERATUR  
(°C)

TILBEREDNINGS-
TID (Min.)

NIVÅ  
OG TILBEHØR

Kaker av gjærdeig / Sukkerbrød

- 170 30 – 50 2

Ja 160 30 – 50 2

Ja 160 30 – 50 4 1

Kaker med fyll
(ostekake, strudel, eplepai)

- 160 – 200 30 – 85 3

Ja 160 – 200 35 – 90 4 1

Kjeks / Småkaker

- 160 – 170 20 – 40 3

Ja 150 - 160 20 – 40 3

Ja 150 - 160 20 -40 4 1

Vannbakkels

- 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Ja 180 - 190 35 - 45 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 35 - 45* 5 3 1

Marengs

Ja 90 110 - 150 3

Ja 90 130 - 150 4 1

Ja 90 140 - 160* 5 3 1

Pizza (Tynn, tykk, focaccia)

- 220 – 250 20 – 40 2

Ja 220 - 240 20 - 40 4 1

Ja 220 - 240 25 - 50* 5 3 1

Helt brød 0,5 kg - 180 – 220 50 - 70 2

Lite brød - 180 – 220 30 – 50 3

Brød Ja 180 – 220 30 - 60 4 1

Frossen pizza
- 250 10 - 20 2

Ja 250 10 - 20 4 1

Middagspaier
(grønnsakspai, Quiche)

Ja 180 - 190 45 – 60 2

Ja 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 45 - 70* 5 3 1

Butterdeigsskall/småkaker av 
butterdeig

Ja 190 – 200 20 - 30 3

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40* 5 3 1

Lasagne/Flans - 190 – 200 40 - 65 3

Bakt pasta /Canneloni - 190 – 200 25 - 45 3
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OPPSKRIFT FUNKSJON FORVARM. TEMPERATUR  
(°C)

TILBEREDNINGS-
TID (Min.)

NIVÅ  
OG TILBEHØR

Lam / kalv / okse / svin 1 kg - 190 – 200 60 – 90 3

Svinestek med svor 2 kg - 170 110 – 150 2

Kylling /Kanin /And 1 kg - 200 – 230 50 - 80 ** 3

Kalkun/gås 3 kg - 190 – 200 90 - 150 2

Bakt ÿsk/en papillote  
(�llet, hel) Ja 180 – 200 40 – 60 3

Fylte grønnsaker
(tomater, squash, auberginer) Ja 180 – 200 50 – 60 2

Ristet brød - 3 (høy) 3 – 6 5

Fiskeÿleter/-koteletter - 2 (Mid) 20 - 30*** 4 3

Pølser / grillspyd / spareribs / 
hamburgere - 2 - 3  

(Mid – Høy) 15 - 30*** 5 4

Helstekt kylling 1-1,3 kg - 2 (Mid) 55 - 70** 2 1

Roast beef rå 1 kg - 2 (Mid) 35 - 50** 3

Lammelår/skanker - 2 (Mid) 60 - 90** 3

Stekte poteter - 2 (Mid) 35 - 55** 3

Gratinerte grønnsaker - 3 (høy) 10 – 25 3

Komplett måltid: Fruktterte (nivå 5)/ 
lasagne (nivå 3)/ kjøtt (nivå 1) Ja 190 40 - 120* 5 3 1

Lasagne og kjøtt Ja 200 50 - 120* 4 1

Kjøtt og poteter Ja 200 45 - 120* 4 1

Fisk & Grønnsaker Ja 180 30 – 50 4 1

Fylte steker - 200 80 – 120* 3

Kjøttskiver
(kanin, kylling, lam) - 200 50 - 120* 3

* Beregnet tidsperiode: Du kan ta retten ut av ovnen når den er stekt slik du vil ha den.
**Snu maten når 2/3 av tiden er gått (hvis nødvendig).
*** Snu maten halvveis under stekingen

Merk: 6th Sense “Konditorkaker” funksjonen bruker kun varmeelementene oppe og nede, uten bruk av varmluft. Forvarming 
er ikke nødvendig.

FUNKSJONER
Tradisjonell steking Grill Turbo Grill Varmluft Over/Undervarme Øko varmluft

AUTOMATISKE 
FUNKSJONER

Gryterett Kjøtt Maxi tilberedning Brød Pizza Søte kaker

TILBEHØR
Rist

Ovnsfast pannel eller 
kakeform på rist

Langpanne / bakebrett eller 
ovnsfast panne på rist

Langpanne/Bakebrett
Langpanne med 500 ml 

vann



10

UTVENDIGE OVERFLATER
• Gjør over�atene rene med en fuktig mikro�berklut. Hvis 
de er svært tilsmussede, tilsettes noen dråper nøytralt 
rengjøringsmiddel. Tørk med en tørr klut. 
• Bruk ikke etsende eller slipende midler. Dersom et slikt 
produkt ved en feiltakelse skulle komme i kontakt med 
ovnens over�ater, må man umiddelbart tørke det av med 
en fuktig mikro�berklut.

INNVENDIGE OVERFLATER
• Etter hver bruk, la ovnen kjøle ned og gjør den ren, helst 
mens den fortsatt er varm, for å �erne avsetninger eller 
�ekker forårsaket av matrester. For å tørke kondens som 
har dannet seg som følge av tilberedning av mat med 
høyt vanninnhold, la ovnen kjøles helt ned før du tørker 
den med en klut eller svamp.

• Rengjør dørglasset med et egnet �ytende vaskemiddel. 
• Aktiver “Smart Clean” funksjonen for optimalt renhold av 
�atene i ovnen (Hvis denne �nnes).
• Ovnsdøren kan �ernes for å forenkle rengjøringen.
• Det øvre varmeelementet til grillen kan senkes for å gjøre 
rent det øvre panelet i ovnen.

TILBEHØR
Sett tilbehøret til bløt i vann tilsatt oppvaskmiddel hver 
gang det har vært i bruk. Bruk ovnsvotter hvis det fortsatt 
er varmt. Matrester kan lett �ernes med en egnet børste 
eller med en svamp.

Pass på at ovnen er avkjølt før 
du utfører vedlikehold eller 
rengjøring.
Ikke bruk 
damprengjøringsutstyr.

Ikke bruk stålull, skuresvamper 
eller slipende/etsende 
rengjøringsmidler, da disse kan 
skade apparatets over˛ ate.

Bruk vernehansker.
Ovnen må alltid frakobles 
strømnettet før du utfør noe 
vedlikeholdsarbeid.

RENGJØRING OG  
VEDLIKEHOLD

SKIFTE LYSPÆRE
1. Koble ovnen fra strømnettet.
2. Skru av dekselet fra lyset, bytt pære og skru lokket 
tilbake på lyset.
3. Koble ovnen til strømnettet igjen.

Vennligst merk: Bruk kun 25-40 W/230 ~ V typer E-14, 
T300°C glødepærer, eller 20-40 W/230 ~ V type G9, T300°C 
halogenpærer. Pæren som er brukt i produktet er spesielt 
fremstilt for bruk i husholdningsapparater, og skal ikke brukes 
til vanlig innendørs opplysning (Kommisjonens forordning 
(EF) nr. 244/2009). Pærer kan fås fra kundeservice.
- Hvis du bruker halogenpærer, skal du ikke håndtere dem 
med bare hendene fordi �ngeravtrykkene kan skade dem. 
Bruk ikke ovnen før lampens deksel er satt tilbake på plass.

RENHOLD MED KATALYTISKE PANEL
(KUN VED NOEN MODELLER)
Denne ovnen er utstyrt med spesielle katalytiske 
panel som letter rengjøring av ovnsrommet takket 
være deres spesielle selvrensende belegg, som er 
svært porøse og i stand til å absorbere fett og sot.
Disse panelene er monterte på ristskinnene: Når du 
plasserer og monterer ristskinnene tilbake på plass, 
påse at krokene på toppen er festet inn i de riktige 
hullene i panelene.

For å utnytte de selvrensende egenskapene til de 
katalytiske panelene best mulig, anbefaler vi å varme 
opp ovnen til 200 °C i omtrent en time med "Over/
Undervarme"-funksjonen. I løpet av denne tiden må 
ovnen være tom.
La deretter apparatet kjøles ned før du fjerner 
gjenværende matrester ved å benytte en ikke-
slipende svamp.
Merk: Ved å benytte etsende eller slipende produkter, 
stive børster, gryteskrubb eller ovnsspray, kan en skade de 
katalytiske over�atene og frata dem den selvrensende evnen.

Vennligst ta kontakt med vår Ettersalgs-service dersom du 
ønsker å skifte ut panelene.
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DEMONTERING OG INSTALLASJON AV DØREN
1. For å fjerne døren, åpne den helt opp og senk
sperrene til de er i åpen stilling.
2. Lukk døren så mye du kan.
Ta et fast tak i døren med begge hender - ikke hold
den i håndtaket.

Bare fjerne døren ved å fortsette å lukke den mens 
du trekker den oppover samtidig til den er løst fra sin 
plass. Sette døren til den ene siden, la den hvile på et 
mykt underlag.

a

b

~15°

3. Sett tilbake døren ved å flytte den mot ovnen,
rette inn krokene på hengslene med setene og sikre
den øvre delen på sin plass.

4. Senk døren og deretter åpne den helt.
Senk sperrene til sin opprinnelige stilling: Pass på at
du senker dem helt ned.

b

a

Påfør lett trykk for å sjekke at sperrene er i riktig 
posisjon.

“CLICK”

5. Prøv å lukke døren og sjekk for å være sikker på at
den er på linje med kontrollpanelet. Hvis den ikke gjør
det, gjenta trinnene ovenfor: Døren kan bli skadet
hvis det ikke fungerer som den skal.

b

a

SENK DET ØVRE VARMEELEMENTET
(KUN VED NOEN MODELLER)

3. Grillelementet settes på plass ved å løfte det opp,
trekke det litt mot seg og forsikre seg om at det
blir sittende riktig i sporene på sidene.

1. Fjern rillenes spor på siden.

2

1

2. Trekk varmeelementet litt ut og senk det.
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Problem Mulig årsak Løsning

Ovnen fungerer ikke. Strømbrudd.
Den er koplet fra nettet.

Kontroller at det ikke er strømbrudd og påse 
at ovnen er tilkoblet strømnettet. 
Slå av og på ovnen og se om problemet har 
løst seg. 

Displayet viser bokstaven "F" 
etterfulgt av et nummer eller 
en bokstav.

Programvareproblem. Kontakte nærmeste kundeservice med 
tjenester på ettermarkedet og oppgi 
nummeret etter bokstaven "F".

PRODUKTKORT
WWW  Produktkortet med informasjon om 

energiforhold for apparatet kan lastes ned fra 
Whirlpool sin hjemmeside docs.whirlpool.eu

SLIK SKAFFER DU DEG BRUKS˜ OG 
VEDLIKEHOLDSVEILEDNINGEN
> WWW Last ned Bruk- og
vedlikeholdsveiledningen fra vår
hjemmeside docs.whirlpool.eu (du kan
bruke denne QR-koden), for å spesifisere
produktets kommersielle kode.

> Alternativt, ta kontakt med vår kundeservice.

HENVEND DEG TIL KUNDESERVICE
Du vil finne informasjon om hvordan du kan kontakte 
oss i garantiheftet. 
Når du kontakter 
vår kundeservice for 
tjenester etter salg, 
vennligst opplys kodene 
som er oppgitt på 
produktets typeskilt. Model: xxxXXXXxx 

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

PROBLEMLØSNING
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OPIS PRODUKTU

PANEL STEROWANIA

1. Panel sterowania
2. Wentylator
3. Grzałka okrągła

(niewidoczna)

4. Prowadnice półek
(poziom jest zaznaczony
na froncie piekarnika)

5. Drzwiczki
6. Grzałka górna/grill
7. Oświetlenie piekarnika
8. Miejsce podłączenia

sondy do mięsa
(jeżeli w wyposażeniu)

9. Tabliczka znamionowa
(nie usuwać)

10. Dolna grzałka okrągła
(niewidoczna)

1. LEWY WYŚWIETLACZ

2. ŚWIATŁO
Do włączania i wyłączania 
oświetlenia.

3. WŁĄCZANIE/WYŁĄCZANIE
Do włączania lub wyłączania 
kuchenki mikrofalowej, a także 
wyłączania lub wstrzymania 
wykonywania funkcji w 
dowolnym czasie.

4. POWRÓT
Do powracania do poprzedniego
menu podczas konfiguracji.
5. POKRĘTŁO / 6TH SENSE
Służy do wyboru funkcji i regulacji 
wszystkich parametrów gotowania. 
Nacisnąć   , aby wybrać, 
dokonać ustawień, uzyskać dostęp 
do funkcji oraz parametrów, 
potwierdzić je oraz rozpocząć 
program gotowania.

6. TEMPERATURA
Aby ustawić temperaturę.

7. CZAS
Aby zmienić lub ustawić godzinę
lub określić czas gotowania.

8. START
Aby wybierać funkcje i 
potwierdzać ustawienia. 

9. PRAWY WYŚWIETLACZ

PRZEWODNIK  
UŻYTKOWNIKA

Przed użyciem urządzenia prosimy o uważne przeczytanie Zasad bezpieczeństwa i ochrony zdrowia.

DZIĘKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP 
PRODUKTU WHIRLPOOL
Aby uzyskać bardziej kompleksową pomoc i 
wsparcie techniczne, prosimy zarejestrować swoje 
urządzenie na stronie www . whirlpool . eu / register

WWW

Zasady bezpieczeństwa oraz Instrukcję obsługi 
i konserwacji urządzenia można pobrać, 
odwiedzając naszą stronę docs.whirlpool.eu  
i postępując zgodnie ze wskazówkami 
zamieszczonymi na odwrocie tej broszury.
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AKCESORIA

RUSZT BLACHA NA 
ŚCIEKAJĄCY TŁUSZCZ BLACHA DO PIECZENIA

WYSUWANE 
PROWADNICE * 
(TYLKO W NIEKTÓRYCH 
MODELACH)

SONDA DO MIĘSA
(TYLKO W NIEKTÓRYCH MODELACH)

Liczba akcesoriów może różnić się w zależności od 
zakupionego modelu.
Dodatkowe akcesoria można nabyć oddzielnie w serwisie.

UMIESZCZANIE RUSZTU I INNYCH AKCESORIÓW
Umieścić ruszt poziomo, wsuwając go po 
prowadnicach i pilnując, aby strona z zawiniętym 
brzegiem była skierowana ku górze. 
Inne akcesoria, takie jak blacha na ściekający tłuszcz, 
czy blacha do pieczenia, są wsuwane poziomo, w taki 
sam sposób jak ruszt.

MONTOWANIE WYSUWANYCH PROWADNIC  
(JEŚLI TA OPCJA JEST DOSTĘPNA)
Wyjąć z piekarnika prowadnice półek i zdjąć 
plastikowe zabezpieczenie z przesuwnych szyn.

Zamocować górny zacisk 
szyny do prowadnicy półki i 
przesunąć ją wzdłuż tak 
daleko, jak to możliwe. 
Opuścić drugi zacisk tak, 
aby znalazł się w 
odpowiednim miejscu.

Aby zabezpieczyć 
prowadnicę, dociśnij 
mocno dolną część zacisku 
do prowadnicy półki. 
Sprawdzić, czy szyny 
przesuwają się swobodnie. 
Powtórzyć powyższe 
czynności dla drugiej 
prowadnicy półki na tym 
samym poziomie.
Uwaga: Szyny przesuwne mogą być zamontowane na 
dowolnym poziomie.

WYJMOWANIE I PONOWNY MONTAŻ PROWADNIC
. Aby wyjąć prowadnice półek, należy je podnieść i 
następnie delikatnie wyciągnąć dolną część z miejsca 
zamocowania: Teraz można wyjąć prowadnice. 

. Aby z powrotem włożyć prowadnice półek, 
najpierw trzeba je umieścić w górnym miejscu 
zamocowania. Trzymając w podniesionym położeniu, 
wsunąć je do piekarnika, a następnie opuścić do 
dolnego miejsca zamocowania.
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 KONWENCJONALNE
Do pieczenia dowolnego rodzaju potraw na 

jednym poziomie.

 GRILL
Do grillowania kawałków mięsa (antrykotu, 

szaszłyków, kiełbasek), do zapiekania warzyw lub 
do przyrumieniania pieczywa. Podczas grillowania 
mięsa zaleca się stosowanie blachy na ściekający 
tłuszcz: Blachę na ściekający tłuszcz można umieścić 
na dowolnym poziomie poniżej blachy do pieczenia i 
nalać do niej ok. 500 ml wody pitnej.

 TERMOOBIEG
Do pieczenia różnych potraw w tej samej 

temperaturze, jednocześnie na kilku półkach 
(maksymalnie trzech). Funkcja ta pozwala na 
pieczenie bez wzajemnego przenikania się zapachów 
pieczonych potraw.

 PIECZ. KONWEKCYJNE
Do gotowania mięsa, pieczenia ciast z 

nadzieniem lub opiekania nadziewanych warzyw 
na jednej półce. Funkcja ta wykorzystuje łagodny, 
przerywany obieg powietrza, aby zapobiec 
nadmiernemu wysychaniu żywności.

FUNKCJE 6TH SENSE

 ZAPIEKANKA
Ta funkcja automatycznie wybiera najlepszą 

temperaturę i metodę zapiekania dań z makaronem.

 MIĘSO
Ta funkcja automatycznie wybiera najlepszą 

temperaturę i metodę pieczenia mięsa. Funkcja włącza 
co jakiś czas wentylator na niskich obrotach, aby 
zapobiec nadmiernemu wysychaniu potrawy.

 MAXI COOKING
Funkcja ta automatycznie wybiera najlepszy tryb 

przyrządzania potraw i temperaturę pieczenia dużych 
kawałków mięs (powyżej 2,5 kg). Zaleca się obrócenie 
mięsa podczas pieczenia w celu zapewnienia 
równomiernego przyrumienienia z obu stron. Od czasu 
do czasu należy podlać mięso, aby nie dopuścić do 
jego nadmiernego wysuszenia.

 CHLEB
Ta funkcja automatycznie wybiera najlepszą 

temperaturę i metodę pieczenia wszystkich rodzajów 
pieczywa.

 PIZZA
Ta funkcja automatycznie wybiera najlepszą 

temperaturę i metodę pieczenia wszystkich 
rodzajów pizzy.

 CIASTA KRUCHE
Ta funkcja automatycznie wybiera najlepszą 

temperaturę i metodę pieczenia wszystkich 
rodzajów pizzy.

FUNKCJE SPECJALNE

 SZYBKIE NAGRZEWANIE
W celu szybkiego nagrzania piekarnika. 

Po zakończeniu funkcji nagrzewania, piekarnik 
automatycznie użyje funkcji „Konwencjonalne”. 
Produkty żywnościowe mogą zostać umieszczone 
w kuchence dopiero po zakończeniu wstępnego 
nagrzewania.

 TURBOGRILL
Do pieczenia dużych kawałków mięsa 

(udziec, rostbef, kurczak). Zalecamy zastosowanie 
blachy na ściekający tłuszcz: Blachę na ściekający 
tłuszcz można umieścić na dowolnym poziomie poniżej 
blachy do pieczenia i nalać do niej ok. 500 ml wody 
pitnej. Korzystając z tej funkcji pieczenia możemy użyć 
rożna (zależnie od wyposażenia).

 WYM. OBIEG ECO*
Do pieczenia nadziewanych kawałków mięsa 

i filetów na jednej półce. Potrawy są zabezpieczone 
przed nadmiernym wysychaniem dzięki delikatnemu, 
przerywanemu obiegowi powietrza. Jeżeli funkcja ECO 
jest włączona, światełko kontrolki pozostaje zgaszone 
przez cały czas gotowania. Aby skorzystać z funkcji ECO 
i tym samym zoptymalizować zużycie energii, drzwiczki 
piekarnika nie powinny być otwierane, dopóki potrawa 
nie będzie gotowa.

 UTRZYM. W CIEPLE
Pozwala utrzymać ciepło i chrupkość świeżo 

ugotowanych potraw.

 WYRASTANIE
Zapewnia optymalne wyrastanie różnych 

rodzajów ciast. Aby zachować doskonałą jakość 
wyrastania, nie należy włączać tej funkcji, 
kiedy piekarnik jest wciąż gorący po poprzednim 
cyklu pieczenia.

 SMART CLEAN
(TYLKO W NIEKTÓRYCH MODELACH)
Działanie pary uwalnianej podczas specjalnego 

niskotemperaturowego cyklu czyszczenia pozwala na 
łatwe usunięcie zanieczyszczeń oraz resztek potraw. 
Na dno piekarnika wlać 200 ml pitnej wody i uruchomić 
funkcję, upewniając się, że piekarnik jest zimny.

FUNKCJE

* Funkcja używana jako punkt odniesienia dla deklarowanej
efektywności energetycznej, zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (UE)
nr 65/2014
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PIERWSZE UŻYCIE URZĄDZENIA

1. WYBÓR FUNKCJI
Jeżeli kuchenka jest wyłączona, na wyświetlaczu 
pokazany jest tylko bieżący czas. Nacisnąć i przytrzymać 

 , aby włączyć piekarnik.
Zmieniając ustawienia pokrętła zapoznać się z głównymi 
funkcjami dostępnymi na wyświetlaczu z lewej strony. 
Wybrać odpowiednią opcję i wcisnąć .

Aby wybrać szczegółowe opcje funkcji (jeżeli są 
dostępne), wybrać główną funkcję, a następne wcisnąć 

 , aby zatwierdzić i przejść do menu funkcji. 

Zmieniając ustawienia pokrętła zapoznać się z 
opcjami funkcji dostępnymi na wyświetlaczu z lewej 
strony. Wybrać odpowiednią opcję i wcisnąć  , 
aby zatwierdzić wybór.

2. USTAWIENIE FUNKCJI
Po wybraniu żądanej funkcji można zmienić
jej ustawienia.
Na wyświetlaczu będą pojawiać się kolejno ustawienia,
które można zmieniać.

TEMPERATURA/POZIOM GRILLA

Jeżeli na ekranie miga ikonka °C/°F, zmienić wartość 
za pomocą pokrętła, a następnie wcisnąć  , 
aby zatwierdzić wybór i kontynuować zmianę ustawień 
kolejnych parametrów (o ile to możliwe).

CODZIENNA EKSPLOATACJA

1. USTAWIENIE CZASU
Przy pierwszym uruchomieniu kuchenki należy wybrać
język i czas.

Zaczną migać dwie cyfry godzin: Obrócić pokrętło ustawień, 
aby wybrać godziny i wcisnąć  , aby potwierdzić.

Zaczną migać dwie cyfry minut. Obrócić pokrętło ustawień, 
aby wybrać minuty i wcisnąć  , aby potwierdzić. 
Uwaga: Aby zmienić ustawienie godziny później, wcisnąć 
i przytrzymać  przez co najmniej jedną sekundę przy 
wyłączonej kuchence i powtórzyć kroki przedstawione powyżej.

W przypadku dłuższej przerwy w dostawie prądu może zajść 
potrzeba ponownego ustawienia czasu. 

2. USTAWIENIA
W razie potrzeby można zmienić domyślną jednostkę
miary, temperaturę (°C) oraz prąd znamionowy (16 A).
Przy wyłączonej kuchence, wcisnąć i przytrzymać 
przez co najmniej 5 sekund.

Przekręcić pokrętło, aby wybrać jednostkę miary, 
następnie wcisnąć  , aby zatwierdzić.

Przekręcić pokrętło, aby wybrać prąd znamionowy, 
następnie wcisnąć  , aby zatwierdzić.
Uwaga: Piekarnik jest zaprogramowany tak, aby zużywać 
energię elektryczną w stopniu zgodnym z poborem mocy 
przez domową instalację elektryczną, większym niż 3 kW 
(16 kW): Jeśli gospodarstwo domowe korzysta z niższego 
poziomu mocy, trzeba będzie tę wartość zmniejszyć (13 A).

3. ROZGRZANIE PIEKARNIKA
Nowy piekarnik może mieć wyczuwalny zapach,
który jest pozostałością po produkcji: jest to
zjawisko normalne.
Dlatego przed przystąpieniem do pieczenia potraw
zalecamy rozgrzanie piekarnika „na pusto”, co ułatwi
pozbycie się tego zapachu.
Należy wyjąć z komory piekarnika wszystkie kartony 
zabezpieczające i zdjąć przezroczystą folię, a także 
usunąć wszystkie znajdujące się w niej akcesoria.
Rozgrzać piekarnik do 200 °C i pozostawić włączony 
na około jedną godzinę, najlepiej przy użyciu 
funkcji z obiegiem powietrza (np. „Termoobieg” lub 
„Piecz. konwekcyjne”).
Aby prawidłowo ustawić tę funkcję, należy 
postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami.
Uwaga: Po pierwszym użyciu urządzenia zaleca się 
przewietrzyć pomieszczenie.
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Jednocześnie istnieje możliwość ustawiania poziomu 
funkcji grilla (3 = wysoka, 2 = średnia, 1 = niska).

Uwaga: Po uruchomieniu funkcji można zmienić ustawienia 
temperatury lub poziomu funkcji grilla wciskając  lub za 
pomocą pokrętła. 

CZAS TRWANIA

Gdy na ekranie miga ikona  , użyć pokrętła regulacji, 
aby ustawić właściwy czas pieczenia i potwierdzić, 
wciskając  .
Nie trzeba ustawiać czasu pieczenia, jeśli chce się piec 
w trybie ręcznym: Nacisnąć  , aby potwierdzić i 
rozpocząć wykonywanie funkcji. 
W tym przypadku nie można ustawić czasu zakończenia 
pieczenia za pomocą zaprogramowania opóźnionego 
startu.
Uwaga: Można zmienić ustawiony w trakcie pieczenia czas, 
naciskając  : Obrócić pokrętło ustawień, aby wybrać 
godziny i wcisnąć  , aby potwierdzić.

USTAWIANIE CZASU ZAKOŃCZENIA PIECZENIA/ 
OPÓŹNIONY START
Dla wielu funkcji po ustawieniu czasu pieczenia można 
opóźnić włączenie się funkcji poprzez zaprogramowanie 
czasu jej zakończenia. 
Jeżeli możliwa jest zmiana czasu zakończenia, na 
wyświetlaczu pojawi się przewidywana godzina 
zakończenia funkcji, a ikonka danej funkcji  miga.

W razie potrzeby, obrócić pokrętło ustawień, aby ustawić 
czas zakończenia pieczenia, następnie wcisnąć  , 
by potwierdzić i uruchomić funkcję. 
Włożyć potrawę do piekarnika i zamknąć drzwiczki: 
Funkcja włączy się automatycznie po upłynięciu czasu 
obliczonego tak, aby cykl pieczenia zakończył się o 
ustawionej godzinie. 

Uwaga: Programowanie czasu opóźnienia rozpoczęcia 
pieczenia powoduje wyłączenie fazy wstępnego 
nagrzewania. Piekarnik osiągnie żądaną temperaturę 
stopniowo, co oznacza, że czas pieczenia będzie nieznacznie 
dłuższy niż ten podany w tabeli pieczenia.
Podczas oczekiwania można zmienić ustawienia czasu 
zakończenia funkcji za pomocą pokrętła.
Wcisnąć  lub , aby zmienić ustawienia temperatury 
i czasu gotowania. Nacisnąć , aby potwierdzić po 
zakończeniu funkcji.

3. WŁĄCZANIE FUNKCJI
Po wprowadzeniu wszystkich żądanych ustawień
nacisnąć  , aby włączyć funkcję.
Aby wstrzymać wykonywanie bieżącej funkcji, 
w dowolnym momencie można nacisnąć i 
przytrzymać   .

4. NAGRZEWANIE
Niektóre funkcje posiadają fazę wstępnego nagrzewania:
Po włączeniu funkcji wyświetlacz pokazuje, że faza
wstępnego nagrzewania jest aktywna.

Kiedy ta faza zostanie zakończona, będzie słychać sygnał 
dźwiękowy, a wyświetlacz pokaże, że piekarnik osiągnął 
ustawioną temperaturę.

W tym momencie należy otworzyć drzwiczki, włożyć 
potrawę do piekarnika, zamknąć drzwiczki i rozpocząć 
pieczenie wciskając  . 
Uwaga: Umieszczenie potraw w piekarniku przed końcem 
procesu nagrzewania może mieć wpływ na jakość 
pieczonych potraw. 

Otwarcie drzwiczek w trakcie fazy wstępnego nagrzewania 
wstrzyma nagrzewanie piekarnika. 

Czas pieczenia nie zawiera fazy wstępnego nagrzewania.

Zawsze można zmienić ustawienie żądanej temperatury za 
pomocą pokrętła.

5. KONIEC PIECZENIA
Sygnał dźwiękowy i wskazanie na wyświetlaczu
oznaczają, że pieczenie zostało zakończone.

Aby wydłużyć czas gotowania bez zmiany ustawień, 
ustawić nowy czas za pomocą pokrętła i wcisnąć  .

Uwaga: Funkcja opóźnienia startu nie jest 
dostępna dla funkcji Grill i Turbo Grill.
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. FUNKCJE 6th SENSE 
PRZYWRACANIE TEMPERATURY
Jeżeli temperatura wewnątrz piekarnika spada podczas 
cyklu gotowania z uwagi na otwarte drzwiczki, 
zostanie automatycznie uruchomiona specjalna funkcja 
przywracająca pierwotną temperaturę.
Podczas tego procesu na wyświetlaczu, do chwili 
uzyskania zadanej temperatury będzie widoczny 
animowany obraz „węża”.

Podczas cyklu gotowania czas gotowania zostanie 
wydłużony o czas, w którym drzwi były otwarte, 
aby zagwarantować najlepsze wyniki procesu.

. FUNKCJE SPECJALNE
SMART CLEAN
Aby włączyć funkcję „Smart Clean”, przy zimnym 
piekarniku, rozprowadzić 200 ml wody na dnie komory 
piekarnika, a następnie zamknąć drzwiczki.
Wejść w funkcje specjalne   i obrócić pokrętło, 
aby wybrać  z menu. Następnie nacisnąć  , 
aby potwierdzić.
Nacisnąć   , aby natychmiast rozpocząć cykl 
czyszczenia lub nacisnąć  , aby ustawić czas 
zakończenia/opóźniony start.
Po zakończeniu cyklu, zostawić piekarnik do 
wystygnięcia i usunąć z piekarnika pozostałą wodę, 
a następnie rozpocząć czyszczenie przy użyciu gąbki 
zwilżonej gorącą wodą (ponad 15-minutowe opóźnienie 
może zmniejszyć skuteczność czyszczenia).
Uwaga: Czas trwania cyklu czyszczenia nie może być ustawiany.

. KORZYSTANIE Z SONDY DO MIĘSA 
(JEŚLI W WYPOSAŻENIU)
Sonda do mięsa pozwala mierzyć dokładną temperaturę 
wewnątrz potrawy podczas pieczenia.
Sonda do mięsa może być używana tylko z niektórymi 
funkcjami pieczenia (Konwencjonalne, Termoobieg, 
Pieczenie konwekcyjne, Turbo Grill, 6th Sense Mięso i 
6th Sense Maxicooking).

Aby osiągnąć najlepsze rezultaty, 
konieczne jest właściwe umieszczenie 
sondy. Wsunąć sondę w najbardziej 
mięsistą część mięsa, omijając kości 
i tłuszcz.
W przypadku drobiu wsunąć sondę 
z boku, w środek piersi, uważając, 
aby końcówka nie wystawała w pustej 
przestrzeni. W przypadku mięsa o 
nieregularnej grubości, należy przed 
wyjęciem z piekarnika sprawdzić, 
czy zostało poprawnie wypieczone. 

Podłączyć końcówkę sondy do złącza w otworze w 
ściance piekarnika, po prawej stronie. 

Po podłączeniu sondy do gniazdka w piekarniku, 
włącza się sygnał dźwiękowy, a na wyświetlaczu pojawia 
się ikona i docelowa temperatura.
Jeżeli sonda do mięsa zostanie podłączona podczas 
wyboru funkcji, wyświetlacz przełączy się na domyślną 
docelową temperaturę sondy do mięsa.

Nacisnąć,   aby rozpocząć ustawianie. 
Obrócić pokrętło, aby ustawić docelową temperaturę 
sondy do mięsa. Nacisnąć   , aby potwierdzić.
Obrócić pokrętło, aby ustawić temperaturę 
komory piekarnika. 

Nacisnąć,   lub   aby potwierdzić i zacząć 
cykl pieczenia.
Podczas cyklu pieczenia, na wyświetlaczu jest 
pokazywana docelowa temperatura sondy do mięsa. 
Gdy mięso osiągnie docelową temperaturę, cykl 
pieczenia zakończy się, a na wyświetlaczu pojawi się 
napis „Koniec”.
Aby ponownie uruchomić cykl pieczenia z pozycji 
„Koniec”, poprzez obracanie pokrętła można 
ustawić docelową temperaturę sondy do mięsa, 
tak jak pokazano powyżej. Nacisnąć  lub  , 
aby potwierdzić i ponownie uruchomić cykl pieczenia.
Uwaga: w trakcie cyklu pieczenia z użyciem sondy do mięsa, 
można obrócić pokrętło, aby zmienić docelową temperaturę 
sondy do mięsa. Nacisnąć,   aby ustawić temperaturę w 
komorze piekarnika.
Sonda do mięsa może zostać włożona w dowolnym 
momencie, również podczas cyklu pieczenia. W takim 
przypadku, konieczne jest ponowne ustawienie parametrów 
funkcji pieczenia.
Jeżeli sonda do mięsa nie może zostać wykorzystana przy 
danej funkcji, piekarnik wyłączy cykl pieczenia i włączony 
zostanie sygnał dźwiękowy alarmu. W takim przypadku, należy 
odłączyć sondę do mięsa lub nacisnąć   aby ustawić inną 
funkcję. Sonda do mięsa nie może być wykorzystywana przy 
opóźnieniu startu i w fazie wstępnego nagrzewania.

. BLOKADA PRZED DZIEĆMI
Aby zablokować klawiaturę, wcisnąć i przytrzymać 
przez co najmniej 5 sekund. 

Powtórzenie tej procedury spowoduje zdjęcie 
blokady klawiatury.
Uwaga: Blokada klawiatury może być także uruchomiona 
podczas gotowania.  
Ze względów bezpieczeństwa, w każdym momencie można 
ją wyłączyć, wciskając  .
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JAK POSŁUGIWAĆ SIĘ TABELĄ PIECZENIA
Tabela zawiera listę najkorzystniejszych funkcji, 
akcesoriów i poziomów pieczenia dla różnych 
rodzajów potraw. Czasy pieczenia są liczone od 
momentu włożenia potrawy do piekarnika, z 
wyjątkiem potraw wymagających nagrzewania 
wstępnego. Temperatury oraz czasy pieczenia są 
orientacyjne i zależą od ilości potrawy lub od rodzaju 
akcesoriów. Początkowo należy stosować najniższe 
sugerowane ustawienia, a jeśli potrawa nie jest 
wystarczająco dopieczona, należy użyć wyższych. 
Zaleca się stosowanie akcesoriów dołączonych w 
zestawie lub, w miarę możliwości, blach lub form 
do pieczenia z ciemnego metalu. Można stosować 
również naczynia i akcesoria ze szkła żaroodpornego 
(pyrex) lub ceramiczne. Czas pieczenia nieco się 
wtedy wydłuży. 

JEDNOCZESNE PIECZENIE RÓŻNYCH POTRAW
Korzystając z funkcji „Termoobieg”, można 
jednocześnie piec różne potrawy wymagające tej 
samej temperatury (np. ryby i warzywa), umieszczając 
je na różnych półkach. Potrawy wymagające 
krótszego pieczenia należy wyjąć wcześniej, 
pozostawiając te, które powinny piec się dłużej.

MIĘSO
Można stosować dowolne blachy lub naczynia 
żaroodporne, dopasowane do rozmiarów pieczonego 
mięsa. W przypadku pieczeni zaleca się wlanie na dno 
naczynia niewielkiej ilości rosołu, aby nieco zwilżyć 
mięso i dodać smaku. Należy pamiętać, że w trakcie 
tej operacji jest wytwarzana para. Gdy pieczeń jest już 
gotowa, zostawić ją w piekarniku na ok. 10–15 min lub 
zawinąć w folię aluminiową.
Przygotowując mięso do grillowania należy pamiętać, 
że najlepsze wyniki uzyskuje się, gdy kawałki mają tę 
samą grubość. Bardzo grube kawałki mięsa wymagają 
dłuższego pieczenia. Aby zapobiec przypaleniu 
powierzchni mięsa, należy je odsunąć od grzałki 
grilla i umieścić ruszt na niższym poziomie. Obrócić 
mięso po upływie dwóch trzecich czasu pieczenia. 
Ostrożnie otworzyć drzwi, ponieważ z urządzenia 
może wydostać się gorąca para.

Zaleca się stosowanie tacy, na której będą gromadzić 
się ściekające soki — należy do niej wlać pół litra 
wody i umieścić bezpośrednio pod rusztem, na 
którym grillowane są produkty. W razie potrzeby 
uzupełniać wodę.

DESERY
Delikatne desery należy piec z wykorzystaniem 
funkcji pieczenia konwencjonalnego tylko na 
jednym poziomie.
Stosować formy z ciemnego metalu i stawiać je 
zawsze na ruszcie dostarczonym wraz z piekarnikiem. 
Do pieczenia na kilku poziomach należy wybierać 
funkcję termoobiegu i ustawiać formy na ruszcie 
w taki sposób, aby zapewnić swobodną cyrkulację 
powietrza.
Aby sprawdzić, czy ciasto jest już gotowe, wsunąć 
drewniany patyczek w ciasto w jego najwyższym 
punkcie. Jeśli patyczek pozostaje suchy, ciasto 
jest gotowe.
Nie smarować masłem ścianek form, w których 
zastosowano nieprzywierającą powłokę. 
W przeciwnym razie, ciasto może nierówno 
wyrosnąć po bokach.
Jeśli wypiek „pęcznieje” podczas pieczenia, 
następnym razem należy ustawić niższą temperaturę 
i rozważyć zmniejszenie ilości dodawanego płynu lub 
łagodniejsze mieszanie ciasta.
Ciasta z soczystym nadzieniem lub dodatkami 
(takimi jak serniki, ciasta owocowe) wymagają 
użycia funkcji „Piecz. Konwekcyjne”. Jeśli spód 
ciasta jest zbyt wilgotny, należy skorzystać z niższej 
półki i wyłożyć spód bułką tartą lub pokruszonymi 
herbatnikami przed włożeniem nadzienia.

PIZZA
Lekko nasmarować blachę tłuszczem, aby spód pizzy 
był bardziej chrupiący. Po upływie dwóch trzecich 
czasu pieczenia ułożyć na pizzy mozzarellę.

WYRASTANIE
Przed umieszczeniem ciasta w piekarniku, zaleca się 
przykrycie go wilgotną ściereczką. Czas wyrastania 
przy użyciu tej funkcji jest krótszy o ok. jedną trzecią 
w porównaniu z czasem wyrastania w temperaturze 
pokojowej (20–25 °C). Czas wyrastania ciasta na pizzę 
to mniej więcej godzina na 1 kg ciasta.

PRAKTYCZNE PORADY
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TABELA GOTOWANIA

PRZEPIS FUNKCJA NAGRZEWANIE. TEMPERATURA  
(°C)

CZAS PIECZENIA  
(min.)

POZIOM PIEKARNIKA  
I AKCESORIA

Ciasta drożdżowe / biszkopty

- 170 30 - 50 2

Tak 160 30 - 50 2

Tak 160 30 - 50 4 1

Ciasta z nadzieniem
(sernik, strucla, szarlotka)

- 160 - 200 30 - 85 3

Tak 160 - 200 35 - 90 4 1

Herbatniki / ciasteczka

- 160 - 170 20 - 40 3

Tak 150 - 160 20 - 40 3

Tak 150 - 160 20 -40 4 1

Ptysie

- 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Tak 180 - 190 35 - 45 4 1

Tak 180 - 190 35 - 45* 5 3 1

Bezy

Tak 90 110 - 150 3

Tak 90 130 - 150 4 1

Tak 90 140 - 160* 5 3 1

Pizza (na cienkim lub grubym 
cieście, focaccia)

- 220 - 250 20 - 40 2

Tak 220 - 240 20 - 40 4 1

Tak 220 - 240 25 - 50* 5 3 1

Bochenek chleba 0,5 kg - 180 - 220 50 - 70 2

Mały chleb - 180 - 220 30 - 50 3

Chleb Tak 180 - 220 30 - 60 4 1

Mrożona pizza
- 250 10 - 20 2

Tak 250 10 - 20 4 1

Tarta mięsno-warzywna
(tarta warzywna, quiche)

Tak 180 - 190 45 - 60 2

Tak 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Tak 180 - 190 45 - 70* 5 3 1

Nadziewane ciasto francuskie / 
przekąski z ciasta ptysiowego

Tak 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Tak 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Tak 180 - 190 20 - 40* 5 3 1

Lazania/flan - 190 - 200 40 - 65 3

Zapiekanka makaronowa/
cannelloni - 190 - 200 25 - 45 3
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PRZEPIS FUNKCJA NAGRZEWANIE. TEMPERATURA  
(°C)

CZAS PIECZENIA  
(min.)

POZIOM PIEKARNIKA  
I AKCESORIA

Jagnięcina / cielęcina / wołowina / 
wieprzowina 1 kg - 190 - 200 60 - 90 3

Pieczeń wieprzowa z chrupiącą 
skórką 2 kg - 170 110 - 150 2

Kurczak / królik / kaczka 1 kg - 200 - 230 50 - 80 ** 3

Indyk / gęś 3 kg - 190 - 200 90 - 150 2

Ryba pieczona / potrawy pieczone 
w papierze (filet, w całości) Tak 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Nadziew.warzywa
(pomidory, cukinie, bakłażany) Tak 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Toast - 3 (Wysoka) 3 - 6 5

Filety / kawałki ryb - 2 (Środkowa) 20 - 30*** 4 3

Kiełbaski / szaszłyki / żeberka / 
hamburgery -

2 - 3  
(Środkowa – 

Wysoka)
15 - 30*** 5 4

Pieczony kurczak 1-1,3 kg - 2 (Środkowa) 55 - 70** 2 1

Krwisty rostbef 1 kg - 2 (Środkowa) 35 - 50** 3

Udziec jagnięcy / golonka - 2 (Środkowa) 60 - 90** 3

Pieczone ziemniaki - 2 (Środkowa) 35 - 55** 3

Zapiekanka warzywna - 3 (Wysoka) 10 - 25 3

Pełne danie: Tarta owocowa (poziom 5)/
lasagne (poziom 3)/mięso (poziom 1) Tak 190 40 - 120* 5 3 1

Lasagne i mięso Tak 200 50 - 120* 4 1

Mięso i ziemniaki Tak 200 45 - 120* 4 1

Ryby i warzywa Tak 180 30 - 50 4 1

Nadziewane i pieczone kawałki 
mięsa - 200 80 - 120* 3

Kawałki mięsa
(królik, kurczak, jagnięcina) - 200 50 - 120* 3

* Szacowany czas: Potrawy można wyjmować z piekarnika w różnym czasie, w zależności od indywidualnych preferencji.
** Obrócić potrawę po upływie 2/3 czasu pieczenia (w razie potrzeby).
*** Obrócić potrawy w połowie czasu pieczenia.

Uwaga: W trackie używania funkcji 6th Sense „Ciasta kruche” wykorzystywane są tylko górne i dolne grzałki, bez termoobiegu. 
Nie wymaga nagrzewania wstępnego.

FUNKCJE
Statyczne Grill Turbo Grill Termoobieg Piecz. konwekcyjne Eco termoobieg

FUNKCJE 
USTAWIANE 

AUTOMATYCZNIE Zapiekanka Mięso Pieczenie maxi Chleb Pizza Ciasta kruche

AKCESORIA
Ruszt Taca lub forma do ciasta 

na ruszcie
Blacha-ociekacz/ Blacha do 

pieczenia lub taca na ruszcie
Blacha na ściekający tłuszcz / 

Blacha do pieczenia
Blacha na ściekający tłuszcz 

napełniona 500 ml wody
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POWIERZCHNIE ZEWNĘTRZNE
• Powierzchnie należy czyścić wilgotną ściereczką z
mikrofibry. Jeśli są silnie zabrudzone, dodać kilka kropel
detergentu o neutralnym pH. Wytrzeć do sucha ściereczką.
• Nie stosować żrących ani ściernych detergentów. Jeśli tego
rodzaju substancje zostały przypadkowo rozprowadzone
po powierzchni urządzenia, należy natychmiast je usunąć
za pomocą wilgotnej ściereczki z mikrofibry.

POWIERZCHNIE WEWNĘTRZNE
• Po każdym użyciu pozostawić kuchenkę do
schłodzenia, a następnie oczyścić, najlepiej jeżeli
urządzenie jest jeszcze ciepłe, i usunąć resztki jedzenia
lub plamy. Aby usunąć wilgoć zgromadzoną podczas
gotowania produktów o dużej zawartości wody,
pozostawić kuchenkę do całkowitego schłodzenia,
a następnie osuszyć szmatką lub gąbką.

• Wyczyścić szybę drzwiczek odpowiednim płynem do mycia.
• Włączyć funkcję „Smart Clean” dla optymalnego
czyszczenia wewnętrznych powierzchni (jeśli dostępna).
• Aby ułatwić sobie czyszczenie urządzenia, można
zdemontować drzwiczki.
• Górny element grzewczy grilla można obniżyć,
aby oczyścić górną płytę piekarnika.

AKCESORIA
Po każdym użyciu akcesoria należy zanurzyć w wodzie 
z dodatkiem płynu do mycia naczyń, używając 
rękawic kuchennych, jeśli akcesoria są jeszcze gorące. 
Resztki żywności można łatwo usunąć za pomocą 
szczoteczki lub gąbki do mycia naczyń.

Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek 
czynności serwisowych lub czyszczenia 
upewnić się, że piekarnik ostygł.
Nie stosować urządzeń czyszczących 
parą.

Nie stosować wełny szklanej, 
szorstkich gąbek lub ściernych/żrących 
środków do czyszczenia, ponieważ 
mogą one uszkodzić powierzchnie 
urządzenia.

Używać rękawic ochronnych.
Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek 
czynności serwisowych upewnić się, 
że urządzenie zostało odłączone 
od zasilania.

KONSERWACJA 
I CZYSZCZENIE

WYMIANA ŻARÓWKI
1. Odłączyć urządzenie od zasilania.
2. Odkręcić osłonę od lampki, wymienić żarówkę i
przykręcić osłonę z powrotem do lampki.
3. Ponownie podłączyć urządzenie do zasilania.

Uwaga: Stosować wyłącznie żarówki 25-40 W/230 V, typ 
E-14, T300°C lub żarówki halogenowe 20-40 W/230 V, typ
G9, T300°C. Żarówka stosowana w tym piekarniku jest
przeznaczona do urządzeń domowych i nie nadaje się
do ogólnego oświetlania pomieszczeń w gospodarstwie
domowym (dyrektywa WE 244/2009). Żarówki można kupić
w autoryzowanym serwisie.
- Jeśli używane są żarówki halogenowe, nie wolno dotykać
ich gołymi rękami - ślady palców pozostawione na
powierzchni mogą doprowadzić do uszkodzenia żarówek.
Nie używać piekarnika, dopóki osłona lampy nie zostanie
ponownie zamontowana.

CZYSZCZENIE PANELI KATALITYCZNYCH
(TYLKO W NIEKTÓRYCH MODELACH)
Piekarnik jest wyposażony w specjalne panele 
katalityczne, ułatwiające czyszczenie komory 
piekarnika dzięki specjalnej samoczyszczącej 
powłoce, która jest bardzo porowata i może 
absorbować tłuszcz i brud.
Panele te są zamontowane na prowadnicach półek: 
W przypadku zmiany położenia i ponownego 
zamontowania prowadnic półek, należy upewnić 
się, czy znajdujące się w górnej części haki zostały 
umieszczone w odpowiednich otworach paneli.

Aby móc jak najlepiej wykorzystać samoczyszczące 
właściwości paneli katalitycznych, zaleca się nagrzanie 
piekarnika do temperatury 200°C na około godzinę, 
przy zastosowaniu funkcji „Piecz. konwekcyjne”. 
W tym czasie piekarnik musi być pusty.
Następnie pozostawić urządzenie do ostygnięcia 
przed usunięciem wszelkich pozostałych resztek 
jedzenia przy użyciu nierysującej gąbki.
Uwaga: Nie stosować detergentów antykorozyjnych lub 
ściernych, twardych szczotek lub szorstkich gąbek do mycia 
naczyń ani środków w aerozolu do mycia piekarników, 
ponieważ mogłyby uszkodzić powierzchnię katalityczną i 
pozbawić ją właściwości samoczyszczących.

Jeśli potrzebne będą panele zamienne, prosimy 
skontaktować się z serwisem technicznym.
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ZDEJMOWANIE I ZAKŁADANIE DRZWICZEK
1. Aby zdjąć drzwiczki, należy je całkowicie otworzyć i
odblokować, opuszczając zaczepy.
2. Przymknąć drzwiczki, tak dokładnie, jak to możliwe.
Mocno przytrzymać drzwiczki obiema rękami – nie
trzymać ich za uchwyt.

Można teraz w prosty sposób zdjąć drzwiczki, dociskając 
je przez cały czas i jednocześnie wyciągając do góry, 
aż wysuną się z miejsc zamocowania. Odłożyć drzwiczki 
na bok, opierając je na miękkim podłożu.

a

b

~15°

3. Zakładać drzwiczki, przysuwając je w stronę
piekarnika, wyrównując haki zawiasów z miejscami ich
zamocowania i zablokowując górną część na
swoim miejscu.

4. Opuścić drzwiczki, a następnie całkowicie
je otworzyć.
Opuścić zaczepy do ich pierwotnego położenia:
Upewnić się, czy zostały opuszczone do końca.

b

a

Delikatnie nacisnąć, aby sprawdzić, czy położenie 
zaczepów jest prawidłowe.

“CLICK”

5. Spróbować zamknąć drzwiczki i sprawdzić, czy ich
położenie jest wyrównane z panelem sterowania.
Jeśli nie, powtórzyć wyżej opisane czynności:
Drzwiczki mogą ulec zniszczeniu, jeśli nie
działają prawidłowo.

b

a

OBNIŻYĆ GÓRNĄ GRZAŁKĘ
(TYLKO W NIEKTÓRYCH MODELACH)

3. Aby ponownie umieścić grzałkę na miejscu,
należy ją podnieść, lekko pociągnąć do siebie i
oprzeć na obsadach bocznych.

1. Wyjąć boczne prowadnice półek.

2

1

2. Lekko wysunąć grzałkę i ją obniżyć.
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Problem Możliwa przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Piekarnik nie działa. Awaria zasilania.
Urządzenie odłączone 
od zasilania.

Sprawdzić, czy działa zasilanie i czy kuchenka 
jest prawidłowo podłączona do sieci. 
Wyłączyć piekarnik i włączyć go ponownie, 
sprawdzając czy usterka nie ustąpiła. 

Wyświetlacz pokazuje literę 
„F”, po której następuje liczba 
lub litera.

Problem związany z 
oprogramowaniem.

Skontaktować się z najbliższym 
Biurem Obsługi Klienta i podać 
numer następujący po literze „F”.

KARTA PRODUKTU
WWW  Kartę produktu z parametrami poboru 

energii dla tego urządzenia można pobrać ze strony 
internetowej Whirlpool docs.whirlpool.eu

JAK OTRZYMAĆ INSTRUKCJĘ OBSŁUGI 
I KONSERWACJI URZĄDZENIA
> WWW  Instrukcję obsługi i konserwacji
można pobrać z naszej strony
docs.whirlpool.eu (możliwe jest użycie
tego kodu QR), zaznaczając kod produktu.

> Można również skontaktować się z naszym
serwisem technicznym dla klientów.

KONTAKT Z NASZYM SERWISEM TECHNICZNYM
Nasze dane kontaktowe znajdują się w książeczce 
gwarancyjnej. 
Kontaktując się z naszym 
serwisem technicznym, 
należy podać kody z 
tabliczki znamionowej 
swojego urządzenia.

Model: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

USUWANIE USTEREK

Wyświetlacz pokazuje 
niewyraźny tekst i wygląda 
na uszkodzony.

Inny zestaw językowy. Skontaktuj się z najbliższym Centrum 
Obsługi Posprzedażowej Klienta.



PT

1

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO

PAINEL DE CONTROLO

1. Painel de controlo
2. Ventoinha
3. Resistência circular

(não visível)

4. Guias de nível
(o nível está indicado na
parte frontal do forno)

5. Porta
6. Resistência superior/grelhador
7. Lâmpada
8. Ponto de inserção do

termómetro de carne
(se existente)

9. Placa de identificação
(não remover)

10. Resistência inferior
(não visível)

1. VISOR ESQUERDO

2. LUZ
Para acender/desligar a luz.

3. LIGAR/DESLIGAR
Para ligar e desligar o forno e 
parar uma função ativa a qualquer 
momento.
4. RETROCEDER
Para regressar ao menu anterior ao
configurar definições.

5. BOTÃO ROTATIVO/BOTÃO
6TH SENSE
Rode-o para navegar pelas funções 
e ajustar todos os parâmetros 
de cozedura. Prima  para 
selecionar, definir, aceder ou 
confirmar funções ou parâmetros 
e, eventualmente, para iniciar o 
programa de cozedura.

6. TEMPERATURA
Para definir a temperatura.

7. TEMPO
Para definir ou alterar a hora e
ajustar o tempo de cozedura.

8. INICIAR
Para iniciar funções e 
confirmar definições. 

9. VISOR DIREITO

GUIA DE  
CONSULTA DIÁRIA

Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia atentamente o guia de Saúde e Segurança.

OBRIGADO POR ADQUIRIR UM 
PRODUTO WHIRLPOOL
Para receber mais informações e 
assistência, registe o seu produto 
em www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW
Pode transferir as Instruções de Segurança e o 
Guia de Utilização e Manutenção, visitando o 
nosso website docs.whirlpool.eu e seguindo 
as instruções no verso do presente guia.
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ACESSÓRIOS

GRELHA TABULEIRO COLETOR TABULEIRO PARA ASSAR
CALHAS DESLIZANTES  
(APENAS EM ALGUNS 
MODELOS)

TERMÓMETRO DE CARNE
(APENAS EM ALGUNS MODELOS)

O número de acessórios pode variar de acordo com o 
modelo adquirido.
Pode adquirir separadamente outros acessórios no 
Serviço Pós-venda.

INTRODUZIR GRELHAS E OUTROS ACESSÓRIOS
Introduza a grelha na horizontal, fazendo-a deslizar 
pelas guias, e assegure-se de que a extremidade 
elevada está virada para cima. 
Outros acessórios, como o tabuleiro coletor e 
o tabuleiro para pastelaria são introduzidos
horizontalmente, da mesma forma que a grelha.

COMO INSTALAR AS CALHAS DESLIZANTES 
(CASO EXISTAM)
Retire as guias de nível do forno e remova o plástico 
de proteção das corrediças.

Fixe o encaixe superior da 
corrediça à guia de nível e 
faça-a deslizar até parar. 
Baixe o outro encaixe para 
o posicionar.

Para fixar a guia, pressione a 
parte inferior do dispositivo 
de fixação firmemente 
contra a guia de nível. 
Assegure-se de que as 
corrediças se movem 
livremente. Repita estes 
procedimentos para a 
outra guia de nível, no 
mesmo nível.
Lembre-se: As corrediças podem ser instaladas em 
qualquer nível.

RETIRAR E REPOR AS GUIAS DE NÍVEL
. Para retirar as guias de nível, levante as guias e, 
suavemente, puxe a parte inferior e extraia-a do 
respetivo suporte: Agora, as guias de nível podem 
ser retiradas. 

. Para repor as guias de nível, comece por inseri-
las no suporte superior. Mantendo-as subidas, 
faça-as deslizar para o interior do compartimento 
de cozedura e, em seguida, posicione-as no 
suporte inferior.
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 CONVENCIONAL
Para cozinhar qualquer tipo de alimento 

utilizando apenas um nível.

 GRELHADOR
Para grelhar bifes, espetadas, salsichas, 

gratinar legumes ou tostar pão. Ao grelhar carne, 
recomendamos a utilização de um tabuleiro coletor, 
para recolher os sucos da cozedura: posicione o 
tabuleiro em qualquer um dos níveis que se encontram 
abaixo da grelha e adicione 500 ml de água potável.

 AR FORÇADO
Para cozinhar diferentes alimentos, que exijam 

a mesma temperatura de cozedura, em diferentes 
níveis (três, no máximo) e em simultâneo. Esta função 
permite cozinhar alimentos diferentes sem transmitir 
odores de uns alimentos para os outros.

 COZEDURA CONVECÇÃO
Para cozinhar carne, fazer bolos com recheios ou 

assar legumes recheados num único nível. Esta função 
utiliza uma circulação suave e intermitente do ar para 
evitar a desidratação excessiva dos alimentos.

FUNÇÕES 6TH SENSE

 GRATINADOS
Esta função seleciona automaticamente a melhor 

temperatura e método de cozedura para pratos de massa.

 CARNE
Esta função seleciona automaticamente a 

melhor temperatura e método de cozedura para 
a carne. Esta função ativa de forma intermitente a 
ventoinha, a baixa velocidade, para evitar que os 
alimentos sequem em demasia.

 MAXI COZEDURA
A função seleciona automaticamente a melhor 

temperatura e o melhor modo de cozedura para 
confecionar peças de carne grandes (acima de 2,5 kg). 
Recomendamos que vire a carne durante a cozedura 
para que fique dourada de forma homogénea de 
ambos os lados. É conveniente regá-la com molho 
esporadicamente para que não seque demasiado.

 PÃO
Esta função seleciona automaticamente a 

melhor temperatura e método de cozedura para 
todos os tipos de pão.

 PIZZA
Esta função seleciona automaticamente a 

melhor temperatura e método de cozedura para 
todos os tipos de pizza.

 BOLOS DOCES
Esta função seleciona automaticamente a 

melhor temperatura e método de cozedura para 
todos os tipos de bolo.

FUNÇÕES ESPECIAIS

 PRÉ-AQUEC. RÁPIDO
Para efetuar o pré-aquecimento rápido 

do forno. Concluído o pré-aquecimento, o 
forno irá selecionar a função “Convencional” 
automaticamente. Aguarde que o pré-aquecimento 
termine, antes de colocar alimentos no forno.

 TURBO GRILL
Para assar peças de carne grandes (pernil, 

rosbife, frango). Recomendamos a utilização de um 
tabuleiro coletor, para recolher os sucos da cozedura: 
Posicione o tabuleiro em qualquer um dos níveis que 
se encontram abaixo da grelha e adicione 500 ml 
de água potável. O espeto (se disponível) pode ser 
utilizado com esta função.

 AR FORÇADO ECO *
Para cozinhar peças de carne recheadas e 

carne fatiada num único nível. Evita-se que os 
alimentos sequem excessivamente, através de uma 
circulação de ar suave e intermitente. Quando esta 
função está a ser utilizada, a luz mantém-se apagada 
ao longo da cozedura. Para usar o ciclo ECO e, assim, 
otimizar o consumo de energia, a porta do forno 
não deve ser aberta até que os alimentos estejam 
completamente cozinhados.

 MANUTENÇÃO DO CALOR
Para manter os alimentos quentes e estaladiços 

depois de cozinhados.

 LEVEDURA
Para obter a fermentação ideal de massas 

doces ou salgadas. Para manter a qualidade da 
levedação, não ativar a função se o forno ainda 
estiver quente após um ciclo de cozedura.

 SMART CLEAN
(APENAS EM ALGUNS MODELOS)
A ação do vapor libertado durante este ciclo de 

limpeza a baixa temperatura especial permite a fácil 
remoção de resíduos de sujidade de comida. Verta 
200 ml de água na parte inferior da cavidade e ative 
a função quando o forno estiver frio.

FUNÇÕES

* Função utilizada como referência para a declaração de
eficiência energética, de acordo com o Regulamento (UE)
n.º 65/2014
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PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO DO APARELHO

1. SELECIONAR UMA FUNÇÃO
Quando o forno está desligado, só aparece a hora no
visor. Prima e mantenha premido  para ligar o forno.
Rode o botão para visualizar as funções principais 
disponíveis no visor esquerdo. Selecione uma e 
prima  .

Para selecionar uma subfunção (se disponível), 
selecione a função principal e, em seguida, prima
para confirmar e aceder ao menu de funções. 

Rode o botão para visualizar as subfunções 
disponíveis no visor esquerdo. Selecione uma e prima 

 para confirmar.

2. DEFINIR UMA FUNÇÃO
Após selecionar uma função, é possível alterar as
suas definições.
O visor irá apresentar as definições que podem ser
alteradas em sequência.

TEMPERATURA/NÍVEL DO GRILL

Se o ícone °C/°F estiver a piscar no visor, rode o botão 
para alterar o valor, em seguida prima  para 
confirmar e continuar a alterar as definições seguintes 
(se possível).

UTILIZAÇÃO DIÁRIA

1. ACERTAR A HORA
Ao ligar o forno pela primeira vez, terá de definir a hora.

Os dois dígitos da hora começam a piscar: Rode o 
botão para definir a hora e prima  para confirmar.

Os dois dígitos dos minutos começam a piscar. Rode o 
botão para definir os minutos e prima  para confirmar. 
Lembre-se: Para alterar a hora posteriormente, prima e 
mantenha premido  durante, pelo menos, um segundo 
com o forno desligado e repita os passos acima.

Poderá ter de acertar novamente a hora após um longo corte 
de energia. 

2. DEFINIÇÕES
Se necessário, pode alterar a unidade de medição, a
temperatura (°C) e a corrente nominal (16 A) predefinidas.
Com o forno desligado, prima e mantenha premido 

 durante, pelo menos, 5 segundos.

Rode o botão seletor para selecionar a unidade de 
medição e, em seguida, prima  para confirmar.

Rode o botão seletor para selecionar a corrente 
nominal e, em seguida, prima  para confirmar.
Lembre-se: O forno está programado para consumir um nível 
de energia elétrica compatível com uma rede doméstica de 
potência superior a 3 kW (16 A): Se a potência que utiliza em 
sua casa for inferior, terá de reduzir este valor (13 A).

3. AQUECER O FORNO
Um forno novo pode libertar odores residuais,
resultantes do processo de fabrico: isto é
perfeitamente normal.
Assim, antes de começar a cozinhar alimentos,
recomendamos que aqueça o forno, vazio, para
eliminar eventuais odores.
Remova do forno qualquer elemento de proteção 
em cartão ou película transparente e retire quaisquer 
acessórios do respetivo interior.
Aqueça o forno a 200 °C durante uma hora, 
aproximadamente, de preferência utilizando 
uma função com circulação de ar (por exemplo 
“Ar forçado” ou “Cozedura convecção”).
Siga as instruções para programar corretamente 
a função.
Lembre-se: é aconselhável arejar a cozinha após a primeira 
utilização do aparelho.
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Pode também definir o nível do grelhador (3 = alto, 
2 = médio, 1 = baixo) em simultâneo.

Lembre-se: assim que a função tiver iniciado, pode alterar 
a temperatura ou o nível do grelhador premindo  ou 
rodando diretamente o botão. 

DURAÇÃO

Quando o  ícone pisca no visor, utilize o botão de 
ajuste para definir o tempo de cozedura pretendido e, 
em seguida, prima  para confirmar.
Não precisa de definir o tempo de cozedura, caso 
pretenda gerir a cozedura manualmente: Prima 
para confirmar e iniciar a função. 
Neste caso, não poderá definir o tempo de fim da 
cozedura, programando um início atrasado.
Lembre-se: Pode ajustar o tempo de cozedura definido 
durante a cozedura, premindo : Rode o botão para 
alterar a hora e prima  para confirmar.

DEFINIR O TEMPO DE FIM DA COZEDURA/ 
INÍCIO ATRASADO
Em muitas funções, uma vez definido um tempo 
de cozedura, pode atrasar o início da função 
programando o seu tempo de fim. 
Quando for possível alterar o tempo de fim, aparece 
no visor a hora a que se espera a conclusão da função 
com o ícone  a piscar.

Se necessário, rode o botão para definir a hora de fim 
de cozedura e, em seguida, prima  para confirmar 
e iniciar a função. 
Coloque os alimentos no forno e feche a porta: 
A função inicia-se automaticamente após o período 
de tempo calculado para concluir a cozedura à 
hora programada. 

Nota: Programar um início diferido da cozedura irá desativar 
a fase de pré-aquecimento do forno. O forno atinge a 
temperatura pretendida gradualmente, o que significa que 
os tempos de cozedura poderão ser ligeiramente mais 
longos do que os tempos indicados na tabela de cozedura.

Durante o tempo de espera, pode utilizar o botão para alterar 
o tempo de fim programado.

Prima  ou  para alterar as definições da temperatura 
e do tempo de cozedura. Prima  para confirmar 
quando concluir.

3. ATIVAR UMA FUNÇÃO
Após aplicar todas as definições pretendidas, prima

para ativar a função.
Pode premir e manter premido , a qualquer 
momento, para interromper a função que estiver ativa 
nessa altura.

4. PRÉ-AQUECIMENTO
Algumas funções dispõem de uma fase de pré-
aquecimento do forno: Uma vez iniciada a função,
o visor indica que a fase de pré-aquecimento
foi ativada.

Quando esta fase estiver concluída, será emitido um 
sinal sonoro e o visor indicará que o forno atingiu a 
temperatura programada.

Neste momento, abra a porta, coloque os alimentos no 
forno, feche a porta e inicie a cozedura premindo . 
Lembre-se: Colocar os alimentos no forno antes de o pré-
aquecimento estar concluído pode ter um efeito adverso no 
resultado final da cozedura. 

Abrir a porta durante a fase de pré-aquecimento fará com 
que esta seja interrompida. 

O tempo de cozedura não inclui uma fase de pré-aquecimento.

Pode sempre alterar a temperatura que pretende atingir, 
utilizando o botão.

5. FIM DA COZEDURA
Será emitido um sinal sonoro e o visor indicará que a
cozedura está concluída.

Para aumentar o tempo de cozedura sem alterar as 
definições, rode o botão para definir um novo tempo 
de cozedura e prima .

Nota: A funcionalidade de atraso de arranque não 
está disponível para as funções Grill e Turbo Grill.
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. FUNÇÕES 6th SENSE
RECUPERAÇÃO DE TEMPERATURA
Se a temperatura no interior do forno baixar durante 
um ciclo de cozedura por a porta estar aberta, 
será automaticamente ativada uma função especial 
para recuperar a temperatura original.
Durante a recuperação da temperatura, o visor 
irá exibir uma animação tipo “cobra” até ter sido 
alcançada a temperatura definida.

Enquanto um ciclo de cozedura programado está em 
curso, o tempo de cozedura aumenta de acordo com 
o tempo de abertura da porta, de forma a garantir os
melhores resultados.

. FUNÇÕES ESPECIAIS
SMART CLEAN
Para ativar a função “Smart Clean”, com o forno frio, 
distribua 200 ml de água pelo fundo da cavidade do 
forno e, em seguida, feche a porta do forno.
Aceda às funções especiais  e rode o botão seletor 
para selecionar  a partir do menu. Em seguida 
prima  para confirmar.
Prima para inciar de imediato o ciclo de limpeza 
ou prima para selecionar o tempo de fim/início 
programado.
No fim do ciclo, deixe o forno arrefecer e retire 
qualquer água residual que exista no forno e inicie 
a limpeza com uma esponja humedecida em água 
quente (a limpeza poderá não resultar bem se deixar 
passar mais de 15 minutos).
Lembre-se: Não é possível definir a duração e a temperatura 
do ciclo de limpeza

. UTILIZAR O TERMÓMETRO DE CARNE (SE EXISTENTE)
O termómetro de carne fornecido permite medir a 
temperatura interna exata dos alimentos durante 
a cozedura.
O termómetro de carne só é permitido em algumas 
funções de cozedura (Convencional, Ar forçado, 
Cozedura por convecção, Turbo Grill, 6th Sense Carne 
e 6th Sense Maxicooking).

É muito importante posicionar o 
termómetro com precisão, para 
obter resultados de cozedura 
perfeitos. Insira completamente 
o termómetro na parte com mais
carne, evitando os ossos e as partes
com mais gordura.
Quando cozinhar aves, o termómetro
deve ser inserido de lado, no meio do
peito, tendo o cuidado de assegurar
que a ponta não fica localizada sobre
uma parte oca. No caso de carne com

espessura muito irregular, verifique se esta está 
devidamente cozinhada antes de a retirar do forno. 
Ligue a extremidade do termómetro ao orifício situado 
na parede direita da cavidade do forno. 

Quando o termómetro de carne é ligado à cavidade do 
forno, é emitido um sinal sonoro e o visor apresenta o 
ícone e a temperatura pretendida.
Se o termómetro de carne for ligado durante a 
seleção de uma função, o visor muda para a 
temperatura pretendida predefinida para o 
termómetro de carne.

Prima  para iniciar as definições. Rode o botão 
para definir a temperatura pretendida para o 
termómetro de carne. Prima  para confirmar.
Rode o botão para definir a temperatura da cavidade 
do forno. 

Prima  ou  para confirmar e iniciar o ciclo 
de cozedura.
Durante o ciclo de cozedura, o visor indica a 
temperatura pretendida para o termómetro de carne. 
Quando a carne atinge a temperatura pretendida 
definida, o ciclo de cozedura para e o visor indica 
“End” (fim).
Para reiniciar o ciclo de cozedura a partir de 
“End” (fim), rodando o botão é possível ajustar a 
temperatura pretendida para o termómetro de 
carne como indicado acima. Prima  ou  para 
confirmar e reiniciar o ciclo de cozedura.
Lembre-se: durante o ciclo de cozedura com o termómetro 
de carne, é possível rodar o botão para alterar a temperatura 
pretendida para o termómetro de carne. Prima  para 
regular a temperatura da cavidade do forno.
O termómetro de carne pode ser inserido a qualquer 
momento, incluindo durante um ciclo de cozedura. 
Neste caso, é necessário redefinir os parâmetros da 
função de cozedura.
Se o termómetro de carne for incompatível com uma função, 
o forno desativa o ciclo de cozedura e emite um sinal sonoro
de alerta. Neste caso, desligue o termómetro de carne ou
prima  para definir outra função. O início diferido e
a fase de pré-aquecimento não são compatíveis com o
termómetro de carne.

. PROTEÇÃO
Para bloquear o teclado, prima e mantenha premido 

 durante, pelo menos, 5 segundos. 

Para desbloquear, repita o procedimento.
Lembre-se: a proteção pode também ser ativada durante 
a cozedura.  
Por motivos de segurança, o forno pode ser desligado a 
qualquer altura premindo .
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COMO EFETUAR A LEITURA DA TABELA DE COZEDURA
A tabela indica a função, os acessórios e o nível mais 
adequados para utilizar na confeção dos diferentes 
tipos de alimentos. Os tempos de cozedura começam 
a partir do momento em que o alimento é colocado 
no forno, excluindo o pré-aquecimento (sempre que 
necessário). As temperaturas e os tempos de cozedura 
são aproximados e dependem da quantidade de 
alimento e do tipo de acessório utilizado. Comece por 
utilizar as definições mais baixas recomendadas 
e, se o alimento não ficar bem cozinhado, mude 
para definições mais elevadas. Utilize os acessórios 
fornecidos e, de preferência, formas para bolos 
e tabuleiros para assar metálicos e de cor escura. 
Também poderá utilizar recipientes e acessórios 
em cerâmica ou pirex, mas tenha em conta que os 
tempos de cozedura serão ligeiramente superiores. 

COZINHAR DIFERENTES ALIMENTOS EM SIMULTÂNEO
A função “Ar Forçado” permite cozinhar alimentos 
diferentes em simultâneo (por exemplo: peixe e 
legumes), em níveis diferentes. Retire os alimentos 
que necessitam de um tempo de cozedura mais curto 
e deixe no forno os alimentos que necessitam de um 
tempo de cozedura mais longo.

CARNE
Utilize qualquer tipo de tabuleiro para fornos ou pírex 
adequado ao tamanho do pedaço de carne a cozinhar. 
No caso de assados coloque, de preferência, caldo no 
fundo da travessa e regue a carne durante a cozedura 
para obter um melhor sabor. Tenha em atenção que 
será gerado vapor durante esta operação. Quando o 
assado estiver pronto, deixe-o repousar no forno 
durante 10-15 minutos adicionais ou envolva-o em 
folha de alumínio.
Sempre que quiser grelhar carne, selecione pedaços 
de carne com uma espessura uniforme para alcançar 
resultados de cozedura uniformes. Os pedaços 
de carne muito grossos necessitam de tempos de 
cozedura mais prolongados. Para evitar que a carne 
fique demasiado tostada no exterior, baixe a posição 
da grelha, afastando o alimento um pouco mais do 
grelhador. Vire a carne quando atingir dois terços do 
tempo de cozedura. Abra a porta com cuidado, já que 
pode sair vapor.

Para recolher os sucos da cozedura, recomendamos 
que coloque uma tabuleiro coletor com meio litro 
de água potável diretamente por baixo da grelha 
onde estão os alimentos. Encha totalmente sempre 
que necessário.

SOBREMESAS
Cozinhe sobremesas delicadas com a função 
convencional num único nível.
Utilize formas para assar metálicas de cor escura e 
coloque-as sempre na grelha fornecida. Para cozinhar 
em diversos níveis, selecione a função de ar forçado 
e disponha as formas para bolos nas grelhas, em 
posições alternadas, para permitir uma boa circulação 
de ar quente.
Para verificar se um bolo levedado está cozido, 
insira um palito de madeira no centro do mesmo. Se o 
palito sair limpo, significará que o bolo está pronto.
Se utilizar uma forma para assar antiaderente, 
não unte as extremidades da mesma com manteiga 
pois poderá impedir o crescimento uniforme do bolo 
nas extremidades.
Se o bolo ou o pão “crescer” durante a cozedura, 
utilize uma temperatura mais baixa da próxima vez 
e experimente reduzir a quantidade de líquidos 
adicionados ou mexer a mistura mais suavemente.
No caso de sobremesas com recheios húmidos ou 
coberturas (tais como cheesecake ou tartes de frutas) 
utilize a função “Cozedura convecção”. Se a base do 
bolo ou do pão ficar mal cozida, baixe a prateleira e 
polvilhe a base do bolo com miolo de pão ou miolo 
de biscoito antes de adicionar o recheio.

PIZZA
Unte ligeiramente o tabuleiro para se certificar de que 
a pizza vai ficar com uma base estaladiça. Espalhe o 
queijo mozarela sobre a pizza quando atingir dois 
terços do tempo de cozedura.

LEVEDURA
É sempre melhor cobrir a massa com um pano 
húmido antes de a colocar no forno. O tempo de 
levedação com esta função é reduzido em cerca 
de um terço em comparação com uma levedação 
à temperatura ambiente (20-25 °C). O tempo de 
levedação para uma quantidade de 1 kg de massa 
para pizza é de cerca de uma hora.

CONSELHOS ÚTEIS
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TABELA DE COZEDURA

RECEITA FUNÇÃO PRÉ-
AQUECIM.

TEMPERATURA  
(°C)

TEMPO COZEDURA  
(min)

NÍVEL  
E ACESSÓRIOS

Bolos levedados/Pães de ló

- 170 30 - 50 2

Sim 160 30 - 50 2

Sim 160 30 - 50 4 1

Bolos recheados
(cheesecake, strudel, tarte de maçã)

- 160 - 200 30 - 85 3

Sim 160 - 200 35 - 90 4 1

Bolachas/Bolos pequenos

- 160 - 170 20 - 40 3

Sim 150 - 160 20 - 40 3

Sim 150 - 160 20 -40 4 1

Massa choux

- 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Sim 180 - 190 35 - 45 4 1

Sim 180 - 190 35 - 45* 5 3 1

Merengues

Sim 90 110 - 150 3

Sim 90 130 - 150 4 1

Sim 90 140 - 160* 5 3 1

Pizza (massa fina, massa grossa, focaccia)

- 220 - 250 20 - 40 2

Sim 220 - 240 20 - 40 4 1

Sim 220 - 240 25 - 50* 5 3 1

Pão de forma 0,5 kg - 180 - 220 50 - 70 2

Pão pequeno - 180 - 220 30 - 50 3

Pão Sim 180 - 220 30 - 60 4 1

Pizza congelada
- 250 10 - 20 2

Sim 250 10 - 20 4 1

Tartes salgadas
(tarte de legumes, quiche)

Sim 180 - 190 45 - 60 2

Sim 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Sim 180 - 190 45 - 70* 5 3 1

Vol-au-vent/Salgadinhos de 
massa folhada

Sim 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Sim 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Sim 180 - 190 20 - 40* 5 3 1

Lasanha/desenformados - 190 - 200 40 - 65 3

Cozer massa/canelones - 190 - 200 25 - 45 3



PT

9

RECEITA FUNÇÃO PRÉ-
AQUECIM.

TEMPERATURA  
(°C)

TEMPO COZEDURA  
(min)

NÍVEL  
E ACESSÓRIOS

Borrego/Vitela/Vaca/Porco 1 kg - 190 - 200 60 - 90 3

Carne de porco assada com 
courato 2 kg - 170 110 - 150 2

Frango/coelho/pato 1 kg - 200 - 230 50 - 80 ** 3

Peru/ganso 3 kg - 190 - 200 90 - 150 2

Peixe no forno/em papelote 
(filetes, inteiro) Sim 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Legumes recheados
(tomates, curgetes, beringelas) Sim 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Pão tostado - 3 (alto) 3 - 6 5

Filetes/postas de peixe - 2 (médio) 20 - 30*** 4 3

Salsichas/Espetadas/Costeletas/
Hambúrgueres - 2 - 3  

(médio-alto) 15 - 30*** 5 4

Frango assado 1-1,3 kg - 2 (médio) 55 - 70** 2 1

Rosbife mal passado 1 kg - 2 (médio) 35 - 50** 3

Perna de borrego/pernis - 2 (médio) 60 - 90** 3

Batatas assadas - 2 (médio) 35 - 55** 3

Gratinado de legumes - 3 (alto) 10 - 25 3

Refeição completa: Tarte de 
frutas (nível 5) / lasanha (nível 3) / 
carne (nível 1)

Sim 190 40 - 120* 5 3 1

Lasanha e Carne Sim 200 50 - 120* 4 1

Carne e Batatas Sim 200 45 - 120* 4 1

Peixe e legumes Sim 180 30 - 50 4 1

Peças de carne recheadas - 200 80 - 120* 3

Peças de carne
(coelho, frango, borrego) - 200 50 - 120* 3

* Período de tempo estimado: Os alimentos podem ser retirados do forno quando o desejar, dependendo da preferência de
cada um.
** Vire o alimento quando atingir dois terços do tempo de cozedura (se necessário).
*** Vire o alimento a meio da cozedura.

Lembre-se: A função 6th Sense “Pastelaria” utiliza apenas as resistências superior e inferior, sem a circulação de ar forçado. 
Não requer pré-aquecimento.

FUNÇÕES
Convencional Grill Turbo Grill Ar forçado Cozedura convecção Ar Forçado Eco

FUNÇÕES 
AUTOMÁTICAS

Gratinados Carne Maxi Cozedura Pão Pizza Bolos doces

ACESSÓRIOS
Grelha Tabuleiro de assar ou forma 

de bolos na grelha metálica
Tabuleiro coletor/tabuleiro 

para pastelaria ou 
assadeira na grelha

Tabuleiro coletor / 
tabuleiro para assar

Tabuleiro coletor com 
500 ml de água
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SUPERFÍCIES EXTERIORES
• Limpe as superfícies com um pano de microfibra
húmido. Se estiverem muito sujas, acrescente alguns
pingos de detergente com PH neutro. Termine a limpeza
com um pano seco.
• Não utilize detergentes corrosivos ou abrasivos.
Se algum destes produtos entrar, inadvertidamente,
em contacto com as superfícies do aparelho, limpe
imediatamente com um pano de microfibra úmido.

SUPERFÍCIES INTERIORES
• Depois de cada utilização, deixe o forno arrefecer e,
depois, limpe-o, preferencialmente enquanto ainda está
morno, para remover quaisquer depósitos ou manchas
causadas por restos de alimentos. Para secar qualquer
condensação que se tenha formado em resultado da
cozedura de alimentos com um elevado teor de água,
deixe o forno arrefecer completamente e, depois, limpe-o
com um pano ou uma esponja.

• Limpe o vidro da porta com um detergente líquido
adequado.
• Ative a função “Smart Clean” para obter os melhores
resultados de limpeza das superfícies internas do forno
(se existente).
• A porta do forno pode ser removida para facilitar
a limpeza.
• A resistência superior da grelha pode ser baixada para
limpar o painel superior do forno.

ACESSÓRIOS
Após a utilização, coloque os acessórios numa solução 
líquida de limpeza, pegando nos mesmos com luvas 
de forno, caso ainda estejam quentes. Os restos de 
alimentos podem ser retirados com uma esponja ou 
escova de limpeza.

Assegure-se de que o forno arrefece 
antes de executar qualquer operação 
de manutenção ou limpeza.
Não utilize aparelhos de limpeza 
a vapor.

Não utilize palha de aço, esfregões 
abrasivos ou produtos de limpeza 
abrasivos/corrosivos, uma vez que 
estes podem danificar as superfícies 
do aparelho.

Use luvas de proteção.
O forno tem de ser desligado da 
rede elétrica antes da realização 
de qualquer tipo de trabalho 
de manutenção.

LIMPEZA E  
MANUTENÇÃO

SUBSTITUIR A LÂMPADA
1. Desligue o forno da corrente elétrica.
2. Desaperte a cobertura da luz, substitua a lâmpada
e aperte novamente a cobertura da luz.
3. Ligue o forno novamente à corrente elétrica.

Lembre-se: Utilize apenas lâmpadas de halogéneo de 20-40 
W/230 ~ V tipo G9, T300 °C. A lâmpada utilizada no produto 
foi especificamente concebida para eletrodomésticos e não é 
adequada para a iluminação geral de divisões da casa 
(Regulamento CE 244/2009). As lâmpadas estão disponíveis 
no nosso Serviço Pós-Venda.
- Se utilizar lâmpadas de halogéneo, não as manuseie com as
mãos nuas, uma vez que as suas impressões digitais podem
provocar danos. Não utilize o forno até que a cobertura da luz
tenha sido reposta.

LIMPEZA DOS PAINÉIS CATALÍTICOS
(APENAS EM ALGUNS MODELOS)
Este forno está equipado com painéis catalíticos 
especiais, que facilitam a limpeza do compartimento 
de cozedura graças à sua camada de limpeza 
automática especial, que é altamente porosa e capaz 
de absorver gordura e sujidade.
Estes painéis estão instalados nas guias de nível: 
Ao reposicionar e, depois, reinstalar as guias de nível, 
certifique-se de que os ganchos na parte superior 
estão inseridos nos orifícios apropriados dos painéis.

Para fazer o melhor uso possível das propriedades 
de limpeza automática dos painéis catalíticos, 
recomendamos que aqueça o forno a 200 °C durante cerca 
de uma hora, utilizando a função “Cozedura Convecção”. 
O forno deve estar vazio durante o aquecimento.
Deixe o aparelho arrefecer antes de remover 
quaisquer resíduos de alimentos através de uma 
esponja não abrasiva.
Lembre-se: A utilização de produtos de limpeza corrosivos 
ou abrasivos, escovas ásperas, esfregões para panelas ou 
sprays para fornos pode danificar a superfície catalítica e 
comprometer as suas propriedades de limpeza automática.

Se necessitar de painéis de substituição, contacte o nosso 
Serviço Pós-Venda.
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REMOVER E REPOR A PORTA
1. Para remover a porta, abra-a totalmente e baixe as
linguetas até ficarem na posição de desbloqueio.
2. Feche a porta tanto quanto possível.
Segure firmemente a porta com ambas as mãos – não
a segure pela pega.

Remova, simplesmente, a porta, continuando a fechá-
la enquanto a puxa, simultaneamente, para cima, até 
se libertar do respetivo suporte. Coloque a porta de 
parte, apoiando-a sobre uma superfície suave.

a

b

~15°

3. Reponha a porta, deslocando-a na direção do
forno e alinhando os ganchos das dobradiças com os
respetivos suportes, fixando a parte superior
aos suportes.

4. Baixe a porta e, em seguida, abra-a totalmente.
Baixe as linguetas para a respetiva posição original:
Assegure-se de que as baixa totalmente.

b

a

Aplique uma pressão suave, para se assegurar de que 
as linguetas estão na posição correta.

“CLICK”

5. Tente fechar a porta e assegure-se de que está
alinhada com o painel de controlo. Caso não esteja,
repita os procedimentos acima: A porta poderá ficar
danificada se não funcionar corretamente.

b

a

BAIXE A RESISTÊNCIA SUPERIOR
(APENAS EM ALGUNS MODELOS)

3. Para reposicionar a resistência, levante-a, puxando
ligeiramente na sua direção, e certifique-se de que
fica assente nos suportes laterais.

1. Remova as guias de nível laterais.

2

1

2. Puxe a resistência ligeiramente para fora e baixe-a.
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Problema Causa possível Solução

O forno não está a funcionar. Corte de energia.
Desativação da 
rede elétrica.

Verifique se existe energia elétrica 
proveniente da rede e se o forno está ligado à 
tomada elétrica. 
Desligue e volte a ligar o forno, para verificar 
se o problema ficou resolvido. 

O visor apresenta a letra “F”, 
seguida de um número ou 
uma letra.

Problema de software. Contacte o seu Serviço Técnico de Pós-
Venda mais próximo e indique o número que 
acompanha a letra “F”.

FICHA DE PRODUTO
WWW  A ficha do produto contendo os dados 

energéticos deste aparelho pode ser transferida a partir 
do website da Whirlpool, em docs.whirlpool.eu

COMO OBTER O GUIA DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
E MANUTENÇÃO
> WWW  Transfira o Guia de Utilização e
Manutenção a partir do nosso website
docs.whirlpool.eu(pode utilizar este
código QR), especificando o código
comercial do produto.

> Em alternativa, contacte o nosso Serviço Pós-Venda.

CONTACTAR O NOSSO SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA
Pode encontrar os nossos contactos no manual de 
garantia. Ao contactar 
o nosso Serviço Pós-
Venda, indique os
códigos fornecidos na
placa de identificação do
seu produto.

Model: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

O monitor mostra um texto 
pouco claro e parece estar 
partido.

Definir outro idioma. Contacte o Centro de Assistência Pós-venda 
ao Cliente mais próximo.
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DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI

PANOUL DE COMANDĂ

1. Panoul de comandă
2. Ventilator
3. Rezistenţa circulară

(nu este vizibilă)

4. Ghidaje pentru grătar
(nivelul este indicat pe partea
frontală a cuptorului)

5. Uşă
6. Rezistenţa superioară/grillul
7. Becul
8. Punct de inserţie a sondei

pentru carne  
(dacă intră în dotare)

9. Plăcuţa cu datele de identificare
(a nu se demonta)

10. Rezistenţa inferioară
(nu este vizibilă)

1. AFIŞAJUL DIN STÂNGA

2. BEC
Pentru aprinderea/stingerea becului.

3. PORNRE/OPRIRE
Pentru pornirea şi oprirea cuptorului, 
precum şi pentru oprirea unei funcţii 
active în orice moment.

4. ÎNAPOI
Pentru revenirea la meniul anterior
atunci când se configurează setările.

5. SELECTOR ROTATIV / BUTON
6TH SENSE
Rotiţi pentru a naviga printre funcţii 
şi a regla toţi parametrii de preparare. 
Apăsaţi  pentru a selecta, seta, 
accesa sau confirma funcţii sau 
parametrii şi, la final, pentru a porni 
programul de preparare.

6. TEMPERATURĂ
Pentru setarea temperaturii.

7. DURATĂ
Pentru setarea sau modificarea timpului
şi reglarea duratei de preparare.

8. START
Pentru activarea funcţiilor şi pentru 
confirmarea setărilor. 
9. AFIŞAJUL DIN DREAPTA

GHID DE REFERINŢĂ 
PENTRU UTILIZARE ZILNICĂ

Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi cu atenţie Ghidul privind sănătatea şi siguranţa.

VĂ MULŢUMIM PENTRU CĂ AŢI 
ACHIZIŢIONAT UN PRODUS WHIRLPOOL
Pentru a putea beneficia de asistenţă, vă 
rugăm să vă înregistraţi produsul pe  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW

Puteţi descărca Instrucţiunile privind siguranţa 
şi Ghidul de utilizare şi întreţinere vizitând site-
ul nostru web docs.whirlpool.eu şi urmând 
instrucţiunile de pe coperta din spate a acestei 
broşuri.
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ACCESORII

GRĂTAR METALIC TAVĂ DE COLECTARE A 
PICĂTURILOR  TAVĂ DE COPT

GHIDAJE CULISANTE * 
(NUMAI LA ANUMITE 
MODELE)

SONDA PT CARNE
(NUMAI LA ANUMITE MODELE)

Numărul de accesorii poate varia în funcţie de modelul 
achiziţionat.
Alte accesorii pot fi achiziţionate separat de la serviciul de 
asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare.

INTRODUCEREA GRĂTARULUI METALIC ŞI A ALTOR 
ACCESORII
Introduceţi grătarul metalic orizontal, culisându-l 
pe ghidaje şi asigurându-vă că partea cu marginea 
ridicată este orientată în sus. 
Alte accesorii, cum ar fi tava de colectare a picăturilor 
şi tava de copt, sunt introduse orizontal, în acelaşi 
mod ca şi grătarul metalic.

MONTAREA GHIDAJELOR CULISANTE (DACĂ INTRĂ ÎN 
DOTARE)
Demontaţi ghidajele pentru grătar din cuptor şi 
îndepărtaţi folia protectoare din plastic de pe şinele 
culisante.

Cuplaţi clema superioară a 
şinei pe ghidajul pentru 
grătar şi culisaţi-o până la 
capăt. Coborâţi şi cealaltă 
clemă în poziţie.

Pentru a fixa ghidajul, 
apăsaţi ferm porţiunea 
inferioară a clemei spre 
ghidajul pentru grătar. 
Asiguraţi-vă că şinele se pot 
deplasa liber. Repetaţi aceşti 
paşi şi pentru celălalt ghidaj 
pentru grătar de la acelaşi 
nivel.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Şinele culisante pot fi montate pe orice 
nivel.

DEMONTAREA ŞI REMONTAREA GHIDAJELOR 
PENTRU GRĂTAR
. Pentru a demonta ghidajele pentru grătar, ridicaţi-
le şi apoi trageţi uşor partea inferioară din locaş: 
Ghidajele pentru grătar pot fi acum demontate. 

. Pentru a remonta ghidajele pentru grătar, 
reintroduceţi-le mai întâi în locaşul superior. 
Menţinându-le ridicate, culisaţi-le în compartimentul 
pentru preparare, apoi coborâţi-le în poziţia aferentă 
în locaşul inferior.
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 CONVENŢIONAL
Pentru a prepara orice fel de alimente, pe un singur 

nivel.

GRILL
Pentru a frige medalioane, frigărui şi cârnaţi, pentru 

a gratina legume sau pentru a prăji pâinea. Atunci când 
frigeţi carne, vă recomandăm să utilizaţi o tavă de colectare 
a picăturilor pentru a colecta zeama rezultată în urma 
preparării: Poziţionaţi tava pe oricare dintre nivelurile de sub 
grătarul metalic şi adăugaţi 500 ml de apă potabilă.

AER FORŢAT
Pentru prepararea diferitor alimente care necesită 

aceeaşi temperatură de preparare, pe mai multe niveluri 
(maximum trei) în acelaşi timp. Această funcţie poate fi 
folosită pentru a prepara diverse alimente fără ca mirosurile 
să treacă de la un aliment la altul.

COACERE CONVECŢIE
Pentru prepararea cărnii, coacerea prăjiturilor 

cu umplutură sau prăjirea legumelor umplute pe un 
singur nivel. Această funcţie permite circularea delicată, 
intermitentă a aerului pentru prevenirea uscării excesive a 
alimentelor.

FUNCŢIILE 6TH SENSE

TOCANĂ
Această funcţie selectează automat temperatura şi 

metoda de preparare optime pentru diferite tipuri de paste.

CARNE
Această funcţie selectează automat temperatura şi 

metoda de preparare optime pentru carne. Această funcţie 
activează intermitent ventilatorul la viteză mică pentru a 
preveni uscarea excesivă a alimentelor.

GĂTIT MAXI
Această funcţie selectează automat modul optim de 

preparare şi temperatura aferentă pentru frigerea bucăţilor 
mari de carne (peste 2,5 kg). Se recomandă să întoarceţi 
carnea în timpul procesului de preparare, pentru a obţine 
o rumenire uniformă pe ambele părţi. Se recomandă să o
stropiţi din când în când pentru a nu se usca excesiv.

PÂINE
Această funcţie selectează automat temperatura şi 

metoda de preparare optime pentru toate tipurile de pâine.

PIZZA
Această funcţie selectează automat temperatura şi 

metoda de preparare optime pentru toate tipurile de pizza.

PRODUSE DE PATISERIE
Această funcţie selectează automat temperatura 

şi metoda de preparare optime pentru toate tipurile de 
prăjitură.

SPECIAL FUNCTIONS (FUNCŢII SPECIALE)

PREÎNCĂLZIRE RAPIDĂ
Pentru preîncălzirea rapidă a cuptorului. Odată 

preîncălzirea finalizată, cuptorul va selecta în mod 
automat funcţia „Convenţional”. Aşteptaţi finalizarea 
preîncălzirii înainte de a introduce alimente în 
cuptor.

TURBO GRILL
Pentru a frige bucăţi mari de carne (pulpe, 

rosbif, carne de pui). Vă recomandăm să utilizaţi 
o tavă de colectare a picăturilor pentru a colecta
zeama rezultată în urma preparării: Poziţionaţi tava
pe oricare dintre nivelurile de sub grătarul metalic şi
adăugaţi 500 ml de apă potabilă. Tija pentru rotisare
(dacă intră în dotare) poate fi utilizată cu această
funcţie.

 ECO AER FORŢAT *
Pentru prepararea fripturilor umplute şi a 

fileurilor de carne pe un singur nivel. Alimentele 
nu se usucă excesiv datorită circulaţiei delicate şi 
intermitente a aerului. Atunci când se utilizează 
funcţia ECO, lumina va rămâne stinsă pe parcursul 
desfăşurării procesului de preparare. Pentru a 
utiliza ciclul ECO şi, în consecinţă, pentru a optimiza 
consumul de energie, uşa cuptorului nu trebuie 
deschisă până când alimentele nu sunt gătite 
complet.

MENŢINERE LA CALD
Pentru a menţine calde şi crocante alimentele 

proaspăt gătite.

 DOSPIRE
Pentru dospirea optimă a aluaturilor dulci sau 

sărate. Pentru a menţine calitatea dospirii, nu activaţi 
funcţia în cazul în care cuptorul este încă fierbinte 
după finalizarea unui ciclu de preparare.

SMART CLEAN
(NUMAI LA ANUMITE MODELE)
Acţiunea aburului eliberat pe parcursul acestui 

ciclu special de curăţare la temperatură scăzută 
permite eliminarea cu uşurinţă a reziduurilor de 
murdărie şi a resturilor de alimente. Turnaţi 200 ml 
de apă potabilă în partea inferioară a cuptorului şi 
activaţi funcţia atunci când cuptorul este rece.

FUNCŢII

* Funcţie utilizată ca referinţă pentru declararea eficienţei
energetice în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) nr. 65/2014
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PRIMA UTILIZARE A APARATULUI

1. SELECTAREA UNEI FUNCŢII
Când cuptorul este oprit, numai ora este indicată pe 
afişaj. Apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat  pentru a porni 
cuptorul. Rotiţi butonul pentru a vizualiza funcţiile 
principale disponibile pe afişajul din partea stângă. 
Selectaţi una dintre acestea şi apăsaţi .

Pentru selectarea unei subfuncţii (dacă este disponibilă), selectaţi 
funcţia principală  pentru confirmare şi accesaţi meniul funcţiei. 

Rotiţi butonul pentru a vizualiza subfuncţiile 
disponibile pe afişajul din partea dreaptă. Selectaţi 
una dintre acestea şi apăsaţi  pentru confirmare.

2. SETAREA FUNCŢIEI
După selectarea funcţiei dorite, puteţi modifica
setările acesteia.
Pe afişaj vor fi prezentate secvenţial setările care pot
fi modificate.

NIVEL DE TEMPERATURĂ/DE PUTERE PENTRU GRILL

Când pictograma °C/°F clipeşte pe afişaj, rotiţi 
butonul pentru modificarea valorii, apoi apăsaţi 

 pentru confirmare şi continuaţi să modificaţi 
următoarele setări (dacă este posibil).

UTILIZAREA ZILNICĂ

1. SETAREA OREI
Va trebui să setaţi ora atunci când porniţi cuptorul pentru
prima dată.

Cele două cifre aferente orei vor începe să clipească: Rotiţi 
butonul pentru a seta ora şi apăsaţi  pentru a confirma.

Cele două cifre aferente minutelor vor începe să clipească. 
Rotiţi butonul pentru a seta minutele şi apăsaţi  pentru a 
confirma. 
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Pentru a modifica durata la un moment 
ulterior, apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat  pentru cel puţin o 
secundă în timp ce cuptorul este oprit şi repetaţi etapele de mai 
sus.

După întreruperi îndelungate ale alimentării cu energie electrică, ar 
putea fi necesar să setaţi din nou ora. 

2. SETĂRI
Dacă este necesar, puteţi modifica unitatea de măsurare
implicită, temperatura (°C) şi curentul nominal (16 A).
Având cuptorul oprit, apăsaţi butonul  timp de cel puţin 
5 secunde.

Rotiţi butonul de selectare pentru selectarea unităţii de 
măsură, apoi apăsaţi  pentru confirmare.

Rotiţi butonul de selectare pentru selectarea curentului 
nominal, apoi apăsaţi  pentru confirmare.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Cuptorul este programat pentru a consuma 
un nivel de energie electrică compatibil cu reţeaua internă, 
care are o capacitate de peste 3 kW (16 A): Dacă locuinţa este 
alimentată cu putere mai mică, va trebui să reduceţi această 
valoare (13 A).

3. ÎNCĂLZIŢI CUPTORUL
Un cuptor nou poate emana mirosuri rămase din timpul
procesului de fabricaţie: Acest lucru este absolut normal.
Prin urmare, înainte de a începe să preparaţi alimentele, vă
recomandăm să încălziţi cuptorul gol pentru a îndepărta
posibilele mirosuri neplăcute.
Îndepărtaţi elementele de protecţie din carton sau foliile 
transparente ale cuptorului şi scoateţi accesoriile din interiorul 
acestuia.
Încălziţi cuptorul la 200 °C timp de aproximativ o oră, folosind 
în mod ideal o funcţie de circulaţie a aerului (de exemplu „Aer 
forţat” sau „Coacere convecţie”).
Respectaţi instrucţiunile pentru setarea corectă a funcţiei.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Se recomandă să aerisiţi încăperea după 
utilizarea aparatului pentru prima dată.
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De asemenea, puteţi seta nivelul de grill (3 = ridicat, 2 
= mediu, 1 = redus) în acelaşi timp.

Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Odată ce funcţia a pornit, puteţi 
modifica temperatura sau nivelul de grill apăsând  sau 
direct rotind butonul. 

DURATĂ

Când pictograma  clipeşte pe afişaj, utilizaţi 
butonul de reglare pentru a seta durata de preparare 
dorită şi apoi apăsaţi pe  pentru a confirma.
Nu este necesar să setaţi durata de preparare dacă 
doriţi să gestionaţi manual procesul de preparare: 
Apăsaţi tasta  pentru a confirma şi a activa funcţia. 
În acest caz, nu puteţi seta ora de finalizare a 
preparării prin programarea unei porniri temporizate.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Puteţi regla durata de preparare care 
a fost setată în timpul desfăşurării procesului de preparare 
apăsând pe : Rotiţi butonul pentru a modifica ora şi 
apăsaţi  pentru a confirma.

SETAREA OREI DE FINALIZARE A PREPARĂRII/ 
PORNIRE TEMPORIZATĂ
În cazul mai multor funcţii, odată ce aţi setat o durată 
de preparare, puteţi amâna pornirea funcţiei prin 
programarea orei de finalizare a acesteia. 
Pe afişaj, acolo unde puteţi modifica ora de finalizare, 
va apărea durata de timp preconizată pentru 
terminarea funcţiei în timp se pictograma  clipeşte.

Dacă este necesar, rotiţi butonul pentru a seta ora la 
care doriţi să se finalizeze procesul de preparare, apoi 
apăsaţi  pentru a confirma şi a porni funcţia. 
Introduceţi alimentele în cuptor şi închideţi uşa: Funcţia 
va porni automat după calcularea perioadei de timp 
necesară pentru finalizarea preparării la ora setată. 

Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Programarea unei ore de începere 
temporizată a procesului de preparare va dezactiva etapa de 
preîncălzire a cuptorului. Cuptorul va atinge treptat temperatura 
necesară, adică duratele de preparare vor fi puţin mai lungi 
decât cele indicate în tabelul cu informaţii privind prepararea.

În perioada de aşteptare, puteţi utiliza butonul pentru a 
modifica ora de finalizare programată.

Apăsaţi  sau  pentru a modifica setările privind 
temperatura şi durata de preparare. Apăsaţi  pentru a 
confirma momentul finalizării.

3. ACTIVAREA FUNCŢIEI
Odată aplicate setările necesare, apăsaţi pe
pentru a activa funcţia.
Puteţi apăsa şi menţine apăsat  în orice moment 
pentru a întrerupe funcţia care este activă în mod 
curent.

4. PREÎNCĂLZIREA
Unele funcţii includ o fază de preîncălzire a cuptorului:
Odată funcţia pornită, pe afişaj este indicat faptul că
faza de preîncălzire a fost activată.

Odată ce această fază este finalizată, se va emite un 
semnal sonor, iar afişajul va indica faptul că cuptorul a 
atins temperatura setată.

În acest moment, deschideţi uşa, introduceţi 
alimentele în cuptor, închideţi uşa şi începeţi 
prepararea prin apăsarea . 
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Introducerea alimentelor în cuptor înainte 
de finalizarea preîncălzirii poate avea un efect negativ asupra 
rezultatului de preparare final. 

Deschiderea uşii în timpul fazei de preîncălzire o va întrerupe 
pentru un timp. 

Durata de preparare nu include şi faza de preîncălzire.

Puteţi modifica oricând temperatura pe care doriţi să o 
atingeţi utilizând butonul.

5. FINALIZAREA PREPARĂRII
Va fi emis un semnal sonor, iar pe afişaj se va indica
faptul că prepararea a fost finalizată.

Pentru a prelungi durata de preparare fără 
modificarea setărilor, rotiţi butonul pentru a seta o 
nouă durată de preparare şi apăsaţi .

Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Întârzierea de pornire a 
funcţionalităţii nu este disponibilă pentru funcţiile 
Grill şi Turbo Grill.



6

. FUNCŢIILE 6th SENSE
RECUPERAREA TEMPERATURII
Dacă temperatura din interiorul cuptorului scade în 
timpul ciclului de preparare din cauză că uşa este 
deschisă, o funcţie specială va fi activată automat 
pentru recuperarea temperaturii iniţiale.
În timpul recuperării temperaturii, afişajul indică o 
animaţie „şerpuită” până când temperatura setată 
este atinsă.

În timp ce un ciclul de preparare programat este în 
curs de desfăşurare, pentru a obţine rezultate optime, 
durata de preparare se va mări în funcţie de cât timp 
uşa a fost deschisă.

. FUNCŢII SPECIALE
SMART CLEAN
Pentru a activa funcţia „Smart Clean” cu cuptorul rece, 
turnaţi 200 ml de apă în partea inferioară a cavităţii 
cuptorului, apoi închideţi uşa cuptorului.
Accesaţi funcţiile speciale  şi rotiţi selectorul pentru 
a selecta  din meniu, apoi apăsaţi  pentru a 
confirma.
Apăsaţi pe pentru a porni imediat ciclul de 
curăţare sau apăsaţi pe pentru a seta ora de 
finalizare/de pornire cu întârziere.
La finalul ciclului, lăsaţi cuptorul să se răcească şi 
eliminaţi întreaga cantitate de apă reziduală din 
interiorul cuptorului şi curăţaţi utilizând un burete 
îmbibat cu apă fierbinte (în cazul amânării curăţării 
cu mai mult de 15 minute. este posibil să nu obţineţi 
rezultate de curăţare optime).
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Durata şi temperatura ciclului de 
curăţare nu pot fi setate

. UTILIZAREA SONDEI PENTRU CARNE (DACĂ INTRĂ ÎN 
DOTARE)
Sonda furnizată pentru carne vă permite să măsuraţi 
temperatura internă exactă a alimentelor în timpul 
preparării.
Utilizarea sondei pentru carne este permisă numai în 
cazul anumitor funcţii de preparare (Convenţional , 
Aer forţat , Coacere cu convecţie , Turbo Grill , 6th 
Sense Carne şi 6th Sense Maxicooking).

Poziţionarea corectă a sondei este 
extrem de importantă pentru 
obţinerea unor rezultate de 
preparare perfecte. Introduceţi 
complet sonda în carne, evitând 
zonele osoase şi părţile cu grăsime.
Pentru carnea de pasăre, sonda 
trebuie introdusă pe diagonală, în 
partea din mijloc a pieptului, având 
grijă ca vârful să nu ajungă într-o 
porţiune goală. Dacă gătiţi o bucată 
de carne cu grosime neregulată, 

verificaţi ca aceasta să fie bine coaptă înainte de a o 
scoate din cuptor. Conectaţi capătul sondei la orificiul 
de pe peretele interior din dreapta al cavităţii. Atunci 
când sonda pentru carne este introdusă în cavitatea 

cuptorului, avertizorul sonor emite o alarmă, iar pe 
afişaj apare pictograma şi temperatura setată.
Dacă sonda pentru carne este introdusă în timpul 
selectării unei funcţii, afişajul trece la temperatura 

setată în mod implicit a sondei pentru carne.
Apăsaţi   pentru a activa setările. Rotiţi selectorul 
pentru a seta temperatura ţintă a sondei pentru 
carne. Apăsaţi  pentru a confirma.

Rotiţi selectorul pentru a seta temperatura cavităţii 
cuptorului. 
Apăsaţi   sau   pentru a confirma şi a porni 
ciclul de preparare.
În timpul ciclului de preparare, afişajul indică 
temperatura setată a sondei pentru carne. Atunci 
când carnea atinge temperatura setată, ciclul 
de preparare se opreşte, iar afişajul indică „End” 
(„Finalizare”).
Pentru a reporni ciclul de preparare după afişarea 
mesajului „End” („Finalizare”), prin rotirea selectorului 
puteţi regla temperatura ţintă a sondei pentru carne 
conform indicaţiilor de mai sus. Apăsaţi  sau 
pentru a confirma şi reporni ciclul de preparare.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: în timpul ciclului de preparare în care 
se foloseşte sonda pentru carne, puteţi roti selectorul pentru 
a modifica temperatura ţintă a sondei pentru carne. Apăsaţi 

  pentru a regla temperatura cavităţii cuptorului.
Sonda pentru carne poate fi introdusă oricând, chiar şi în 
timpul unui ciclu de preparare. În acest caz, trebuie să resetaţi 
parametrii funcţiei de preparare.
Dacă sonda pentru carne nu este compatibilă cu o funcţie, 
cuptorul opreşte ciclul de preparare, iar avertizorul sonor 
emite o alarmă. În acest caz, scoateţi sonda pentru carne 
sau apăsaţi   pentru a seta o altă funcţie. Pornirea 
temporizată şi faza de preîncălzire nu sunt compatibile cu 
sonda pentru carne.

. BLOCAREA TASTELOR
Pentru a bloca tastatura, apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat 

 timp de cel puţin 5 secunde. 

Pentru a debloca tastatura, efectuaţi aceeaşi 
procedură.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Blocarea tastelor poate fi activată în 
timp ce procesul de preparare este în deplină desfăşurare. 
Din motive de siguranţă, cuptorul poate fi oprit în orice 
moment apăsând butonul .
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CITIREA TABELULUI CU INFORMAŢII PRIVIND 
PREPARAREA
Tabelul indică funcţiile, accesoriile şi nivelurile optime 
care trebuie utilizate pentru a găti diferite tipuri de 
alimente. Duratele de preparare încep din momentul 
în care alimentele sunt introduse în cuptor, fără a se 
lua în calcul şi preîncălzirea (în cazurile în care este 
necesară). Temperaturile şi duratele de preparare 
au caracter orientativ şi depind de cantitatea de 
alimente şi de tipul de accesorii utilizate. La început, 
folosiţi cele mai mici setări recomandate, apoi, dacă 
alimentele nu sunt gătite suficient, treceţi la setări mai 
mari. Se recomandă să folosiţi accesoriile din dotare, 
precum şi tăvi de copt şi forme pentru prăjituri din 
metal, de culoare închisă. De asemenea, puteţi folosi 
cratiţe şi accesorii Pyrex sau din ceramică, dar, în cazul 
acestora, duratele de preparare vor fi puţin mai mari. 

GĂTITUL SIMULTAN A UNOR ALIMENTE DIFERITE
Cu ajutorul funcţiei „Aer forţat", puteţi găti simultan, 
alimente diferite care necesită aceeaşi temperatură de 
preparare (de exemplu: peşte şi legume), pe niveluri 
diferite. Scoateţi alimentele care necesită o durată de 
preparare mai scurtă şi lăsaţi în cuptor alimentele care 
necesită un timp de preparare mai îndelungat.

CARNE
Folosiţi orice fel de tavă de cuptor sau vas Pyrex, 
adecvate pentru mărimea bucăţii de carne pe care o 
veţi găti. Când preparaţi fripturi, adăugaţi în tavă supă 
de carne, stropind carnea în timpul procesului de 
gătire, pentru a obţine un gust mai bun. Vă rugăm să 
ţineţi cont de faptul că se vor genera aburi în timpul 
acestei funcţionări. Când friptura este gata, lăsaţi-o 
în cuptor încă 10-15 minute sau înveliţi-o în folie de 
aluminiu.
Când doriţi să frigeţi carne pe grill, alegeţi bucăţi de 
carne cu grosime egală pentru a obţine o preparare 
uniformă. Bucăţile de carne foarte groase necesită 
durate de preparare mai îndelungate. Pentru a evita 
arderea cărnii la exterior, coborâţi grătarul metalic, 
menţinând carnea la o distanţă mai mare faţă de 
grătar. Întoarceţi carnea după ce s-au scurs două 
treimi din durata de coacere. Deschideţi uşa cu grijă, 
deoarece pot ieşi aburi.

Pentru a colecta zeama rezultată în urma preparării, 
vă recomandăm amplasarea unei tăvi de colectare 
a picăturilor, umplută cu jumătate de litru de apă 
potabilă, direct sub grătarul metalic pe care se află 
alimentele. Completaţi cu apă când este necesar.

DESERTURI
Gătiţi deserturi delicate cu funcţia Convenţional, 
numai pe un singur nivel.
Folosiţi tăvi de copt din metal, de culoare închisă, şi 
aşezaţi-le întotdeauna pe grătarul metalic din dotare. 
Pentru a găti pe mai multe niveluri, selectaţi funcţia 
„Aer forţat” şi amplasaţi în zigzag pe grătare formele 
pentru prăjituri, pentru a favoriza circulaţia aerului 
cald.
Pentru a verifica dacă un tort dospit s-a copt, 
introduceţi o scobitoare din lemn în centrul tortului. 
Dacă scobitoarea iese curată, prăjitura este gata.
Dacă folosiţi tăvi de copt antiaderente, nu ungeţi 
cu unt marginile, deoarece prăjitura ar putea să nu 
crească uniform pe margini.
Dacă preparatul „se umflă” în timpul coacerii, folosiţi 
o temperatură mai scăzută data viitoare şi încercaţi
să reduceţi cantitatea de lichid adăugat sau să
amestecaţi mai uşor.
Pentru prăjituri cu umpluturi sau ingrediente umede
(cum ar fi plăcinta cu brânză sau tartele cu fructe),
folosiţi funcţia „Coacere convecţie”. Dacă baza
prăjiturii este prea umedă, folosiţi un nivel inferior
şi presăraţi la baza prăjiturii pesmet sau biscuiţi
sfărâmaţi înainte de a adăuga umplutura.

PIZZA
Ungeţi puţin tăvile pentru ca blatul pizzei să fie 
crocant. Presăraţi mozzarella peste pizza după ce au 
trecut două treimi din durata de preparare.

DOSPIRE
Se recomandă să acoperiţi întotdeauna cu o lavetă 
umedă aluatul înainte de a-l introduce în cuptor. 
Cu această funcţie, durata de dospire a aluatului se 
reduce cu aproximativ o treime, în comparaţie cu 
dospirea la temperatura camerei (20-25 °C). Durata de 
dospire pentru pizza este de aproximativ o oră pentru 
1 kg de aluat.

RECOMANDĂRI UTILE
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TABEL CU INFORMAŢII PRIVIND PREPARAREA

REŢETĂ FUNCŢIE PREÎNCĂL-
ZIRE

TEMPERATURĂ  
(°C)

DURATĂ DE 
PREPARARE  

(min.)

NIVEL  
ŞI ACCESORII

Torturi dospite/pandişpanuri

- 170 30 - 50 2

Da 160 30 - 50 2

Da 160 30 - 50 4 1

Prăjituri umplute
(prăjitură cu brânză, ştrudel, plăcintă cu 
mere)

- 160 – 200 30 - 85 3

Da 160 – 200 35 – 90 4 1

Fursecuri/prăjiturele

- 160 - 170 20 - 40 3

Da 150 - 160 20 - 40 3

Da 150 - 160 20 -40 4 1

Choux à la crème

- 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Da 180 - 190 35 - 45 4 1

Da 180 - 190 35 - 45* 5 3 1

Bezele

Da 90 110 - 150 3

Da 90 130 - 150 4 1

Da 90 140 - 160* 5 3 1

Pizza (blat subţire, blat pufos, focaccia)

- 220 - 250 20 - 40 2

Da 220 - 240 20 - 40 4 1

Da 220 - 240 25 - 50* 5 3 1

Franzelă 0,5 kg - 180 - 220 50 - 70 2

Pâine mică - 180 - 220 30 - 50 3

Pâine Da 180 - 220 30 - 60 4 1

Pizza congelată
- 250 10 - 20 2

Da 250 10 - 20 4 1

Plăcinte picante
(plăcintă cu legume, quiche)

Da 180 - 190 45 - 60 2

Da 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Da 180 - 190 45 - 70* 5 3 1

Vol-au-vent/pateuri din aluat de 
foietaj

Da 190 – 200 20 - 30 3

Da 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Da 180 - 190 20 - 40* 5 3 1

Lasagna/budinci - 190 – 200 40 - 65 3

Paste la cuptor/cannelloni - 190 – 200 25 - 45 3
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REŢETĂ FUNCŢIE PREÎNCĂL-
ZIRE

TEMPERATURĂ  
(°C)

DURATĂ DE 
PREPARARE  

(min.)

NIVEL  
ŞI ACCESORII

Miel/viţel/vită/porc 1 kg - 190 – 200 60 - 90 3

Friptură de porc cu şorici 2 kg - 170 110 - 150 2

Pui/iepure/raţă 1 kg - 200 – 230 50 - 80 ** 3

Curcan/gâscă 3 kg - 190 – 200 90 - 150 2

Peşte la cuptor/în papiotă 
(fileuri, întreg) Da 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Legume umplute
(roşii, dovlecei, vinete) Da 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Pâine prăjită - 3 (Ridicată) 3 – 6 5

Fileuri/medalioane de peşte - 2 (Mediu) 20 - 30*** 4 3

Cârnaţi / frigărui / coaste / 
hamburgeri -

2 - 3 
(Medie - 
Ridicată)

15 - 30*** 5 4

Friptură de pui 1-1,3 kg - 2 (Mediu) 55 - 70** 2 1

Muşchi de vită, în sânge, 1 kg - 2 (Mediu) 35 - 50** 3

Pulpă de miel / but - 2 (Mediu) 60 - 90** 3

Cartofi copţi - 2 (Mediu) 35 - 55** 3

Legume gratinate - 3 (Ridicată) 10 - 25 3

Masă completă: Tartă cu fructe (nivelul 
5)/lasagna (nivelul 3)/carne (nivelul 1) Da 190 40 - 120* 5 3 1

Lasagna şi carne Da 200 50 - 120* 4 1

Carne şi cartofi Da 200 45 - 120* 4 1

Peşte şi legume Da 180 30 - 50 4 1

Fripturi umplute - 200 80 – 120* 3

Felii de carne
(carne de iepure, carne de pui, carne de 
miel)

- 200 50 - 120* 3

* Durata de timp estimată: Preparatele pot fi scoase din cuptor la intervale de timp diferite, în funcţie de preferinţele personale.
** Întoarceţi alimentele după ce au trecut două treimi din durata de preparare (dacă este necesar).
*** Întoarceţi alimentele la jumătatea duratei de preparare

Vă rugăm să reţineţi: funcţia 6th Sense „Produse de patiserie” utilizează exclusiv rezistenţele superioară şi inferioară, fără circularea 
forţată a aerului. Aceasta nu necesită preîncălzire.

FUNCŢII
Convenţional Grill Turbo Grill Aer forţat Coacere convecţie Eco aer forţat

FUNCŢII 
AUTOMATE

Tocană Carne Gătit Maxi Pâine Pizza Produse de patiserie

ACCESORII
Grătar metalic

Tavă de cuptor sau formă 
pentru prăjituri, pe grătar 

metalic

Tavă de colectare a picăturilor/
tavă de copt sau tavă de 
cuptor, pe grătar metalic

Tavă de colectare a picăturilor/
tavă de copt

Tavă de colectare a grăsimii 
scurse cu 500 ml de apă
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SUPRAFEŢELE EXTERIOARE
• Curăţaţi suprafeţele cu ajutorul unei lavete umede din
microfibre. Dacă acestea sunt foarte murdare, adăugaţi câteva
picături de detergent cu pH neutru. La final, ştergeţi cu o
lavetă uscată.
• Nu folosiţi detergenţi corozivi sau abrazivi. Dacă un
asemenea produs intră accidental în contact cu suprafeţele
aparatului, curăţaţi-l imediat cu o lavetă din microfibre umedă.

SUPRAFEŢELE INTERIOARE
• După fiecare utilizare, lăsaţi cuptorul să se răcească şi apoi
curăţaţi-l, de preferat cât încă este cald, pentru a îndepărta
depunerile sau petele cauzate de resturile de alimente. Pentru
a îndepărta condensul care s-a format în urma preparării
alimentelor cu un conţinut de apă ridicat, lăsaţi cuptorul să
se răcească complet şi apoi ştergeţi-l folosind o lavetă sau un
burete.

• Utilizaţi un detergent lichid adecvat pentru a curăţa geamul
uşii.
• Activaţi funcţia „Smart Clean” pentru curăţarea optimă a
suprafeţelor interne (dacă intră în dotare).
• Uşa cuptorului poate fi demontată pentru a facilita curăţarea.
• Rezistenţa superioară a grillului poate fi coborâtă pentru a
curăţa panoul superior al cuptorului.

ACCESORII
După utilizare, puneţi accesoriile la înmuiat în apă cu 
detergent lichid de spălare, manipulându-le cu mănuşi pentru 
cuptor dacă sunt încă fierbinţi. Resturile de mâncare pot fi 
îndepărtate cu o perie de curăţare sau cu un burete.

Asiguraţi-vă că s-a răcit cuptorul 
înainte de efectuarea oricăror 
activităţi de întreţinere sau curăţare.
Nu utilizaţi aparate de curăţare cu 
aburi.

Nu utilizaţi bureţi de sârmă, bureţi 
abrazivi sau produse de curăţare 
abrazive/corozive, deoarece acestea 
ar putea deteriora suprafaţa 
aparatului.

Purtaţi mănuşi de protecţie.
Cuptorul trebuie să fie deconectat 
de la reţeaua electrică înainte de 
a efectua orice fel de operaţie de 
întreţinere.

ÎNTREŢINEREA ŞI 
CURĂŢAREA

ÎNLOCUIREA BECULUI
1. Deconectaţi cuptorul de la reţeaua de alimentare
cu energie electrică.
2. Desfiletaţi capacul becului, înlocuiţi becul şi
înfiletaţi la loc capacul becului.
3. Conectaţi din nou cuptorul la reţeaua de
alimentare cu energie electrică.

Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Folosiţi numai becuri cu incandescenţă 
de 25 - 40 W/230 ~ V, tipuri E-14, T300 °C sau becuri cu 
halogen de 20 - 40 W/230 ~ V, tip G9, T300 °C. Becul din 
interiorul produsului este proiectat special pentru aparate 
de uz casnic şi nu este destinat iluminatului unei încăperi 
dintr-o locuinţă (Regulamentul CE nr. 244/2009). Becurile 
sunt disponibile la serviciul nostru de asistenţă tehnică post-
vânzare.
- Dacă folosiţi becuri cu halogen, nu le manevraţi cu mâinile
neprotejate, deoarece amprentele digitale le pot deteriora.
Nu folosiţi cuptorul până ce capacul becului nu a fost montat
la loc.

CURĂŢAREA PANOURILOR CATALITICE
(NUMAI LA ANUMITE MODELE)
Acest cuptor este dotat cu panouri catalitice speciale, 
care facilitează curăţarea compartimentului pentru 
preparare, datorită stratului special cu autocurăţare, 
deosebit de poros şi care absoarbe grăsimea şi 
murdăria.
Aceste panouri sunt montate pe ghidajele grătarului: 
La repoziţionarea şi remontarea ghidajelor pentru 
grătar, asiguraţi-vă că clemele din partea superioară 
sunt introduse în orificiile corespunzătoare din 
panouri.

Pentru utilizarea optimă a proprietăţilor de 
autocurăţare ale panourilor catalitice, vă recomandăm 
să încălziţi cuptorul la 200 °C timp de aproximativ o 
oră, folosind funcţia „Coacere convecţie”. Cuptorul 
trebuie să fie gol în acest interval de timp.
Apoi, lăsaţi aparatul să se răcească înainte de 
îndepărtarea oricăror resturi de alimente cu ajutorul 
unui burete non-abraziv.
Vă rugăm să reţineţi: Folosind agenţi de curăţare corozivi 
sau abrazivi, perii aspre, bureţi de sârmă sau sprayuri 
pentru cuptor, puteţi deteriora suprafaţa catalitică şi puteţi 
compromite proprietăţile de autocurăţare.

Vă rugăm să contactaţi serviciul de asistenţă tehnică post-
vânzare dacă este necesară înlocuirea panourilor.



RO

11

DEMONTAREA ŞI REMONTAREA UŞII
1. Pentru a demonta uşa, deschideţi-o complet şi
coborâţi dispozitivele de oprire până când se află în
poziţia de deblocare.
2. Închideţi uşa cât de mult posibil.
Apucaţi bine uşa cu ambele mâini – nu o ţineţi de
mâner.

Demontaţi pur şi simplu uşa, continuând să o 
închideţi şi trăgând-o în sus în acelaşi timp, până când 
se eliberează din locaş. Lăsaţi uşa deoparte, sprijinită 
pe o suprafaţă moale.

a

b

~15°

3. Remontaţi uşa deplasând-o spre cuptor, aliniind
cuplajele balamalelor cu locaşurile şi fixând partea
superioară în locaş.

4. Coborâţi uşa şi apoi deschideţi-o complet.
Coborâţi dispozitivele de oprire în poziţia iniţială:
Asiguraţi-vă că le-aţi coborât complet.

b

a

Aplicaţi o presiune uşoară pentru a verifica dacă 
dispozitivele de oprire se află în poziţia corectă.

“CLICK”

5. Încercaţi să închideţi uşa şi asiguraţi-vă că se
aliniază cu panoul de comandă. În caz contrar,
repetaţi paşii de mai sus: Uşa s-ar putea deteriora
dacă nu funcţionează corespunzător.

b

a

COBORÂREA REZISTENŢEI DIN PARTEA SUPERIOARĂ
(NUMAI LA ANUMITE MODELE)

3. Pentru a pune la loc rezistenţa, ridicaţi-o, trageţi-o
puţin către dumneavoastră, având grijă să se
sprijine pe suporturile laterale.

1. Scoateţi ghidajele laterale pentru grătar.

2

1

2. Trageţi rezistenţa puţin în faţă şi coborâţi-o.
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Problemă Cauză posibilă Soluţie

Cuptorul nu funcţionează. Întreruperea curentului 
electric.
Deconectare de la reţeaua 
electrică.

Asiguraţi-vă că nu este întrerupt curentul 
electric, iar cuptorul este conectat la reţeaua 
electrică. 
Opriţi şi reporniţi cuptorul, pentru a verifica 
dacă defecţiunea persistă. 

Pe afişaj apare litera „F” urmată 
de un număr sau o literă.

Problemă de software. Contactaţi cel mai apropiat serviciu de 
asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare şi indicaţi 
numărul care urmează litera „F”.

FIŞA TEHNICĂ A PRODUSULUI
WWW  Fişa tehnică a produsului, care include datele 

energetice ale acestui aparat, poate fi descărcată de 
pe site-ul web Whirlpool docs.whirlpool.eu

OBŢINEREA GHIDULUI DE UTILIZARE ŞI 
ÎNTREŢINERE
> WWW  Descărcaţi Ghidul de utilizare şi
întreţinere de pe site-ul nostru web
docs.whirlpool.eu(poate fi utilizat acest
cod QR), specificând codul comercial al
produsului.

> Alternativ, puteţi să contactaţi serviciul nostru de
asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare.

CONTACTAREA SERVICIULUI NOSTRU DE 
ASISTENŢĂ TEHNICĂ POST-VÂNZARE 
Detaliile noastre de contact se regăsesc în manualul 
de garanţie. Când 
contactaţi serviciul 
nostru de asistenţă 
tehnică post-vânzare, 
vă rugăm să precizaţi 
codurile specificate 
pe plăcuţa cu date de 
identificare a produsului 
dumneavoastră.

Model: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

REMEDIEREA DEFECŢIUNILOR

Pe afişaj apare un text neclar, 
pare să fie o defecţiune.

Alt set de limbi. Contactaţi cel mai apropiat centru de 
servicii de asistenţă tehnică post-vânzare 
pentru clienţi.
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OPIS SPOTREBIČA

OVLÁDACÍ PANEL

1. Ovládací panel
2. Ventilátor
3. Okrúhly ohrevný článok

(nie je viditeľný)

4. Vodiace lišty
(úroveň je uvedená
v prednej časti rúry)

5. Dvere
6. Horný ohrevný článok / gril
7. Žiarovka
8. Bod vloženia mäsovej sondy

(ak je k dispozícii)

9. Výrobný štítok
(neodstraňujte)

10. Spodný ohrevný článok
(nie je viditeľný)

1. ĽAVÝ DISPLEJ

2. OSVETLENIE
Zapnutie/vypnutie svetla.

3. ZAP/VYP
Na zapnutie a vypnutie rúry alebo
zastavenie aktívnej funkcie kedykoľvek.

4. SPÄŤ
Na návrat do predchádzajúceho
menu pri konfigurácii nastavení.

5. OTOČNÝ GOMBÍK/
TLAČIDLO 6TH SENSE
Otočením ovládača nastavujte 
funkcie a všetky parametre 
prípravy jedla. Stlačením 
vyberáte, nastavujete, otvárate 
alebo potvrdzujete funkcie alebo 
parametre a napokon spúšťate 
program pečenia.

6. TEPLOTA
Na nastavenie teploty.

7. HODINY
Na nastavenie alebo zmenu času
na hodinách a nastavenie doby
prípravy jedla.

8. ŠTART
Na spustenie funkcií a potvrdenie 
nastavení. 

9. PRAVÝ DISPLEJ

PRÍRUČKA 
NA KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE

Pred začiatkom používania spotrebiča si pozorne prečítajte bezpečnostné pokyny.

ĎAKUJEME, ŽE STE SI KÚPILI 
VÝROBOK WHIRLPOOL
Ak chcete získať komplexnejšiu 
pomoc a podporu, zaregistrujte, 
prosím, svoj výrobok na adrese  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW

Bezpečnostné pokyny a Návod na 
používanie a údržbu spotrebiča si môžete 
stiahnuť na našej webovej stránke  
docs.whirlpool.eu a podľa pokynov na 
zadnej strane tejto brožúrky.
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PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

ROŠT NÁDOBA NA 
ODKVAPKÁVANIE PLECH NA PEČENIE

POSUVNÉ BEŽCE* 
(IBA PRI NIEKTORÝCH 
MODELOCH)

MÄSOVÁ SONDA
(IBA PRI NIEKTORÝCH MODELOCH)

Množstvo príslušenstva sa môže meniť v závislosti od 
zakúpeného modelu.
Ďalšie príslušenstvo sa dá kúpiť samostatne v servisných 
strediskách.

VLOŽENIE ROŠTU A INÉHO PRÍSLUŠENSTVA
Vložte rošt vodorovne posúvaním po vodiacich lištách 
tak, aby boli zdvihnuté okraje obrátené nahor. 
Ostatné príslušenstvo, ako nádoba na odkvapkávanie a 
plech na pečenie, sa vsúva vodorovne, rovnako ako rošt.

NASADENIE POSUVNÝCH BEŽCOV (AK SÚ VO VÝBAVE)
Vyberte vodiace lišty z rúry a z posuvných bežcov 
odstráňte ochranné plasty.

Pripevnite vrchnú svorku 
bežca na vodiacu lištu 
a nasuňte, pokiaľ to ide. 
Druhú svorku spustite 
na miesto.

Vodiacu lištu zaistíte tak, 
že potlačíte spodnú časť 
svorky pevne o vodiacu lištu. 
Presvedčte sa, či sa bežce 
môžu voľne pohybovať. 
Zopakujte tieto kroky na 
druhej vodiacej lište na tej 
istej úrovni.
Upozornenie: Posuvné bežce možno nasadiť na 
hociktorej úrovni.

VYBERANIE A VSÁDZANIE VODIACICH LÍŠT
. Vodiace lišty vyberiete tak, že nadvihnete 
koľajničky a potom opatrne vytiahnete spodnú časť 
zo sedla: Vodiace lišty teraz možno vybrať. 

. Pri opätovnom nasadzovaní vodiacich líšt 
ich najprv znova nasaďte do horného sedla. 
Zdvihnuté ich zasuňte do priestoru rúry a potom 
uložte do spodného sedla.
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 KONVENČNÉ
Na prípravu ľubovoľného jedla iba na úrovni 

jedného roštu.

 GRIL
Na grilovanie rezňov, kebabov a klobás, 

gratinovanie zeleniny alebo opekanie chleba. 
Pri grilovaní mäsa používajte nádobu na zachytávanie 
tuku a šťavy z pečenia. Umiestnite nádobu na 
hociktorú úroveň pod rošt a nalejte do nej 500 ml 
pitnej vody.

 HORÚCI VZDUCH
Na prípravu rôznych druhov jedla, ktorých 

príprava vyžaduje rovnakú teplotu, na niekoľkých 
úrovniach (maximálne troch) zároveň. Túto funkciu 
možno použiť pri pečení rôznych jedál tak, aby sa 
aróma jedného jedla neprenášala na druhé.

 KONVEKČNÉ PEČENIE
Na pečenie mäsa, koláčov s plnkou alebo 

pečenie plnenej zeleniny iba na jednej úrovni. 
Táto funkcia používa miernu, prerušovanú 
cirkuláciu vzduchu, aby sa zabránilo nadmernému 
vysušovaniu jedla.

FUNKCIE 6TH SENSE

 DUSENÉ JEDLÁ
Táto funkcia automaticky zvolí najvhodnejšiu 

teplotu a spôsob pečenia pre cestovinové jedlá.

 MÄSO
Táto funkcia automaticky zvolí pre mäso 

najvhodnejšiu teplotu a spôsob pečenia. Táto funkcia 
občas aktivuje ventilátor s nízkou rýchlosťou, aby sa 
zabránilo nadmernému vysušeniu jedla.

 MAXI PEČENIE
Funkcia automaticky vyberie najlepší režim 

pečenia a teplotu na prípravu veľkých kusov mäsa 
(vyše 2,5 kg). Počas pečenia sa odporúča mäso 
obracať, aby sa dosiahlo rovnomerné zhnednutie 
na oboch stranách. Ideálne je z času načas mäso 
oblievať šťavou, aby nevyschlo.

 CHLIEB
Táto funkcia automaticky zvolí najvhodnejšiu 

teplotu a spôsob pečenia pre všetky typy chleba.

 PIZZA
Táto funkcia automaticky zvolí najvhodnejšiu 

teplotu a spôsob pečenia pre všetky typy pizze.

 SLADKÉ KOLÁČE
Táto funkcia automaticky zvolí najvhodnejšiu 

teplotu a spôsob pečenia pre všetky typy koláčov.

ŠPECIÁLNE FUNKCIE

 RÝCHLY PREDOHREV
Na rýchle predhriatie rúry. Po skončení 

predohrevu rúra automaticky použije funkciu 
„Konvenčné“. Jedlo vložte do rúry až po ukončení 
predohrevu.

 TURBO GRIL
Na pečenie veľkých kusov mäsa (stehná, roast 

beef, kurča). Odporúčame používať nádobu 
na zachytávanie tuku a šťavy z pečenia: 
Umiestnite nádobu na hociktorú úroveň pod rošt 
a nalejte do nej 500 ml pitnej vody. Pri tejto funkcii 
možno použiť otočný ražeň (ak je priložený).

 EKO S VENTILÁTOROM*
Na pečenie plnených kusov mäsa a rezňov 

mäsa na jedinej úrovni. Miernou prerušovanou 
cirkuláciou vzduchu sa zabraňuje nadmernému 
vysušovaniu jedla. Keď sa používa táto Eko funkcia, 
počas pečenia je svetlo vypnuté. Pri používaní 
cyklu EKO a na optimalizáciu spotreby energie by 
sa dvierka rúry nemali otvárať, až kým jedlo nie je 
celkom hotové.

 UDRŽIAVANIE V TEPLE
Na udržiavanie chrumkavosti a teploty práve 

upečených jedál.

 KYSNUTIE
Na optimálne kysnutie sladkého alebo slaného 

cesta. Na zachovanie kvality kysnutia neaktivujte 
funkciu, ak je rúra ešte horúca po cykle prípravy 
jedla.

 SMART CLEAN
(IBA PRI NIEKTORÝCH MODELOCH)
Pôsobenie pary uvoľnenej počas tohto 

špeciálneho čistiaceho cyklu s nízkou teplotou 
umožňuje ľahké odstránenie špiny a zvyškov jedla. 
Nalejte 200 ml pitnej vody na dno studenej rúry 
a aktivujte funkciu.

FUNKCIE

* Funkcia použitá ako referenčná pre vyhlásenie
o energetickej účinnosti podľa Nariadenia (EÚ) č. 65/2014
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PRVÉ POUŽITIE SPOTREBIČA

1. VYBERTE FUNKCIU
Keď je rúra vypnutá, na displeji sa zobrazuje iba čas.
Rúru zapnete stlačením a podržaním  .
Otáčajte gombíkom a na ľavom displeji uvidíte
dostupné hlavné funkcie. Jednu zvoľte a stlačte  .

Ak chcete zvoliť vedľajšiu funkciu (v prípade, že je 
k dispozícii), zvoľte hlavnú funkciu, potvrďte stlačením 

 a vojdite do menu tejto funkcie. 

Otáčajte gombíkom a na pravom displeji uvidíte 
dostupné vedľajšie funkcie. Jednu zvoľte a potvrďte 
stlačením .

2. NASTAVENIE FUNKCIE
Po zvolení požadovanej funkcie môžete zmeniť
jej nastavenia.
Na displeji sa postupne zobrazia nastavenia, ktoré sa
dajú zmeniť.

TEPLOTA/ÚROVEŇ GRILU

Keď na displeji bliká ikonka °C/°F, otáčaním gombíka 
zmeňte hodnotu, potvrďte stlačením  a pokračujte 
zmenou ďalších nastavení (ak je to možné).

KAŽDODENNÉ POUŽÍVANIE

1. NASTAVTE ČAS
Pri prvom zapnutí rúry musíte nastaviť jazyk a čas.

Začnú blikať číslice označujúce hodiny. Otáčaním 
ovládača nastavte hodinu a potvrďte stlačením   .

Začnú blikať číslice označujúce minúty. Otáčaním 
ovládača nastavte minúty a potvrďte stlačením   . 
Upozornenie: Ak chcete neskôr zmeniť čas, stlačte a podržte 

 aspoň jednu sekundu, kým sa rúra vypne, a zopakujte 
vyššie uvedené kroky.

Po dlhých výpadkoch prúdu možno bude potrebné nastaviť 
čas znova. 

2. NASTAVENIA
V prípade potreby môžete zmeniť štandardne
nastavenú jednotku merania, teplotu (°C) a menovitý
prúd (16 A).
Keď je rúra vypnutá, stlačte a podržte  aspoň na 
5 sekúnd.

Otočením voliaceho gombíka vyberte jednotku 
merania a potom potvrďte stlačením  .

Otočením voliaceho gombíka vyberte menovitý prúd 
a potom potvrďte stlačením  .
Upozornenie: Rúra je naprogramovaná na spotrebu 
elektrickej energie na úrovni kompatibilnej so sieťou 
v domácnosti s menovitým výkonom vyšším ako 3 kW (16 A): 
Ak vaša domácnosť používa nižší výkon, musíte túto hodnotu 
znížiť (13 A).

3. ZOHREJTE RÚRU
Z novej rúry môžu vychádzať pachy, ktoré zostali od
výroby. Je to úplne normálne.
Preto prv, než v nej začnete pripravovať jedlo,
odporúča sa zohriať ju naprázdno, aby sa prípadné
pachy odstránili.
Odstráňte z rúry všetky ochranné kartóny a priesvitnú 
fóliu a vyberte zvnútra všetko príslušenstvo.
Zohrejte rúru na 200 °C asi na jednu hodinu, najlepšie 
s použitím funkcie s cirkuláciou vzduchu (napr. 
„Horúci vzduch“ alebo „Konvekčné pečenie“).
Správne dodržujte pokyny na nastavenie funkcie.
Upozornenie: Po prvom použití spotrebiča sa odporúča 
miestnosť vyvetrať.
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Zároveň môžete nastaviť úroveň grilu (3 = vysoká, 
2 = stredná, 1 = nízka).

Upozornenie: Po spustení funkcie môžete meniť teplotu 
alebo úroveň grilu stlačením  alebo priamo otočením 
gombíka. 

TRVANIE

Keď na displeji bliká ikonka  , pomocou 
nastavovacieho ovládača nastavte požadovaný čas 
prípravy jedla a potvrďte stlačením  .
Dobu prípravy jedla nastavovať nemusíte, ak chcete 
riadiť pečenie manuálne: Stlačte  na potvrdenie 
a spustenie funkcie. 
V tomto prípade nemôžete nastaviť čas ukončenia 
pečenia naprogramovaním odloženého štartu.
Upozornenie: Nastavenú dobu prípravy jedla môžete počas 
pečenia upravovať stlačením  : Otáčaním gombíka 
nastavte hodinu a potvrďte stlačením  .

NASTAVENIE ČASU UKONČENIA PRÍPRAVY JEDLA /
ODLOŽENÝ ŠTART
Pri mnohých funkciách, keď už ste nastavili 
dobu prípravy jedla, môžete odložiť začiatok 
naprogramovaním času ukončenia. 
Tam, kde môžete meniť čas ukončenia, na displeji 
sa zobrazí čas očakávaného ukončenia a ikonka 
bliká.

V prípade potreby otáčaním nastavovacieho ovládača 
nastavte želaný čas ukončenia pečenia, potvrďte 
stlačením  a spustite funkciu. 
Vložte jedlo do rúry a otvorte dvierka. Funkcia sa 
spustí automaticky po uplynutí času vypočítaného 
tak, aby sa príprava jedla ukončila v čase, ktorý ste 
nastavili. 

Upozornenie: Naprogramovanie odloženého začiatku 
prípravy jedla deaktivuje fázu predhriatia. Rúra dosiahne 
želanú teplotu postupne, čo znamená, že časy pečenia 
budú o trochu dlhšie ako tie, čo sú uvedené v tabuľke 
prípravy jedál.

Počas doby čakania môžete gombíkom meniť 
naprogramovaný čas ukončenia.

Stlačením  alebo  zmeníte nastavenia teploty a doby 
pečenia. Po skončení potvrďte stlačením  .

3. AKTIVUJTE FUNKCIU
Keď ste použili všetky požadované nastavenia,
aktivujte funkciu stlačením  .
Stlačením a podržaním   môžete kedykoľvek 
zastaviť funkciu, ktorá je momentálne aktívna.

4. PREDOHREV
Niektoré funkcie majú fázu predhriatia rúry: Keď sa
funkcia spustí, na displeji sa ukáže, že je aktivovaná
fáza predhriatia.

Po skončení tejto fázy sa ozve zvukový signál a na 
displeji sa ukáže, že rúra dosiahla nastavenú teplotu.

V tejto chvíli otvorte dvierka, vložte jedlo do rúry, zatvorte 
dvierka a začnite pečenie stlačením . 
Upozornenie: Ak vložíte jedlo do rúry pred skončením 
predhrievania, môže to mať nepriaznivý účinok na 
konečný výsledok. 

Otvorenie dvierok počas fázy predhriatia ju pozastaví. 

Do času prípravy jedla nie je započítaná fáza predhriatia.

Teplotu, ktorú chcete dosiahnuť, môžete vždy meniť 
pomocou gombíka.

5. UKONČENIE PEČENIA
Ozve sa zvukový signál a na displeji sa zobrazí, že
pečenie je ukončené.

Dobu pečenia môžete predĺžiť bez zmeny nastavení 
tak, že otočením gombíka nastavíte novú dobu 
pečenia a stlačíte  .

Upozornenie: Funkcia odloženého spustenia nie je 
dostupná pre funkcie Gril a Turbo Gril.
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. FUNKCIE 6th SENSE
OBNOVENIE TEPLOTY
Ak teplota vo vnútri rúry počas cyklu pečenia klesne, 
lebo boli otvorené dvierka, automaticky sa aktivuje 
špeciálna funkcia, ktorá obnoví pôvodnú teplotu.
Počas obnovovania teploty sa na displeji 
zobrazí animácia „had“, až kým sa nedosiahne 
nastavená teplota.

Kým prebieha naprogramovaný cyklus pečenia, 
čas pečenia sa predĺži podľa toho, ako dlho boli 
otvorené dvierka, aby boli zaručené najlepšie 
výsledky.

. ŠPECIÁLNE FUNKCIE
SMART CLEAN
Pred aktivovaním funkcie „Smart Clean“, keď je rúra 
studená, nalejte na dno 200 ml vody a potom zatvorte 
dvierka rúry.
Otvorte špeciálne funkcie  a otočením gombíka 
vyberte v menu , potom potvrďte stlačením  .
Stlačením  sa ihneď spustí cyklus čistenia alebo 
stlačením  nastavte čas ukončenia/odložený štart.
Na konci cyklu nechajte rúru vychladnúť a odstráňte 
akúkoľvek zvyškovú vodu z rúry a začnite čistenie 
pomocou špongie, ktorú ste navlhčili horúcou 
vodou (čistenie by sa mohlo narušiť v prípade, 
že oneskorenie presiahne 15 minút).
Upozornenie: Trvanie cyklu čistenia a teplota sa nedá nastaviť.

. POUŽÍVANIE MÄSOVEJ SONDY (AK JE PRILOŽENÁ)
Dodaná mäsová sonda umožňuje merať presnú 
vnútornú teplotu potraviny počas varenia.
Mäsovú sondu je možné použiť iba pri niektorých 
funkciách prípravy potravy (konvenčné, horúci vzduch, 
konvenčné pečenie, Turbo Grill, mäso 6th Sense a maxi 
pečenie 6th Sense).

Precízne umiestnenie sondy je 
veľmi dôležité na dosiahnutie 
bezchybných výsledkov pečenia. 
Sondu zapichnite do časti, kde sa 
nachádza najviac mäsa. Vyhýbajte sa 
kostiam a častiam s tukom.
Pri hydine sa sonda vkladá zboku do 
stredu pŕs, tak aby sa špička sondy 
nedostala do dutej časti. Ak má 
mäso rôznu hrúbku, pred vybratím 
z rúry skontrolujte, či sa upieklo 
rovnomerne. Koniec sondy pripojte 

do otvoru na pravej stene priestoru rúry. 

Pri zasunutí mäsovej sondy do priestoru rúry sa 
rozoznie bzučiak a na displeji sa zobrazí ikona 
a cieľová teplota.
Ak je mäsová sonda zasunutá počas výberu funkcie, 
na displeji sa zobrazí prednastavená cieľová teplota 
mäsovej sondy.

Stlačením  spustite nastavenia. Otáčaním gombíka 
nastavte cieľovú teplotu mäsovej sondy. Stlačením 

 potvrďte.
Otáčaním gombíka nastavte teplotu priestoru rúry. 

Stlačením   alebo  potvrďte a spustite cyklus 
prípravy jedla.
Počas cyklu prípravy jedla sa na displeji zobrazuje 
cieľová teplota mäsovej sondy. Keď teplota mäsa 
dosiahne cieľovú teplotu, cyklus prípravy jedla sa 
zastaví a na displeji sa zobrazí nápis „End“.
Na opätovné spustenie cyklu prípravy jedla po 
zobrazení nápisu „End“ je otáčaním gombíka možné 
nastaviť cieľovú teplotu mäsovej sondy, ako je 
uvedené vyššie. Stlačením  alebo  potvrďte 
a znovu spustite cyklus prípravy jedla.
Upozornenie: počas cyklu prípravy jedla s mäsovou sondou 
je otáčaním gombíka možné zmeniť cieľovú teplotu mäsovej 
sondy. Stlačením  nastavte teplotu priestoru rúry.
Mäsovú sondu je možné zapichnúť kedykoľvek, aj počas 
cyklu prípravy jedla. V takom prípade je nutné znova nastaviť 
parametre funkcie varenia.
Ak použitie mäsovej sondy nie je s funkciou kompatibilné, 
rúra preruší cyklus prípravy jedla a ozve sa varovný bzučiak. 
V takom prípade odpojte mäsovú sondu alebo stlačte 

 na nastavenie inej funkcie. Fázy odloženého štartu 
a predohrevu nie sú kompatibilné s použitím mäsovej sondy.

. ZÁMOK
Klávesy zamknete stlačením a podržaním  aspoň 
na 5 sekúnd. 

Zopakovaním tohto postupu klávesy opäť odomknete.
Upozornenie: Zámok klávesov možno aktivovať aj v priebehu 
pečenia.  
Z bezpečnostných dôvodov rúru možno kedykoľvek vypnúť 
stlačením  .
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AKO ČÍTAŤ TABUĽKU PRÍPRAVY JEDÁL
V tabuľke sú uvedené najvhodnejšie funkcie, 
príslušenstvo a úroveň na prípravu rôznych typov 
jedál. Čas prípravy jedla sa začína jeho vložením 
do rúry, bez zarátania času predhrievania (keď sa 
vyžaduje). Teploty a čas pečenia sú iba približné 
a závisia od množstva jedla a typu použitého 
príslušenstva. Na začiatku použite najnižšie 
odporúčané hodnoty a ak jedlo nie je hotové, 
hodnoty zvýšte. Používajte dodané príslušenstvo 
a uprednostňujte tmavé kovové pekáče a plechy. 
Okrem toho môžete použiť nádoby a príslušenstvo 
z varného skla alebo kameniny, nezabudnite však, 
že pečenie sa trochu predĺži. 

PEČENIE RÔZNYCH JEDÁL SÚČASNE
Použitím funkcie „Horúci vzduch“ môžete súčasne 
piecť rôzne jedlá, ktoré si vyžadujú rovnakú teplotu 
pečenia (napríklad: ryby a zeleninu) pri rovnakej 
teplote a na rôznych úrovniach. Vyberte jedlo, ktoré 
sa pečie kratšie, a jedlo, ktoré sa má piecť dlhšie, 
nechajte v rúre.

MÄSO
Používajte pekáč alebo nádobu z varného skla 
vhodnej veľkosti podľa kusu mäsa, ktoré sa má 
piecť. Pri pečení veľkých kusov prilejte do pekáča 
trochu vývaru a počas pečenia mäso podlievajte. 
Nezabúdajte, prosím, že počas pečenia sa bude 
vytvárať para. Po upečení nechajte mäso odstáť 
v rúre počas ďalších 10 – 15 minút alebo ho zabaľte 
do alobalu.
Keď chcete grilovať mäso, zvoľte si kusy rovnakej 
hrúbky, dosiahnete tak rovnomerné opečenie. 
Veľmi hrubé kusy si vyžadujú dlhší čas prípravy. 
Aby sa predišlo spáleniu povrchu mäsa, zvoľte 
nižšiu polohu v rúre, aby bolo mäso ďalej od grilu. 
Po uplynutí dvoch tretín času pečenia mäso obráťte. 
Pozorne otvorte dvere, pretože môže uniknúť 
horúca para.

Na zachytávanie štiav odporúčame priamo pod rošt, 
na ktorom je uložené jedlo, položiť odkvapkávaciu 
nádobu, do ktorej nalejete pol litra pitnej vody. 
Podľa potreby obráťte.

ZÁKUSKY
Jemné zákusky pečte s funkciou tradičného pečenia 
iba na jednej úrovni.
Používajte kovové formy na pečenie tmavej 
farby a vždy ich uložte na dodaný rošt. Pri pečení 
na viacerých úrovniach zvoľte funkciu pečenia 
s vháňaným vzduchom a po čase vymeňte polohy 
foriem na pečenie, aby sa zabezpečila optimálna 
cirkulácia horúceho vzduchu.
Ak chcete zistiť, či je kysnutý koláč upečený, strčte do 
stredu drevenú špajľu. Ak bude špajľa po vybratí čistá, 
koláč je hotový.
Ak používate pekáče s teflónovým povrchom, okraje 
nemastite maslom, pretože koláč by sa okolo okrajov 
nemusel zdvihnúť rovnomerne.
Ak sa koláč počas pečenia „naduje“, nabudúce 
nastavte nižšiu teplotu a zvážte množstvo tekutín 
v zmesi a miešajte ju opatrnejšie.
Pri zákuskoch so šťavnatou plnkou (tvarohové alebo 
ovocné koláče) používajte funkciu „Konvenčné 
pečenie“. Ak je základ koláča vlhký, pečte ho na nižšej 
úrovni a pred pridaním plnky posypte korpus koláča 
strúhankou alebo pomletými sušienkami.

PIZZA
Plech mierne vymažte, pizza tak bude mať chrumkavý 
spodok. Po uplynutí dvoch tretín času pečenia 
poukladajte na pizzu plátky mozzarelly.

KYSNUTIE
Pred vložením cesta do rúry sa odporúča prikryť 
ho vlhkou utierkou. V porovnaní s kysnutím cesta 
pri izbovej teplote (20 – 25 °C) sa čas kysnutia cesta 
skracuje o približne jednu tretinu. Čas na vykysnutie 
pizze začína približne od jednej hodiny pre 1 kg cesta.

UŽITOČNÉ TIPY
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TABUĽKA PRÍPRAVY JEDÁL

RECEPT FUNKCIA PREDOHREV TEPLOTA  
(°C)

DOBA PEČENIA  
(Min.)

ÚROVEŇ A 
PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

Kysnuté koláče / Piškótové koláče

- 170 30 – 50 2

Áno 160 30 – 50 2

Áno 160 30 – 50 4 1

Plnené koláče
(tvarohový koláč, štrúdľa, jablkový koláč)

- 160 – 200 30 – 85 3

Áno 160 – 200 35 – 90 4 1

Sušienky / Malé zákusky

- 160 – 170 20 – 40 3

Áno 150 – 160 20 – 40 3

Áno 150 – 160 20 – 40 4 1

Odpaľované cesto

- 180 – 200 30 – 40 3

Áno 180 – 190 35 – 45 4 1

Áno 180 – 190 35 – 45* 5 3 1

Snehové pusinky

Áno 90 110 – 150 3

Áno 90 130 – 150 4 1

Áno 90 140 – 160* 5 3 1

Pizza (tenká, hrubá, focaccia)

- 220 – 250 20 – 40 2

Áno 220 – 240 20 – 40 4 1

Áno 220 – 240 25 – 50* 5 3 1

Peceň chleba 0,5 kg - 180 – 220 50 – 70 2

Malý chlieb - 180 – 220 30 – 50 3

Chlieb Áno 180 – 220 30 – 60 4 1

Mrazená pizza
- 250 10 – 20 2

Áno 250 10 – 20 4 1

Slané koláče
(zeleninový koláč, kiš)

Áno 180 – 190 45 – 60 2

Áno 180 – 190 45 – 60 4 1

Áno 180 – 190 45 – 70* 5 3 1

Slané a sladké odpaľované cesto

Áno 190 – 200 20 – 30 3

Áno 180 – 190 20 – 40 4 1

Áno 180 – 190 20 – 40* 5 3 1

Lasagne / Pudingové koláče - 190 – 200 40–65 3

Zapekané cestoviny / Plnené cest. 
závitky - 190 – 200 25 – 45 3
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RECEPT FUNKCIA PREDOHREV TEPLOTA  
(°C)

DOBA PEČENIA  
(Min.)

ÚROVEŇ A 
PRÍSLUŠENSTVO

Jahňacie / Teľacie / Hovädzie / 
Bravčové 1 kg - 190 – 200 60 – 90 3

Bravčové pečené s kôrkou 2 kg - 170 110 – 150 2

Kurča / Králik / Kačica 1 kg - 200 – 230 50 – 80 ** 3

Moriak / Hus 3 kg - 190 – 200 90 – 150 2

Pečené ryby / Ryby pečené 
v alobale (filety, celé) Áno 180 – 200 40 – 60 3

Plnená zelenina
(paradajky, cukety, baklažány) Áno 180 – 200 50 – 60 2

Hrianka - 3 (vysoká) 3 – 6 5

Rybie filé / Filety - 2 (stredná) 20 – 30*** 4 3

Klobásky / Špízy / Rebierka / 
Hamburgery - 2 – 3  

(stredná – vysoká) 15 – 30*** 5 4

Pečené kurča 1 – 1,3 kg - 2 (stredná) 55 – 70** 2 1

Krvavé pečené mäso 1 kg - 2 (stredná) 35 – 50** 3

Jahňacie stehno / Koleno - 2 (stredná) 60 – 90** 3

Pečené zemiaky - 2 (stredná) 35 – 55** 3

Gratinovaná zelenina - 3 (vysoká) 10 – 25 3

Úplné jedlo: ovocná torta(úroveň 5) / 
lasagne (úroveň 3) / mäso (úroveň 1) Áno 190 40 – 120* 5 3 1

Lasagne s mäsom Áno 200 50 – 120* 4 1

Mäso a zemiaky Áno 200 45 – 120* 4 1

Ryba so zeleninou Áno 180 30 – 50 4 1

Plnené kusy mäsa - 200 80 – 120* 3

Kusy mäsa
(králik, kurča, jahňa) - 200 50 – 120* 3

* Odhadovaný čas trvania: Jedlá môžete z rúry vybrať v inom čase, v závislosti od osobných preferencií.
** Po uplynutí dvoch tretín času pečenia jedlo podľa potreby obrátiť.
*** V polovici pečenia jedlo obráťte.

Upozornenie: Funkcia „Sladké koláče“ 6th Sense využíva iba horný a dolný ohrevný článok bez cirkulácie vháňaného vzduchu. 
Nevyžaduje si predohrev.

FUNKCIE
Konvenčné Gril Turbo gril Horuci vzduch Konvekčné pečenie Eko s ventilátorom

AUTOMATICKÉ 
FUNKCIE

Dusené jedlá Mäso Maxi pečenie Chlieb Pizza Sladké koláče

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO
Rošt Pekáč alebo forma 

na tortu na rošte

Nádoba na odkvapkávanie/
plech na pečenie alebo 

pekáč na rošte

Nádoba na odkvapkávanie/
plech na pečenie

Nádoba na odkvapkávanie 
s 500 ml vody
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VONKAJŠIE POVRCHY
• Povrchy čistite vlhkou utierkou z mikrovlákna. Ak je
povrch veľmi špinavý, pridajte do vody niekoľko
kvapiek pH neutrálneho čistiaceho prípravku.
Poutierajte suchou utierkou.
• Nepoužívajte korozívne alebo abrazívne čistiace
prostriedky. Ak sa niektorý z týchto produktov
dostane neúmyselne do kontaktu s povrchmi
spotrebiča, okamžite ho poutierajte vlhkou utierkou
z mikrovlákna.

VNÚTORNÉ POVRCHY
• Po každom použití nechajte rúru vychladnúť
a potom ju vyčistite, najlepšie, ak je ešte teplá,
a odstráňte zvyšky jedla alebo škvrny spôsobené
zvyškami jedla. V prípade, že sa pri pečení jedla
s vysokým obsahom vody vytvorila kondenzácia,
nechajte rúru úplne vychladnúť a potom ju utrite
handričkou alebo špongiou.

• Sklo dvierok očistite vhodnými tekutými čistiacimi
prostriedkami.
• Vnútorné povrchy optimálne vyčistíte aktivovaním
funkcie „Smart Clean“ (ak ju spotrebič má).
• Vybratie dvierok uľahčuje čistenie.
• Vrchné ohrievacie teleso grilu možno spustiť, aby sa
dal vyčistiť aj vrchný panel rúry.

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO
Ihneď po použití príslušenstvo namočte do vody, 
do ktorej ste pridali umývací prostriedok, a ak je 
príslušenstvo horúce, pri manipulácii používajte 
rukavice. Zvyšky jedál sa ľahko dajú odstrániť kefkou 
alebo špongiou.

Pred údržbou alebo čistením 
sa presvedčte, či spotrebič 
vychladol.
Nepoužívajte čistiace zariadenia 
využívajúce paru.

Nepoužívajte drôtenku, drsné 
čistiace potreby alebo abrazívne/
korozívne čistiace prostriedky, 
pretože by mohli poškodiť 
povrch spotrebiča.

Používajte ochranné rukavice.
Pred vykonávaním údržby musíte 
rúru odpojiť od elektrickej siete.

ÚDRŽBA A 
ČISTENIE

VÝMENA ŽIAROVKY
1. Odpojte rúru od elektrického napájania.
2. Odskrutkujte kryt svetla, vymeňte žiarovku
a naskrutkujte kryt naspäť.
3. Rúru opäť zapojte do elektrickej siete.

Upozornenie: Používajte iba žiarovky s výkonom 
25 – 40 W/230 V typu E-14, T300 °C, alebo halogénové 
žiarovky s výkonom 20 – 40 W/230 V typu G9, T300 °C. 
Žiarovka používaná vo vnútri spotrebiča je špeciálne 
určená pre domáce spotrebiče a nie je vhodná na bežné 
osvetľovanie miestností v domácnosti (Nariadenie ES 
244/2009). Žiarovky dostanete v našom autorizovanom 
servise.
- Ak používate halogénové žiarovky, nechytajte ich holými
rukami, pretože odtlačky prstov by ich mohli poškodiť.
Rúru nepoužívajte, kým nenamontujete kryt žiarovky.

ČISTENIE KATALYTICKÝCH PANELOV
(IBA PRI NIEKTORÝCH MODELOCH)
Rúra je vybavená špeciálnymi katalytickými panelmi 
uľahčujúcimi čistenie vnútra rúry vďaka špeciálnemu 
samočistiacemu povlaku, ktorý je veľmi pórovitý 
a absorbuje mastnotu a nečistoty.
Tieto panely sú vsadené do vodiacich líšt: 
Pri premiestňovaní a opätovnom zasúvaní vodiacich 
líšt dbajte, aby háčiky navrchu zapadli do príslušných 
otvorov v paneloch.

Pre najlepšie využitie samočistiacich vlastností 
katalytických panelov odporúčame zohrievať 
rúru na 200 °C zhruba jednu hodinu s funkciou 
„Konvenčné pečenie“. Rúra musí byť pritom prázdna.
Potom nechajte rúru vychladnúť a odstráňte zvyšky 
jedla pomocou neabrazívnej špongie.
Upozorňujeme, že: používaním korozívnych alebo 
abrazívnych čistiacich prostriedkov, drsných kief, drôteniek 
na riad alebo sprejov na čistenie rúry by sa mohli poškodiť 
katalytické panely a ich samočistiace vlastnosti.

V prípade, že potrebujete panely vymeniť, obráťte sa na náš 
popredajný servis.
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VYBRATIE A NASADENIE DVIEROK
1. Ak chcete dvierka vybrať, celkom ich otvorte
a stiahnite úchytky, až sú v polohe odomknutia.
2. Zatvorte dvierka, pokiaľ to ide.
Pevne dvierka chyťte oboma rukami – nedržte ich za
rukoväť.

Dvierka jednoducho vyberiete tak, že ich budete ďalej 
zatvárať a pritom ťahať nahor, až kým sa neuvoľnia. 
Dvierka odložte nabok na mäkký povrch.

a

b

~15°

3. Dvierka opäť nasadíte tak, že ich priložíte k rúre,
zarovnáte háčiky pántov s dosadacími plochami
a upevníte vrchnú časť na sedlo.

4. Dvierka spustite a potom celkom otvorte.
Úchytky sklopte do pôvodnej polohy: Dbajte, aby ste
ich sklopili úplne.

b

a

Opatrne potlačte, aby ste skontrolovali, či sú úchytky 
v správnej polohe.

“CLICK”

5. Skúste dvierka zatvoriť a skontrolujte, či sú
zarovno s ovládacím panelom. Ak nie, zopakujte
predchádzajúce kroky: Pri nesprávnom fungovaní
by sa dvierka mohli poškodiť.

b

a

SPUSTENIE VRCHNÉHO OHRIEVACIEHO TELESA
(IBA PRI NIEKTORÝCH MODELOCH)

3. Aby ste ohrevný článok opäť namontovali na
miesto, nadvihnite ho miernym potiahnutím
k sebe, uistite sa, že sa opiera o bočné podpery.

1. Vyberte bočné vodiace lišty.

2

1

2. Povytiahnite ohrevný článok a spusťte ho.
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Problém Možná príčina Riešenie

Rúra nefunguje. Výpadok prúdu.
Odpojenie od 
elektrickej siete.

Skontrolujte, či je elektrická sieť pod napätím 
a či je rúra pripojená k elektrickej sieti. 
Rúru vypnite a znova zapnite a skontrolujte, 
či sa problém odstránil. 

Na displeji svieti písmeno „F“ 
a za ním číslo alebo písmeno.

Softvérový problém. Obráťte sa na najbližší popredajný 
servis a uveďte číslo, ktoré nasleduje 
po písmene „F“.

ŠTÍTOK S TECHNICKÝMI ÚDAJMI
WWW  Informácie o výrobku s energetickými údajmi 

tohto spotrebiča si môžete stiahnuť na webovej 
stránke Whirlpoolu docs.whirlpool.eu

AKO ZÍSKAŤ NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE A ÚDRŽBU
> WWW  Návod na používanie a údržbu
si stiahnite z našej webovej stránky
docs.whirlpool.eu (môžete použiť tento
QR kód), pričom uveďte kód výrobku.

> Prípadne kontaktujte náš klientsky popredajný servis.

KONTAKTOVANIE POPREDAJNÉHO SERVISU
Naše kontaktné údaje nájdete v servisnej knižke. 
Pri kontaktovaní 
nášho klientskeho 
popredajného servisu 
uveďte kód z výrobného 
štítku vášho výrobku.

Model: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV

Text na displeji sa zobrazuje 
nezreteľne a zdá sa, že je 
poškodený.

Nastavenie iného jazyka. Obráťte sa na svoje najbližšie 
zákaznícke stredisko popredajných 
služieb.
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OPIS IZDELKA

UPRAVLJALNA PLOŠČA

1. Upravljalna plošča
2. Ventilator
3. Okrogli grelnik

(ni viden)

4. Vodila za pekače
(višina je navedena na
sprednjem delu pečice)

5. Vrata
6. Zgornji grelnik/žar
7. Luč
8. Mesto vstavljanja sonde za meso

(če je na voljo)

9. Identifikacijska ploščica
(ostati mora nameščena)

10. Spodnji grelnik
(ni viden)

1. LEVI PRIKAZOVALNIK

2. LUČ
Za vklop in izklop žarnice.

3. VKLOP/IZKLOP
Tipka, s katero lahko kadar koli 
vklopite/izklopite pečico oz. 
prekinete aktivno funkcijo.
4. NAZAJ
Tipka za vrnitev v predhodni meni
pri urejanju nastavitev.

5. VRTLJIVI GUMB/
GUMB 6TH SENSE
Uporabljajte ga za pomikanje 
med funkcijami in nastavitev vseh 
parametrov priprave. Pritisnite 
za izbiro, nastavitev, potrditev in 
dostop do funkcij ali parametrov 
ter za vklop programa priprave.

6. TEMPERATURA
Za nastavitev temperature.

7. ČAS
Za nastavitev ali spreminjanje ure
in nastavitev časa priprave.

8. START
Tipka za zagon funkcij in potrditev 
nastavitev. 

9. DESNI PRIKAZOVALNIK

NAVODILA ZA VSAKODNEVNO 
UPORABO

Pred uporabo aparata pozorno preberite navodila za varovanje zdravja in varnost.

HVALA, KER STE KUPILI IZDELEK 
ZNAMKE WHIRLPOOL
Za izčrpnejšo pomoč in podporo 
registrirajte svoj izdelek na spletni strani 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW

Varnostna navodila in navodila za 
uporabo in vzdrževanje lahko prenesete 
z naše spletne strani docs.whirlpool.
eu, za kar upoštevajte navodila na zadnji 
strani te knjižice.
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PRIBOR

REŠETKA PRESTREZNI PEKAČ UNIVERZALNI PEKAČ
DRSNA VODILA * 
(SAMO PRI 
NEKATERIH MODELIH)

TEMPERATURNA SONDA ZA MESO
(SAMO PRI NEKATERIH MODELIH)

Število dodatkov se lahko razlikuje glede na kupljeni model.
Druge kose pribora je mogoče naknadno kupiti pri 
servisni službi.

VSTAVLJANJE REŠETKE IN DRUGEGA 
PRIBORA V PEČICO
Rešetko vodoravno vstavite tako, da jo potisnete 
vzdolž vodil, pri čemer mora biti stran s 
privzdignjenim robom usmerjena navzgor. 
Drug pribor, kot npr. prestrezni pekač in univerzalni 
pekač, vstavite vodoravno, in sicer na enak način 
kot rešetko.

NAMEŠČANJE DRSNIH VODIL (ČE SO NA VOLJO)
Iz pečice umaknite vodila za pekače in z drsnih vodil 
odstranite plastično zaščito.

Privijte zgornjo sponko 
drsnih vodil na vodila za 
pekače in jo pomaknite 
vzdolž vodil, kolikor gre. 
Pritisnite in namestite še 
drugo sponko.

Da vodila zavarujete, 
spodnji del sponke čvrsto 
pritisnite na vodila za 
pekače. Prepričajte se, 
da je mogoče drsna vodila 
nemoteno premakniti. 
Postopek ponovite na 
drugem vodilu za pekače, 
ki je na enaki višini.
Opomba: drsna vodila lahko namestite na katero koli višino.

ODSTRANJEVANJE IN PONOVNO VSTAVLJANJE VODIL
. Če želite odstraniti vodila za pekače, dvignite 
vodila in spodnji del nežno povlecite iz vpetja: 
zdaj lahko odstranite vodila za pekače. 

. Za vnovično namestitev vodil za pekače 
vodila najprej vstavite nazaj v zgornji del vpetja. 
V pokončnem položaju jih pomaknite v notranjost 
aparata, nato jih ustrezno namestite v spodnji 
del vpetja.
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 OBIČAJNA PRIPRAVA HRANE
Za pripravo vseh vrst jedi na eni višini.

 ŽAR
Za pripravo zrezkov, ražnjičev in klobas na 

žaru, za gratiniranje zelenjave in popekanje kruha. 
Kadar pripravljate meso na žaru, priporočamo, 
da uporabite pekač za prestrezanje soka mesa: 
pekač vstavite na katero koli višino pod rešetko in 
dodajte 500 ml pitne vode.

 TERMOVENTILACIJSKA PRIPRAVA
Za pripravo različne hrane pri enaki 

temperaturi in na več višinah hkrati (najmanj na 
treh). To funkcijo lahko uporabite za pripravo 
različnih vrst hrane, ne da bi se vonj jedi prenašal z 
ene na drugo.

 KONVEKCIJSKA PEKA
Za peko mesa, peciva z nadevi in polnjene 

zelenjave na eni višini. Funkcija uporablja nežno 
občasno kroženje zraka, ki prepreči prekomerno 
izsuševanje hrane.

FUNKCIJE 6TH SENSE

 NARASTEK
Funkcija samodejno izbere najboljši način 

priprave in najprimernejšo temperaturo za pripravo 
jedi iz testenin.

 MESO
Funkcija samodejno izbere najboljši način 

priprave in najprimernejšo temperaturo za pripravo 
mesa. Občasno vklopi ventilator pri nizki hitrosti, 
da se hrana ne bi preveč izsušila.

 PEČENJE VELIKIH KOSOV HRANE
Funkcija samodejno izbere najboljši 

način priprave in najprimernejšo temperaturo 
za pripravo velikih kosov mesa (nad 2,5 kg). 
Priporočamo, da meso med pečenjem obrnete, da se 
enakomerneje zapeče. Priporočljivo je, da meso na 
vsake toliko časa polijete in tako preprečite izsušitev.

 KRUH
Funkcija samodejno izbere najboljši način 

priprave in najprimernejšo temperaturo za pripravo 
vseh vrst kruha.

 PICA
Funkcija samodejno izbere najboljši način 

priprave in najprimernejšo temperaturo za pripravo 
vseh vrst pic.

 BISKVITNE TORTE
Funkcija samodejno izbere najboljši način 

priprave in najprimernejšo temperaturo za pripravo 
vseh vrst tort.

POSEBNE FUNKCIJE

 HITRO PREDGRETJE
Za hitro predgretje pečice. Po koncu predgretja 

bo pečica samodejno izbrala funkcijo „Običajna 
priprava hrane“. Počakajte, da se predgretje zaključi, 
preden v pečico vstavite hrano.

 HITRI ŽAR
Za peko velikih kosov mesa (stegno, goveja 

pečenka, piščanec). Priporočamo, da uporabite 
pekač za prestrezanje soka mesa: pekač vstavite 
na katero koli višino pod rešetko in dodajte 500 ml 
pitne vode. S to funkcijo lahko uporabljate raženj 
(če je na voljo).

 TERMOVENTILACIJSKA PRIPRAVA EKO*
Za pripravo polnjenih pečenk in zrezkov na 

eni višini. Hrana se ne bo prekomerno izsušila, saj za 
njeno pripravo skrbi nežno in občasno kroženje 
zraka. Kadar je v uporabi funkcija EKO, med pripravo 
hrane v pečici ne gori luč. Za dobro izkoriščanje 
funkcije ECO in varčevanje z energijo vrat pečice ne 
odpirajte pred koncem priprave hrane.

 OHRANJANJE JEDI TOPLIH
Da bi pravkar kuhana hrana ostala vroča 

in hrustljava.

 VZHAJANJE
Za čim boljše vzhajanje sladkega ali slanega 

testa. Funkcije ne vklopite, če je pečica po zaključeni 
pripravi hrane še vedno vroča. Tako boste zagotovili 
kakovostno vzhajanje testa.

 SMART CLEAN
(SAMO PRI NEKATERIH MODELIH)
Para, ki nastaja med posebnim čiščenjem 

pri nizki temperaturi, omogoča preprosto 
odstranjevanje umazanije in ostankov hrane. 
Na dno pečice zlijte 200 ml vode, funkcijo pa 
zaženite pri hladnem aparatu.

FUNKCIJE

* Funkcija je bila uporabljena kot referenca za izjavo o
energetski učinkovitosti v skladu z evropsko uredbo št. 65/2014 .
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PRED PRVO UPORABO PEČICE

1. IZBIRA FUNKCIJE
Ko je pečica izklopljena, je na zaslonu prikazan le čas. 
Držite  , da vklopite pečico.
Zavrtite gumb, da si ogledate glavne razpoložljive 
funkcije na levem zaslonu. Izberite funkcijo in 
pritisnite .

Za izbiro podfunkcije (kjer je na voljo) izberite glavno 
funkcijo in nato pritisnite , da jo potrdite. Za tem 
se pomaknite v meni funkcij. 

Zavrtite gumb, da si ogledate razpoložljive 
podfunkcije na desnem zaslonu. Izberite funkcijo in 
pritisnite  za potrditev.

2. NASTAVITEV FUNKCIJE
Ko ste izbrali želeno funkcijo, jo lahko spremenite v
nastavitvah.
Na zaslonu se bodo prikazale nastavitve, ki jih lahko
spremenite zaporedoma.

TEMPERATURA/STOPNJA ŽARA

Ko na zaslonu utripa ikona °C/°F, obrnite gumb, da 
spremenite vrednost, nato potrdite izbiro s pritiskom 
na  in nadaljujte z naslednjimi nastavitvami (če je 
to mogoče).

VSAKODNEVNA UPORABA

1. NASTAVITEV ČASA
Ko pečico prvič vklopite, morate nastaviti čas.

Števki za uro začneta utripati. Z obračanjem gumba 
nastavite uro in pritisnite  za potrditev.

Števki za minute začneta utripati. Z obračanjem 
gumba nastavite minute in pritisnite  za potrditev. 
Opomba: za poznejšo spremembo časa vsaj eno sekundo 
držite  , ko je pečica izklopljena, in ponovite zgoraj 
opisane korake.

Po daljšem izpadu električnega toka boste morali čas 
mogoče znova nastaviti. 

2. NASTAVITVE
Po potrebi lahko spremenite privzeto mersko enoto,
temperaturo (°C) in nazivni tok (16 A).
Ko je pečica izklopljena, vsaj 5 sekund pritiskajte  .

Z obračanjem izbirnega gumba izberite mersko enoto, 
nato pa pritisnite  za potrditev.

Z obračanjem izbirnega gumba izberite nazivni tok, 
nato pa pritisnite  za potrditev.
Opomba: Pečica je nastavljena tako, da je stopnja 
porabljene električne energije združljiva z domačim 
električnim omrežjem z močjo nad 3 kW (16 A): če v svojem 
gospodinjstvu uporabljate nižjo moč, morate to vrednost 
znižati (13 A).

3. OGREVANJE PEČICE
Nova pečica lahko oddaja vonjave, ki so nastale med
izdelavo aparata: to je povsem običajno.
Priporočamo, da pred pripravo hrane segrejete prazno
pečico, da tako odstranite vse morebitne vonjave.
S pečice odstranite ves zaščitni karton in prozorno 
folijo ter iz njene notranjosti odstranite ves pribor.
Pečico približno eno uro pustite delovati pri 200 °C, 
po možnosti z uporabo funkcije s kroženjem 
zraka (npr. „Termoventilacijska priprava“ ali 
„Konvekcijska peka“).
Za pravilno nastavitev funkcije upoštevajte navodila.
Opomba: po prvi uporabi aparata priporočamo, da prezračite 
prostor namestitve.
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Obenem lahko nastavite tudi stopnjo žara (3 = visoka, 
2 = srednja, 1 = nizka).

Ne pozabite: ko je funkcija vklopljena, lahko temperaturo ali 
stopnjo žara spremenite tako, da pritisnete  ali preprosto 
obrnete gumb. 

TRAJANJE

Ko na zaslonu utripa ikona  , z uporabo 
nastavitvenega gumba nastavite želeni čas priprave, 
nato pa izbiro potrdite s pritiskom na  .
Časa priprave ni treba nastaviti, če želite celoten 
postopek kuhanja opraviti ročno: pritisnite  za 
potrditev in začetek funkcije. 
V tem primeru ne morete nastaviti časa konca 
priprave z uporabo funkcije zamika vklopa.
Opomba: čas priprave, ki je bil nastavljen med pripravo, 
lahko spremenite s pritiskom na  : z obračanjem gumba 
spremenite uro in izbiro potrdite s pritiskom na  .

NASTAVITEV ČASA KONCA PRIPRAVE/ ZAMIKA VKLOPA
Pri mnogih funkcijah lahko po nastavitvi časa priprave 
zamaknete vklop funkcije, tako da nastavite čas 
konca priprave. 
Kadar je mogoče nastaviti čas konca priprave, bo na 
zaslonu prikazan predvideni čas zaključka funkcije, 
ikona  pa bo utripala.

Po potrebi obrnite gumb in nastavite želeni čas 
konca priprave, nato pa pritisnite  za potrditev in 
vklop funkcije. 
Vstavite hrano v pečico in zaprite vrata: funkcija se bo 
samodejno vklopila po preteku časa, ki je bil izračunan 
tako, da bo jed gotova ob nastavljenem času. 

Opomba: nastavitev zamika začetka priprave bo 
onemogočila funkcijo predgretja. Pečica se bo na izbrano 
temperaturo ogrela postopoma, kar pomeni, da bodo 
časi priprave malo daljši od tistih, navedenih v preglednici 
za pripravo.

Med čakanjem lahko z gumbom spremenite nastavljeni čas 
konca priprave.

Če želite spremeniti nastavitve temperature in časa priprave, 
pritisnite  ali  . Ko izberete želene nastavitve, 
jih potrdite s pritiskom na  .

3. VKLOP FUNKCIJE
Ko ste opravili vse potrebne nastavitve, pritisnite  , 
da vklopite funkcijo.
Kadar koli lahko pritisnete in pridržite  za premor 
funkcije, ki je trenutno aktivna.

4. PREDGRETJE
Nekatere funkcije vključujejo predgretje pečice: po
vklopu funkcije se na zaslonu prikaže obvestilo o
vklopu faze predgretja.

Po koncu te faze se zasliši zvočni signal, na zaslonu pa 
se pojavi sporočilo, da je pečica dosegla nastavljeno 
temperaturo.

Takrat odprite vrata, vstavite hrano v pečico, 
zaprite vrata in začnite pripravo s pritiskom na  . 
Opomba: če živila v pečico položite pred koncem predgretja, 
lahko to negativno vpliva na končni rezultat priprave hrane. 

Če med predgretjem odprete vrata pečice, se bo predgretje 
začasno ustavilo. 

Čas priprave ne vključuje predgretja.

Želeno temperaturo lahko vedno spremenite z 
uporabo gumba.

5. KONEC PRIPRAVE HRANE
Zasliši se zvočni signal in na zaslonu se prikaže
sporočilo, da je priprava hrane končana.

Da podaljšate čas priprave brez sprememb nastavitev, 
zavrtite gumb, da nastavite nov čas priprave, 
in pritisnite  .

Opomba: Zamik zagona ni na voljo za funkciji Žar 
in Hitri žar.
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. FUNKCIJE 6th SENSE
OBNOVITEV TEMPERATURE
Če med pripravo hrane odprete vrata in se 
temperatura v pečici zniža, se bo vklopila posebna 
funkcija, ki bo pečico znova segrela na prvotno 
temperaturo.
V času obnavljanja temperature se na zaslonu pojavi 
animacija „kače“, ki se prikazuje, dokler se pečica ne 
segreje nazaj na nastavljeno temperaturo.

Med nastavljenim programom priprave hrane bo za 
zagotovitev najboljših možnih rezultatov čas priprave 
podaljšan glede na to, koliko časa so bila vrata odprta.

. POSEBNE FUNKCIJE
SMART CLEAN
Za vklop funkcije „Smart Clean“ na dno notranjosti 
hladnega aparata zlijte 200 ml vode in zaprite vrata.
Dostopajte do posebnih funkcij  in obrnite gumb, 
tako da v meniju izberete  , nato pa pritisnite  za 
potrditev.
Pritisnite  , če želite takoj začeti čiščenje, oziroma 

 , če želite nastaviti čas konca priprave/zamik 
vklopa.
Ko je čiščenje končano, počakajte, da se pečica ohladi, 
nato pa iz nje odstranite preostalo vodo in jo očistite 
z gobico, prepojeno z vročo vodo (čiščenje bo morda 
manj učinkovito, če boste čakali več kot 15 minut).
Opomba: trajanja in temperature čiščenja ni mogoče nastaviti.

. UPORABA SONDE ZA MESO (ČE JE NA VOLJO)
Priložena sonda za meso vam med pripravo omogoča 
natančno merjenje temperature sredice jedi.
Sonda za meso je dovoljena le za nekatere funkcije 
priprave (običajna priprava hrane, termoventilacijska 
priprava, konvekcijska peka, hitri žar, 6th Sense meso 
in 6th Sense maksi kuhanje).

Za doseganje popolnih rezultatov 
priprave je pomembno, da 
temperaturno sondo pravilno 
namestite. Temperaturno sondo 
popolnoma vstavite v najbolj 
mesnati del mesa, pri čemer 
se skušajte izogniti kostem in 
mastnim delom.
Pri perutnini je treba temperaturno 
sondo vstaviti s strani, v sredino prsi, 
in pri tem paziti, da konica ne 
doseže votlega dela. Preden meso 

neenakomerne debeline vzamete iz pečice, preverite, 
ali je ustrezno pečeno. Konec temperaturne sonde 
vstavite v odprtino na desni steni pečice. 

Ko je sonda za meso vključena v notranjost pečice, 
se zasliši zvočni signal in na prikazovalniku se 
prikažeta ikona in želena temperatura.
Če je sonda za meso nameščena, medtem ko izbirate 
funkcijo, se na prikazovalniku pojavi prevzeta ciljna 
temperatura sonde mesa.

Pritisnite  , da začnete z nastavljanjem. 
Obrnite gumb, da nastavite želeno temperaturo 
sonde za meso. Pritisnite  , da nastavitev potrdite.
Obrnite gumb, da nastavite temperaturo pečice. 

Pritisnite  ali  , da potrdite in zaženete 
program priprave hrane.
Med pripravo je na prikazovalniku prikazana želena 
temperatura sonde za meso. Ko meso doseže 
nastavljeno želeno temperaturo, se priprava hrane 
zaustavi in na prikazovalniku se pojavi beseda „End“.
Za ponoven zagon programa priprave hrane po 
prikazu besede „End“ obrnite gumb, s katerim lahko 
nastavite želeno temperaturo sonde za meso, kot je 
prikazano zgoraj. Pritisnite  ali  , da potrdite in 
znova zaženete pripravo jedi.
Opomba: med pripravo hrane s sondo za meso je mogoče 
obrniti gumb in tako spremeniti želeno temperaturo sonde 
za meso. Pritisnite  , da prilagodite temperaturo pečice.
Sondo za meso lahko vstavite kadar koli, tudi med pripravo 
hrane. V tem primeru je treba ponovno nastaviti parametre 
priprave hrane.
Če sonda za meso ni združljiva z določeno funkcijo, 
pečica zaustavi pripravo hrane in oglasi se zvočni signal. 
V tem primeru izklopite sondo za meso ali pritisnite  , 
da nastavite drugo funkcijo. Funkcija zamika vklopa in 
funkcija predgretja nista združljivi s sondo za meso.

. ZAPORA TIPK
Za zaporo tipk vsaj 5 sekund držite  . 

Za vklop tipk postopek ponovite.
Opomba: zaporo tipk je mogoče vklopiti tudi med kuhanjem.  
Pečico lahko iz varnostnih razlogov kadar koli izklopite, 
tako da pritisnete  .
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VODIČ PO PREGLEDNICI ZA PRIPRAVO
V preglednici so navedene najprimernejše funkcije, 
pribor in višine, ki jih lahko uporabite pri pripravi 
različnih vrst hrane. Čas priprave se šteje od trenutka, 
ko živilo vstavite v pečico, brez predgretja (kjer je 
zahtevano). Temperatura in čas priprave so okvirne 
vrednosti, ki so odvisne od količine hrane in vrste 
uporabljenega pribora. Najprej uporabite najnižje 
priporočene nastavitve. Če živilo ni dovolj pečeno, 
uporabite višje vrednosti. Uporabite priložen pribor 
ter po možnosti temne kovinske modele za pecivo in 
univerzalne pekače. Uporabite lahko tudi stekleno ali 
lončeno posodo in pribor, vendar pri tem upoštevajte, 
da bo čas priprave nekoliko daljši. 

ISTOČASNA PRIPRAVA RAZLIČNIH JEDI
Z uporabo funkcije za termoventilacijsko pripravo 
lahko hkrati pečete različne jedi, ki zahtevajo 
enako temperaturo pečenja (npr.: ribe in zelenjavo), 
z uporabo različnih višin. Iz pečice vzemite jedi, 
ki zahtevajo krajši čas priprave, jedi, ki zahtevajo daljši 
čas priprave, pa pustite v pečici.

MESO
Uporabite poljuben univerzalni pekač ali stekleno 
posodo ustrezne velikosti za pripravo izbranega 
kosa mesa. Za pečenje pečenk je najbolje, če na dno 
posode vlijete nekaj tekočine ter pečenko za boljši 
okus polivate med pečenjem. Upoštevajte, da med 
postopkom nastaja para. Ko je pečenka gotova, 
jo pustite v pečici še 10–15 minut oz. jo zavijte v 
aluminijasto folijo.
Če želite peči meso na žaru, izberite kose z enako 
debelino, da bo meso enakomerno pečeno. 
Debelejši kosi mesa zahtevajo daljši čas pečenja. 
Če želite preprečiti, da bi se meso prekomerno 
zapeklo, spustite rešetko na nižjo višino, da se meso 
peče na večji razdalji od grelnika za žar. Meso obrnite 
po dveh tretjinah časa priprave. Vrata odpirajte 
pazljivo, saj bo iz aparata uhajala para.

Za prestrezanje soka priporočamo, da neposredno 
pod rešetko s hrano podstavite prestrezni pekač, 
v katerega nalijete pol litra pitne vode. Po potrebi 
dolijte vodo.

SLADICE
Občutljive sladice pripravljajte s funkcijo za običajno 
pečenje na eni višini.
Uporabite temne kovinske modele za pecivo 
in jih vedno postavite na priloženo rešetko. 
Za pripravo hrane na več višinah izberite funkcijo 
termoventilacijske priprave in razvrstite tortne 
modele, da zagotovite optimalno kroženje 
vročega zraka.
Če želite preveriti, ali je kvašeno pecivo pečeno, 
v sredino peciva zapičite lesen zobotrebec. Če je 
zobotrebec čist, je pecivo pečeno.
Če uporabljate modele za pecivo z oblogo proti 
prijemanju, robov ne namažite z maslom, sicer pecivo 
ob robovih morda ne bo enakomerno vzhajalo.
Če se jed med peko „napihne“, naslednjič uporabite 
nižjo temperaturo in mogoče dodajte manj vode ali 
pa mešanico mešajte nežneje.
Za sladice z vlažnim nadevom (na primer skutne pite 
ali sadne kolače) uporabite funkcijo „Konvekcijska 
peka“. Če je biskvit peciva vlažen, pecite na nižji višini 
in posujte spodnji del peciva s krušnimi ali piškotnimi 
drobtinami, preden dodate nadev.

PICA
Pekače rahlo namažite, da bo spodnji del pice 
hrustljav. Po dveh tretjinah pečenja posujte po pici 
sir mocarela.

VZHAJANJE
Najboljše je, da testo pokrijete z vlažno krpo, preden 
ga vstavite v pečico. S to funkcijo se čas vzhajanja 
testa skrajša za približno eno tretjino v primerjavi 
z vzhajanjem pri sobni temperaturi (20–25 °C). 
Čas vzhajanja testa za pico se začne pri eni uri za 
1 kg testa.

UPORABNI NASVETI
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PREGLEDNICA ZA PRIPRAVO JEDI

RECEPT FUNKCIJA PREDGREVANJE TEMPERATURA  
(°C)

ČAS PRIPRAVE  
(min)

VIŠINA  
IN PRIBOR

Kvašeno pecivo/biskvitne torte

- 170 30–50 2

Da 160 30–50 2

Da 160 30–50 4 1

Polnjeno pecivo
(skutna pita, jabolčni zavitek, jabolčna pita)

- 160–200 30–85 3

Da 160–200 35–90 4 1

Piškoti/kolački

- 160–170 20–40 3

Da 150–160 20–40 3

Da 150–160 20–40 4 1

Princeske

- 180–200 30–40 3

Da 180–190 35–45 4 1

Da 180–190 35–45* 5 3 1

Beljakovi poljubčki

Da 90 110–150 3

Da 90 130–150 4 1

Da 90 140–160* 5 3 1

Pica (tanka, debela, fokača)

- 220–250 20–40 2

Da 220–240 20–40 4 1

Da 220–240 25–50* 5 3 1

Štruca kruha 0,5 kg - 180–220 50–70 2

Majhen kruh - 180–220 30–50 3

Kruh Da 180–220 30–60 4 1

Zamrznjena pica
- 250 10–20 2

Da 250 10–20 4 1

Slane pite
(zelenjavna pita, pita z nadevom)

Da 180–190 45–60 2

Da 180–190 45–60 4 1

Da 180–190 45–70* 5 3 1

Maslene paštetke/krekerji iz 
listnatega testa

Da 190–200 20–30 3

Da 180–190 20–40 4 1

Da 180–190 20–40* 5 3 1

Lazanje/pite - 190–200 40–65 3

Pečene testenine/kaneloni - 190–200 25–45 3
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RECEPT FUNKCIJA PREDGREVANJE TEMPERATURA  
(°C)

ČAS PRIPRAVE  
(min)

VIŠINA  
IN PRIBOR

Jagnjetina/teletina/govedina/
svinjina 1 kg - 190–200 60–90 3

Svinjska pečenka s kožo 2 kg - 170 110–150 2

Piščanec/zajec/raca 1 kg - 200–230 50–80** 3

Puran/gos 3 kg - 190–200 90–150 2

Pečena riba/v lastnem soku 
(fileji, cela) Da 180–200 40–60 3

Polnjena zelenjava
(paradižniki, bučke, jajčevci) Da 180–200 50–60 2

Toast - 3 (visoka) 3–6 5

Ribji fileji/zrezki - 2 (srednja) 20–30*** 4 3

Klobase/ražnjiči/rebrca/
hamburgerji -

2–3 
(srednja–

visoka)
15–30*** 5 4

Pečen piščanec 1–1,3 kg - 2 (srednja) 55–70** 2 1

Rostbif, angleško pečen 1 kg - 2 (srednja) 35–50** 3

Jagnječje stegno/krača - 2 (srednja) 60–90** 3

Pečen krompir - 2 (srednja) 35–55** 3

Gratinirana zelenjava - 3 (visoka) 10–25 3

Celoten obrok: sadni kolač (5. višina)/
lazanja (3. višina)/meso (1. višina) Da 190 40–120* 5 3 1

Lazanja in meso Da 200 50–120* 4 1

Meso in krompir Da 200 45–120* 4 1

Ribe in zelenjava Da 180 30–50 4 1

Polnjena pečenka - 200 80–120* 3

Meso v kosih
(zajec, piščanec, jagnjetina) - 200 50–120* 3

* Ocena časa trajanja: jedi lahko iz pečice vzamete kadar koli, odvisno od vaših osebnih želja.
** Hrano po potrebi obrnite po dveh tretjinah časa priprave.
*** Obrnite hrano po polovici časa priprave.

Opomba: funkcija 6th Sense „Biskvitne torte“ uporablja le zgornji in spodnji grelnik, brez kroženja zraka. Predgretje ni potrebno.

FUNKCIJE
Običajna priprava hrane Žar Hitri žar Termoventilacijska 

priprava Konvekcijska peka Termoventilacijska 
priprava Eko

SAMODEJNE 
FUNKCIJE

Narastek Meso Pečenje velikih kosov 
hrane Kruh Pica Biskvitne torte

PRIBOR
Rešetka Originalni pekač ali model 

za pecivo na rešetki
Prestrezni/originalni/

univerzalni pekač na rešetki Prestrezni/univerzalni pekač Prestrezni pekač 
s 500 ml vode
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ZUNANJE POVRŠINE
• Površine čistite z vlažno krpo iz mikrovlaken. Če so
površine zelo umazane, dodajte v vodo nekaj kapljic
pH nevtralnega sredstva za pomivanje posode.
Na koncu površine obrišite s suho krpo.
• Ne uporabljajte korozivnih ali abrazivnih čistilnih
sredstev. Če kateri koli od teh izdelkov nenamerno
pride v stik s površino aparata, jo takoj očistite z
vlažno krpo iz mikrovlaken.

NOTRANJE POVRŠINE
• Po vsaki uporabi naj se pečica najprej ohladi,
šele nato jo očistite. To po možnosti storite, ko je
še nekoliko topla, da odstranite obloge in madeže
ostankov hrane. Da se morebiten kondenzat,
ki nastane kot posledica priprave hrane z visoko
vsebnostjo vode, posuši, počakajte, da se pečica
popolnoma ohladi, in jo nato obrišite s krpo
ali gobico.

• Steklo na vratih očistite z ustreznim tekočim čistilnim
sredstvom.
• Vklopite funkcijo „Smart Clean“ za optimalno
čiščenje notranjih površin (če je na voljo).
• Za lažje čiščenje, lahko vrata snamete.
• Zgornji grelnik žara je mogoče spustiti, da lažje
očistite zgornjo ploščo pečice.

PRIBOR
Pribor po uporabi namočite v vodi z detergentom za 
posodo. Ko prijemate vroče kose pribora, uporabite 
zaščitne rokavice. Ostanke hrane lahko odstranite z 
ustrezno krtačo ali gobico.

Pred vzdrževanjem ali čiščenjem 
se prepričajte, da se je pečica 
ohladila.
Ne uporabljajte parnih 
čistilnikov.

Ne uporabljajte jeklenih gobic, 
abrazivnih čistilnih gobic 
ali abrazivnih/korozivnih 
čistilnih sredstev, saj bi ti lahko 
poškodovali površine aparata.

Uporabljajte zaščitne rokavice.
Pred vzdrževalnimi deli pečico 
vedno odklopite iz električnega 
omrežja.

VZDRŽEVANJE IN 
ČIŠČENJE

MENJAVA ŽARNICE
1. Pečico odklopite z električnega omrežja.
2. Odvijte pokrov z luči, zamenjajte žarnico in pokrov
ponovno privijte.
3. Pečico ponovno priključite na električno omrežje.

Opomba: uporabljajte samo žarnice 25-40 W/230 ~ V 
tipa E-14, T 300°C ali halogenske žarnice 20-40 W/230 ~ V 
tipa G9, T 300°C. Žarnica v izdelku je izdelana posebej za 
gospodinjske aparate in ni primerna za splošno osvetlitev 
prostorov (Uredba ES 244/2009). Žarnice so na voljo pri naši 
servisni službi.
- Če uporabljate halogenske žarnice, se jih ne dotikajte z
golimi rokami, saj jih prstni odtisi lahko poškodujejo. Pečice
ne uporabljajte, dokler ne namestite pokrova žarnice.

ČIŠČENJE KATALITIČNIH PLOŠČ
(SAMO PRI NEKATERIH MODELIH)
Pečica je opremljena s posebnimi katalitičnimi 
ploščami, ki lajšajo čiščenje notranjosti aparata zaradi 
samočistilne prevleke, ki je visokoporozna in vpija 
maščobo ter umazanijo.
Te plošče so pritrjene na vodila za pekače: ko 
premikate in nato znova nameščate vodila za pekače, 
se prepričajte, da sta kavlja na zgornjem delu ustrezno 
vstavljena v luknji v ploščah.

Da bi kar najbolje izkoristili samočistilne sposobnosti 
katalitičnih plošč, priporočamo, da vklopite funkcijo 
„Konvekcijska peka“ in pečico približno eno uro 
pustite delovati pri 200 °C. Pečica mora biti v tem 
času prazna.
Nato pustite, da se naprava ohladi, preden odstranite 
morebitne ostanke hrane z neabrazivno čistilno 
gobico.
Opomba: uporaba korozivnih ali abrazivnih čistilnih sredstev, 
grobih krtač, čistil za pekače ali razpršil za čiščenje pečic 
lahko poškoduje katalitične površine in zmanjša njihove 
samočistilne sposobnosti.

Če potrebujete nadomestne plošče, se obrnite na našo 
servisno službo.
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DEMONTAŽA IN MONTAŽA VRAT
1. Da vrata demontirate, jih popolnoma odprite in
zaporna vzvoda premaknite v položaj za sprostitev.
2. Vrata zaprite, kolikor je mogoče.
Čvrsto primite vrata z obema rokama – ne držite jih
za ročaj.

Vrata boste lahko povsem preprosto demontirali, 
če jih še naprej zapirate in jih istočasno nekoliko 
vlečete navzgor, dokler se ne sprostijo iz vpetja. 
Odložite vrata na stran in na mehko površino.

a

b

~15°

3. Vrata ponovno montirajte tako, da jih pomaknete
proti pečici, poravnajte kljuki tečajev z vpetjem in
pričvrstite zgornji del v vpetje.

4. Spustite vrata in jih popolnoma odprite.
Zaporna vzvoda poklopite v prvotni položaj:
prepričajte se, da ste ju popolnoma poklopili.

b

a

Z nežnim pritiskom preverite, ali sta zaporna vzvoda v 
pravilnem položaju.

“CLICK”

5. Poskusite zapreti vrata in preverite, da so
poravnana z upravljalno ploščo. Če vrata niso
poravnana, ponovite zgoraj opisane korake:
Če se vrata ne odpirajo in zapirajo pravilno,
se lahko poškodujejo.

b

a

SPUŠČANJE ZGORNJEGA GRELNIKA
(SAMO PRI NEKATERIH MODELIH)

3. Grelnik nazaj v položaj namestite tako, da ga
dvignete, rahlo povlečete k sebi in preverite,
da je naslonjen na stranske nosilce.

1. Odstranite stranska vodila za pekače.

2

1

2. Grelnik nekoliko izvlecite in ga postavite nižje.
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Motnja Možen vzrok Rešitev

Pečica ne deluje. Izpad električne energije.
Prekinitev napajanja.

Preverite, ali je v vtičnici električni tok in ali je 
pečica priklopljena na električno napajanje. 
Z izklopom in ponovnim vklopom pečice 
preverite, ali je napaka še vedno prisotna. 

Na zaslonu je prikazana črka „F“, 
ki ji sledi številka ali črka.

Motnja programske 
opreme.

Obrnite se na najbližjo servisno službo in 
navedite številko, ki sledi črki „F“.

PODATKOVNA KARTICA IZDELKA
WWW  Podatkovno kartico izdelka s podatki o porabi 

energije za ta aparat lahko prenesete s spletne strani 
podjetja Whirlpool docs.whirlpool.eu

KAKO DO NAVODIL ZA UPORABO 
IN VZDRŽEVANJE
> WWW  Navodila za uporabo in
vzdrževanje prenesite z naše spletne
strani docs.whirlpool.eu (uporabite lahko
to kodo QR), pri čemer vnesite prodajno
kodo izdelka.

> Lahko se obrnete tudi na našo servisno službo.

KADAR SE OBRNETE NA NAŠO 
SERVISNO SLUŽBO
Naši kontaktni podatki so v garancijski knjižici. 
Ko stopite v stik z našo 
servisno službo, navedite 
kode, ki so zapisane na 
identifikacijski ploščici 
izdelka.

Model: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

ODPRAVLJANJE TEŽAV

Zaslon prikazuje nejasno 
besedilo in je videti v okvari.

Nastavljen je drug 
jezik.

Stopite v stik s svojim najbližjim 
servisnim centrom za poprodajne 
storitve.
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OPIS PROIZVODA

KOMANDNA TABLA

1. Komandna tabla
2. Ventilator
3. Kružni grejač

(nije vidljiv)

4. Vođice
(nivo je naznačen sa
prednje strane rerne)

5. Vrata
6. Gornji grejač / grill
7. Lampica
8. Tačka umetanja sonde za meso

(ako postoji)

9. Pločica za identifikaciju
(ne uklanjajte je)

10. Donji grejač
(nije vidljiv)

1. EKRAN SA LEVE STRANE
2. OSVETLJENJE
Za uključivanje/isključivanje lampe.
3. UKLJUČIVANJE/ISKLJUČIVANJE
Za uključivanje i isključivanje 
pećnice ili za pauziranje ili prekid 
rada u bilo kom trenutku.
4. NAZAD
Za povratak na prethodni meni
prilikom konfiguracije podešavanja.

5. ROTACIONI PREKIDAČ/
DUGME 6TH SENSE
Okrenite za navođenje kroz funkcije 
i podešavanje svih parametara za 
pripremanje hrane. Pritisnite  da 
biste odabrali, postavili, pristupili 
ili potvrdili funkcije ili parametre i 
pokrenuli program kuvanja.
6. TEMPERATURE
Za podešavanje temperature.

7. VREME
Za podešavanje ili promenu
vremena i podešavanje
vremena kuvanja.
8. START
Za pokretanje funkcija i 
potvrđivanje vrednosti. 
9. DISPLEJ SA DESNE STRANE

VODIČ ZA  
SVAKODNEVNU UPOTREBU

Pre upotrebe uređaja, pažljivo pročitajte bezbednosna uputstva.

HVALA ŠTO STE KUPILI 
WHIRLPOOL PROIZVOD
U cilju dobijanja sveobuhvatne 
pomoći i podrške, registrujte proizvod 
na www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW
Bezbednosna uputstva, kao i uputstvo za 
upotrebu i održavanje, možete preuzeti na 
našoj veb stranici docs.whirlpool.eu i tako što 
ćete slediti uputstva na poleđini ove brošure.
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DODACI

ŽIČANA REŠETKA PLEH ZA SAKUPLJANJE 
MASNOĆE

PLEH ZA PEČENJE 
U RERNI

KLIZNE VOĐICE * 
(SAMO KOD NEKIH MODELA)

SONDA ZA MESO
(SAMO KOD NEKIH MODELA)

Broj dodataka koje ste dobili se može razlikovati u zavisnosti 
od kupljenog modela.
Dodaci se mogu nabaviti i posebno, preko postprodajnog 
servisa za korisnike.

POSTAVLJANJE REŠETKI I DRUGIH DODATAKA
Horizontalno ubacite žičanu rešetku tako što ćete je 
skliznuti niz vođice, pritom vodeći računa da strana sa 
podignutom ivicom bude okrenuta nagore. 
Dodatni pribor, kao što je posuda za kapanje i pleh za 
pečenje, se postavlja horizontalno na isti način kao i 
žičana rešetka.

POSTAVLJANJE KLIZNIH VOĐICA (AKO POSTOJE)
Uklonite vođice iz rerne i zaštitnu plastiku sa 
kliznih vođica.

Pričvrstite gornju žabicu 
klizača za vođicu i pomerite 
klizanjem do kraja. 
Donju žabicu spustite na 
željeni položaj.

Da biste pričvrstili vođicu, 
donji deo žabice pričvrstite 
za nju. Vodite računa da 
se klizači slobodno kreću. 
Ponovite ove korake na 
drugoj vođici na istom 
nivou.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: 
Klizne vođice se mogu postaviti na bilo koji nivo.

UKLANJANJE I PONOVNO POSTAVLJANJE VOĐICA
. Da biste uklonili vođice, podignite ih, a zatim 
lagano izvucite donji deo iz ležišta: Vođice se sada 
mogu izvaditi. 

. Da biste ponovo postavili vođice, prvo ih postavite 
na gornje ležište. Držeći ih, pustite ih da skliznu u 
unutrašnji deo rerne, a potom ih spustite u položaj u 
donjem ležištu.
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 KONVENCIONALNO
Koristi se za konvencionalnu pripremu svih 

vrsta jela na samo jednom nivou.

 GRILL
Koristi se za pečenje kotleta, ražnjića i kobasica, 

povrća au gratin ili tostiranje hleba na roštilju. 
Kada pečete meso, koristite pleh za skupljanje 
masnoće da biste prikupili sokove od pečenja: 
Postavite pleh na bilo koji nivo ispod rešetke i 
dodajte 500 ml vode za piće.

 KRUŽENJE VAZDUHA
Koristi se za istovremenu pripremu različitih 

jela na istoj temperaturi na nekoliko nivoa 
(najviše tri). Ova funkcija može da se koristi za 
spremanje različitih vrsta jela, a da se mirisi ne 
mešaju međusobno.

 KONVEKCIONO PEČENJE
Za kuvanje mesa, pečenje kolača sa punjenjem 

ili pečenje punjenog povrća samo na jednoj 
polici. Ova funkcija koristi blago, naizmenično 
kruženje vazduha kako bi se sprečilo preterano 
isušivanje hrane.

 6TH SENSE FUNKCIJE

 KASEROLA
Ova funkcija automatski bira najbolju 

temperaturu i način pripreme jela od paste.

 MESO
Ova funkcija automatski bira najbolju 

temperaturu i način pripreme mesa. Ova funkcija 
povremeno aktivira ventilator na maloj brzini kako bi 
se sprečilo isušivanje hrane.

 INTENZIVNO SPREMANJE HRANE
Ova funkcija automatski bira najbolji režim 

pečenja i temperaturu za pečenje većih komada 
mesa (iznad 2,5 kg). Preporučujemo vam da meso 
tokom pečenja okrenete kako bi se ravnomerno 
ispeklo. Najbolje bi bilo da meso povremeno 
prelijete sokom sa dna posude kako se ne bi isušilo.

 HLEB
Ova funkcija automatski bira najbolju 

temperaturu i način pripreme svih vrsta hleba.

 PIZZA
Ova funkcija automatski bira najbolju 

temperaturu i način pripreme svih vrsta pizza.

 PECIVO
Ova funkcija automatski bira najbolju 

temperaturu i način pripreme svih vrsta kolača.

POSEBNE FUNKCIJE

 BRZO PREDZAGREVANJE
Za brzo predzagrevanje rerne. Kada se 

predzagrevanje završi, rerna automatski bira funkciju 
„Konvencionalno“. Sačekajte da se predzagrevanje 
završi pre nego što stavite hranu u rernu.

 TURBO GRILL
Koristi se za pečenje velikih komada mesa 

(but, pečena govedina, piletina). Predlažemo vam 
da koristite pleh za skupljanje masnoće da biste 
prikupili sokove od pečenja: Postavite pleh na bilo 
koji nivo ispod rešetke i dodajte 500 ml vode za 
piće. Ražanj (ako postoji) se može koristiti sa ovom 
funkcijom.

 EKO-KRUŽENJE VAZDUHA*
Za pripremu punjenog mesa i fileta na jednoj 

polici. Zahvaljujući blagom i naizmeničnom kruženju 
vazduha, hrana neće biti previše suva nakon pečenja. 
Kada se koristi funkcija ECO, svetlo je isključeno 
tokom pečenja. Da bi se koristio ciklus ECO i time 
smanjila potrošnja energije, vrata rerne ne bi trebalo 
otvarati dok se hrana ne skuva u potpunosti.

 ODRŽAVANJE HRANE TOPLOM
Za održavanje tek pripremljene hrane toplom 

i hrskavom.

 DIZANJE TESTA
Koristi se za optimalno dizanje slatkog 

ili pikantnog testa. Kako bi se očuvao kvalitet 
nadolaženja testa, nemojte aktivirati ovu funkciju 
ukoliko je rerna još uvek topla nakon ciklusa 
pripremanja hrane.

 SMART CLEAN
(SAMO KOD NEKIH MODELA)
Tokom ovog specijalnog ciklusa čišćenja na 

niskoj temperaturi, oslobađa se para zahvaljujući 
kojoj se svi ostaci hrane unutar rerne mogu 
jednostavno otkloniti. Prelijte dno rerne sa 200 
ml vode za piće i aktivirajte funkciju tek kada se 
rerna ohladi.

FUNKCIJE

* Funkcija se koristi u skladu sa Deklaracijom o energetskoj
efikasnosti, a u saglasnosti sa Odredbom (EU) br. 65/2014
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PRVA UPOTREBA UREĐAJA

1. IZABERITE FUNKCIJU
Kada je rerna isključena, na ekranu se prikazuje samo 
vreme. Pritisnite i zadržite  da biste uključili rernu.
Okrenite dugme da pregledate glavne funkcije, koje su 
dostupne na ekranu sa leve strane. Odaberite jednu i 
pritisnite  .

Da odaberete podfunkciju (gde je dostupno), izaberite 
glavnu funkciju, a zatim pritisnite  da potvrdite i 
pređete na meni sa funkcijama. 

Okrenite dugme da biste dostupne podfunkcije na 
displeju sa desne strane. Izaberite jedu i pritisnite 
za potvrdu.

2. PODEŠAVANJE FUNKCIJE
Nakon što ste odabrali željenu funkciju, možete
izmeniti njena podešavanja.
Na displeju će se pojaviti podešavanja koja se mogu
pojedinačno menjati.

TEMPERATURA/NIVO GRILOVANJA

Kada ikona °C/°F treperi na displeju, okrenite dugme 
da biste promenili vrednost, zatim pritisnite  za 
potvrdu i nastavite da menjate podešavanja koja 
slede (ako je moguće).

SVAKODNEVNA UPOTREBA

1. PODESITE VREME
Potrebno je da podesite vreme prilikom prvog
uključivanja pećnice.

Počeće da trepere dve brojke koje označavaju sate: 
Okrenite dugme sa biste podesili sate i pritisnite 
za potvrdu.

Počeće da trepere dve brojke koje označavaju minute. 
Okrenite dugme da biste podesili minute i pritisnite 

 za potvrdu. 
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Da biste kasnije promenili vreme, 
pritisnite i zadržite  najmanje jednu sekundu dok je 
pećnica isključena i ponovite gorenavedene korake.
Možda ćete morati ponovo da podesite vreme nakon dužih 
nestanaka struje. 

2. PODEŠAVANJA
Ako je potrebno, možete da promenite podrazumevanu
jedinicu mere, temperaturu (°C) i nazivnu struju (16 A).
kada je rerna isključena, pritisnite i zadržite 
najmanje 5 sekundi.

Okrenite dugme za biranje da biste izabrali jedinicu 
mere, a zatim pritisnite  za potvrdu.

Okrenite dugme za biranje da biste izabrali nazivnu 
struju, a zatim pritisnite  za potvrdu.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Rerna je programirana tako 
da koristi nivo električnog napajanja koji je kompatibilan 
sa napajanjem domaćinstva koje ima tarifu više od 3 kW 
(16 A): Ako se u vašem domaćinstvu koristi manje napajanje, 
potrebno je da smanjite ovu vrednost (13 A).

3. ZAGREVANJE RERNE
Nova rerna može ispuštati mirise zaostale nakon
procesa proizvodnje: to je sasvim normalno.
Pre nego što započnete pripremu hrane,
preporučujemo vam da zagrejete praznu rernu kako
biste eliminisali sve neprijatne mirise.
Uklonite zaštitne kartone i folije iz rerne i uklonite sav 
dodatan pribor iz unutrašnjosti pećnice.
Zagrevajte rernu na 200 °C oko jedan sat, 
idealno uz funkciju sa cirkulacijom vazduha 
(npr. „Kruženje Vazduha“ ili „Konvekciono Pečenje“).
Sledite uputstva za pravilno korišćenje ove funkcije.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Preporučuje se provetravanje 
prostorije nakon prve upotrebe uređaja.
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U isto vreme možete da podesite nivo grilovanja 
(3 = visok, 2 = srednji, 1 = nizak).

Molimo Vas obratite pažnju na sledeće: Kada se funkcija 
pokrene, možete da promenite temperaturu ili nivo 
grilovanja pritiskom na  ili direktno okretanjem dugmeta. 

TRAJANJE

Kada ikona  treperi na displeju, pomoću dugmeta 
za podešavanje podesite željeno vreme kuvanja, 
a zatim pritisnite  za potvrdu.
Ne morate da podesite vreme kuvanja ukoliko želite 
da ručno upravljate kuvanjem: Pritisnite  da 
potvrdite i započnete funkciju. 
U ovom slučaju, ne možete da podesite vreme 
završetka kuvanja programiranjem odloženog početka.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Vreme kuvanja koje je 
postavljeno tokom kuvanja možete da podesite pritiskom na 

 : Okrenite dugme sa biste promenili sate i pritisnite 
za potvrdu.

PODEŠAVANJE ZAVRŠETKA VREMENA PRIPREME/
ODLAGANJA POČETKA
Kod mnogih funkcija, kada podesite vreme kuvanja 
možete da odložite početak tako što ćete podesiti 
vreme završetka pripreme hrane. 
Kada možete da promenite vreme završetka, 
na displeju će se prikazati vreme kada se očekuje 
završetak funkcije dok ikona  treperi.

Ako je potrebno, okrenite dugme da biste podesili 
željeno vreme završetka, zatim pritisnite  za 
potvrdu i pokrenite funkciju. 
Stavite hranu u rernu i zatvorite vrata: Funkcija se 
pokreće automatski nakon vremenskog perioda koji je 
izračunat kako bi se kuvanje završilo u vreme koje ste 
vi podesili. 

Molimo vas obratite pažnju na sledeće: Programiranje 
odloženog početka kuvanja onemogućuje fazu 
predzagrevanja rerne. Rerna postepeno dostiže željenu 
temperaturu, što znači da je vreme kuvanja nešto duže od 
onog koje je navedeno na tabeli kuvanja.

Tokom perioda čekanja, možete pomoću dugmeta da 
promenite programirano vreme završetka.

Pritisnite  ili  da biste promenili podešavanja 
temperature i vremena kuvanja. Pritisnite  za potvrdu 
kada završite.

3. AKTIVIRANJE FUNKCIJE
Kada primenite sva željena podešavanja, pritisnite

 da biste aktivirali funkciju.
Možete da pritisnite i zadržite  u svakom trenutku
da biste pauzirali funkciju koja je trenutno aktivna.

4. PREDZAGREVANJE
Neke funkcije imaju fazu predzagrevanja rerne:
Kada se funkcija pokrene, na displeju se prikazuje
da je aktivirana faza predzagrevanja.

Kada se ova faza završi, oglasiće se zvučni signal i na 
displeju se prikazuje da je rerna dostigla podešenu 
temperaturu.

Tada otvorite vrata, stavite hranu u rernu, zatvorite 
vrata i počnite kuvanje pritiskom na . 
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Stavljanje hrane u rernu pre 
završetka procesa prethodnog zagrevanja može imati 
kontraefekat na konačan rezultat pečenja. 

Otvaranje vrata tokom faze predzagrevanja je pauzira. 

Vreme kuvanja ne uključuje fazu predzagrevanja.

Pomoću dugmeta uvek možete da promenite temperaturu 
koju želite da dostignete.

5. ZAVRŠETAK PRIPREME HRANE
Oglasiće se zvučni signal i na ekranu će se prikazati
kada je hrana gotova.

Da produžite vreme kuvanja bez promene 
podešavanja, okrenite dugme da podesite novo 
vreme kuvanja i pritisnite .

Molimo vas obratite pažnju na sledeće: Funkcija 
odlaganja početka nije dostupna za funkcije Roštilj 
i Turbo roštilj.
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. 6th SENSE FUNKCIJE
OBNAVLJANJE TEMPERATURE
Ako se temperatura rerne smanji tokom ciklusa 
kuvanja usled otvaranja vrata, automatski se aktivira 
posebna funkcija za vraćanje početne temperature.
Dok se temperatura obnavlja, na displeju se prikazuje 
animacija zmije dok se ne dostigne postavljena 
temperatura.

Dok je programirani ciklus kuvanja u toku, vreme 
kuvanja se povećava u odnosu na to koliko dugo 
su vrata bila otvorena, kako bi najbolji rezultati 
bili zagarantovani.

. POSEBNE FUNKCIJE
SMART CLEAN
Da biste aktivirali funkciju „Smart Clean“, dok je rerna 
hladna, prelijte dno unutrašnjosti rerne sa 200 ml 
vode, zatim zatvorite vrata rerne.
Pristupite posebnim funkcijama  i okrenite dugme 
da biste izabrali  iz menija. zatim pritisnite  za 
potvrdu.
Pritisnite  da biste odmah započeli ciklus kuvanja, 
ili pritisnite  da biste podesili vreme završetka/
odloženi početak.
Na kraju ciklusa, ostavite rernu da se ohladi i uklonite 
svu preostalu vodu i počnite sa čišćenjem pomoću 
sunđera navlaženog vrućom vodom (čišćenje neće biti 
efikasno ako se odloži za više od 15 minuta).
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Trajanje i temperatura ciklusa 
čišćenja se ne mogu podesiti

. KORIŠĆENJE SONDE ZA MESO (AKO POSTOJI)
Sonda za meso omogućava merenje precizne 
temperature unutrašnjosti hrane tokom spremanja.
Sonda za meso je dozvoljena samo kod nekih funkcija 
pečenja (Konvencionalno, Kruženje vazduha, 
Konvekciono pečenje, Turbo Grill, 6th Sense Meso i 
6th Sense Maxicooking).

Veoma je važno da se sonda 
ispravno postavi kako bi se 
dobili savršeni rezultati pečenja. 
Umetnite sondu u potpunosti 
u deo komada sa najviše mesa,
izbegavajući kosti i masne delove.
Kod živine sondu treba umetnuti
bočno, u sredinu grudnog dela,
vodeći računa da vrh sonde ne završi
u šupljini. U slučaju da je meso
veoma neravnomerne debljine,
proverite da li je dovoljno pečeno

pre nego što ga izvadite iz rerne. Povežite kraj sonde 
sa otvorom koji se nalazi na desnom zidu 
unutrašnjosti rerne. Kada je sonda za meso prikačena 

za unutrašnjost rerne, čuje se zvučni signal i pojavljuje 
se ikona na displeju kao i ciljana temperatura.
Ukoliko je sonda za meso prikačena prilikom biranja 
funkcije, displej će se prebaciti na uobičajenu 
temperaturu koju meri sonda za meso.

Pritisnite  da biste započeli postavke. 
Okrenite dugme da biste podesili željenu temperaturu 
sonde za meso. Pritisnite  da biste potvrdili.
Okrenite dugme da biste podesili temperaturu 
unutrašnjosti rerne. 

Pritisnite  ili  da biste potvrdili i započeli ciklus 
pečenja hrane.
Tokom ciklusa pečenja, displej prikazuje ciljanu 
temperaturu koju meri sonda za meso. Kada meso 
dostigne ciljanu temperaturu, ciklus pečenja se 
zaustavlja i displej pokazuje „Kraj“.
Da biste ponovo pokrenuli ciklus pečenja od „End“, 
okretanjem dugmeta je moguće podesiti ciljanu 
temperaturu koju meri sonda za meso kao što je 
i prethodno objašnjeno. Pritisnite  ili  za 
potvrdu i restartovanje ciklusa kuvanja.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: tokom ciklusa pečenja uz 
korišćenje sonde za meso moguće je okrenuti dugme kako 
bi se promenila ciljana temperatura koju meri sonda za meso. 
Pritisnite  da biste podesili temperaturu unutrašnjosti rerne.
Sonda za meso može biti ubačena u bilo kom trenutku, čak i 
tokom ciklusa pečenja. U tom slučaju, neophodno je ponovo 
podesiti parametre funkcije pečenja.
Ukoliko funkcija ne podržava program merenja sondom 
za meso, rerna će isključiti ciklus pečenja i oglasiće se zvuk 
upozorenja. U ovom slučaju, isključite sondu za meso ili 
pritisnite  kako biste podesili drugu funkciju. Sonda za 
meso se ne može upotrebiti kod programa „Odlaganje 
početka“ i „Faza predzagrevanja“.

. ZAKLJUČAVANJE TASTERA
Da zaključate tastaturu, pritisnite i zadržite 
najmanje 5 sekundi. 

Ovo ponovite da otključate tastaturu.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Zaključavanje tastera može 
takođe da se aktivira dok je kuvanje u toku.  
Iz bezbednosnih razloga, rerna se može isključiti u bilo kom 
trenutku pritiskom na .
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KAKO SE ČITA TABELA ZA PRIPREMU HRANE
Na tabeli su prikazani najbolja funkcija, dodaci i 
nivo koje treba koristiti za pripremu različitih vrsta 
jela. Vreme trajanja pripreme hrane počinje od 
trenutka kada se hrana stavi u rernu, isključujući 
predzagrevanje (ukoliko je potrebno). Temperature 
i vreme trajanja pripreme hrane su dati okvirno i 
zavise od količine hrane i vrste pribora koji se koristi. 
Počnite sa najnižim preporučenim podešavanjima i, 
ako hrana nije dovoljno spremljena, pređite na viša 
podešavanja. Koristite dodatke koje ste dobili uz rernu 
i po mogućstvu tamno obojene limene plehove i 
plehove za pečenje u rerni. Možete koristiti i posuđe 
i dodatke i pribor od vatrostalnog stakla i keramike, 
ali imajte u vidu da je tada vreme pripreme jela 
malo duže. 

ISTOVREMENA PRIPREMA RAZLIČITIH VRSTA JELA
Korišćenjem funkcije „Kruženje vazduha“ možete 
istovremeno da pripremate više jela koja se 
pripremaju na istoj temperaturi (na primer: riba i 
povrće) koristeći različite nivoe. Iz rerne izvadite jelo 
kome je potrebno kraće vreme pripreme, a ostavite 
ono koje se priprema duže.

MESO
Upotrebite bilo koju vrstu pleha za rernu ili posudu od 
pireksa koja odgovara veličini komada mesa koji želite 
da ispečete. Preporučujemo vam da prilikom pečenja 
većih komada mesa dodate malo temeljca na dno 
posude za pečenje i da njime prelijete meso tokom 
pečenja za još bolji ukus. Imajte na umu da dolazi do 
stvaranja pare tokom ovog postupka. Kada pečenje 
bude gotovo, ostavite ga da odstoji u rerni još 
10‑15 minuta ili ga umotajte u aluminijumsku foliju.
Kada želite da pečete meso na roštilju, izaberite 
odreske koji su svuda podjednako debeli da bi se 
ravnomerno ispekli. Veoma debeli komadi mesa 
zahtevaju duže pečenje. Kako biste sprečili da meso 
pregori, spustite rešetku držeći hranu dalje od grila. 
Okrenite meso na dve trećine pečenja. Kada otvarate 
vrata rerne vodite računa o pari koja izlazi.

Ako želite da prikupite saft od pečenja, savetujemo 
vam da postavite pleh za sakupljanje masnoće u 
koji možete da sipate pola litra vode odmah ispod 
žičane rešetke na kojoj se nalazi hrana. Po potrebi 
dolijte vode.

DEZERTI
Pecite fine deserte pomoću klasične funkcije na samo 
jednom nivou.
Koristite tamno obojene limene plehove i uvek ih 
stavljajte na isporučenu žičanu rešetku. Ukoliko želite 
da pečete na više nivoa, izaberite funkciju za pečenje 
sa vrućim vazduhom i rasporedite modle cik‑cak 
po nivoima kako bi se omogućila što optimalnija 
cirkulacija vrućeg vazduha.
Kako biste proverili da li je kolač sa kvascem 
spreman, probodite ga u sredini drvenom 
čačkalicom. Ako čačkalica bude čista kada je izvučete, 
kolač je gotov.
Ukoliko koristite neprianjajuće plehove za pečenje, 
ne mažite ivice maslacem pošto pecivo možda neće 
ravnomerno narasti oko ivica.
Ukoliko hrana „nabrekne“ tokom pripreme, sledeći put 
koristite nižu temperaturu i smanjite tečnost koju 
dodajete ili nežnije mešajte tokom pripreme.
Za deserte sa kremastim punjenjem ili prelivom 
(čizkejk ili voćne pite) koristite funkciju 
„Konvekciono pečenje“. Ako je donji deo kolača 
gnjecav, spustite rešetku i poprskajte dno kolača 
mrvicama hleba ili biskvita pre dodavanja punjenja.

PIZZA
Malo nauljite plehove da bi pizza dobila hrskavu 
podlogu. Pospite mocarelu po pizzi nakon dve trećine 
vremena pečenja.

DIZANJE TESTA
Najbolje je pokriti testo vlažnom krpom pre nego 
što ga stavite u rernu. Vreme rasta testa se smanjuje 
približno na jednu trećinu korišćenjem ove funkcije 
u poređenju sa rastom testa na sobnoj temperaturi
(20‑25 °C). Vreme dizanja testa za pizzu je otprilike
jedan sat za 1 kg testa.

KORISNI SAVETI
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TABELA PRIPREME HRANE

RECEPT FUNKCIJA PRETHODNO 
ZAGREVANJE TEMPERATURA (°C) VREME KUVANJA  

(Min.)
NIVO  

I DODACI

Kolači sa kvascem/patišpanji

‑ 170 30‑50 2

Da 160 30‑50 2

Da 160 30‑50 4 1

Kolači sa filom
(kolač od sira, štrudla, pita od jabuka)

‑ 160 ‑ 200 30 ‑ 85 3

Da 160 ‑ 200 35 ‑ 90 4 1

Keks/sitni kolači

‑ 160 ‑ 170 20 ‑ 40 3

Da 150 ‑ 160 20 ‑ 40 3

Da 150 ‑ 160 20 ‑40 4 1

Princes krofne

‑ 180 ‑ 200 30 ‑ 40 3

Da 180 ‑ 190 35 ‑ 45 4 1

Da 180 ‑ 190 35 ‑ 45* 5 3 1

Puslice

Da 90 110 ‑ 150 3

Da 90 130 ‑ 150 4 1

Da 90 140 ‑ 160* 5 3 1

Pizza (tanka, debela, fokača)

‑ 220 ‑ 250 20 ‑ 40 2

Da 220 ‑ 240 20 ‑ 40 4 1

Da 220 ‑ 240 25 ‑ 50* 5 3 1

Vekna hleba 0,5 kg ‑ 180 ‑ 220 50 ‑ 70 2

Manji hleb ‑ 180 ‑ 220 30‑50 3

Hleb Da 180 ‑ 220 30 ‑ 60 4 1

Smrznuta pizza
‑ 250 10 ‑ 20 2

Da 250 10 ‑ 20 4 1

Pikantne pite
(pite s povrćem, kiš)

Da 180 ‑ 190 45 ‑ 60 2

Da 180 ‑ 190 45 ‑ 60 4 1

Da 180 ‑ 190 45 ‑ 70* 5 3 1

Volovani / lisnato testo / krekeri

Da 190 ‑ 200 20 ‑ 30 3

Da 180 ‑ 190 20 ‑ 40 4 1

Da 180 ‑ 190 20 ‑ 40* 5 3 1

Lazanje/pite ‑ 190 ‑ 200 40 ‑ 65 3

Zapečena testenina/Kaneloni ‑ 190 ‑ 200 25 ‑ 45 3
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RECEPT FUNKCIJA PRETHODNO 
ZAGREVANJE TEMPERATURA (°C) VREME KUVANJA  

(Min.)
NIVO  

I DODACI
Jagnjetina / Teletina / Govedina / 
Svinjetina 1 kg ‑ 190 ‑ 200 60 ‑ 90 3

Svinjsko pečenje sa hrskavom 
koricom 2 kg ‑ 170 110 ‑ 150 2

Piletina/zečetina/pačetina 1 kg ‑ 200 ‑ 230 50 ‑ 80 ** 3

Ćuretina/guščetina 3 kg ‑ 190 ‑ 200 90 ‑ 150 2

Pečena riba/u foliji 
(fileti, cela) Da 180 ‑ 200 40 ‑ 60 3

Punjeno povrće
(paradajz, tikvice, plavi patlidžan) Da 180 ‑ 200 50 ‑ 60 2

Tost ‑ 3 (visoka) 3 ‑ 6 5

Filei/odresci ribe ‑ 2 (Srednji) 20 ‑ 30*** 4 3

Kobasice / ražnjići / svinjska rebra / 
pljeskavice ‑

2 ‑ 3 
(Srednji – 

Visoki)
15 ‑ 30*** 5 4

Pečeno pile 1-1,3 kg ‑ 2 (Srednji) 55 ‑ 70** 2 1

Slabo pečen rozbif 1 kg ‑ 2 (Srednji) 35 ‑ 50** 3

Jagnjeći but / Potkolenice ‑ 2 (Srednji) 60 ‑ 90** 3

Pečeni krompir ‑ 2 (Srednji) 35 ‑ 55** 3

Povrće gratin ‑ 3 (visoka) 10 ‑ 25 3

Kompletno jelo: Voćni kolač (nivo 5)/
lazanje (nivo 3)/meso(nivo 1) Da 190 40 ‑ 120* 5 3 1

Lazanje i meso Da 200 50 ‑ 120* 4 1

Meso i krompir Da 200 45 ‑ 120* 4 1

Riba i povrće Da 180 30‑50 4 1

Punjeno meso ‑ 200 80 ‑ 120* 3

Komadi mesa
(zečetina, piletina, jagnjetina) ‑ 200 50 ‑ 120* 3

* Predviđena dužina trajanja: hranu možete po sopstvenoj želji izvaditi iz rerne i u neko drugo vreme.
** Okrenite hranu na dve trećine procesa pripreme (ukoliko je potrebno).
*** Okrenite hranu na polovini procesa pripreme

Obratite pažnju na sledeće: 6th Sense „Pastry Cakes“ funkcija koristi samo više i niže elemente zagrevanja, bez korišćenja 
cirkulacije vrelog vazduha. Ne zahteva predzagrevanje.

FUNKCIJE
Konvencionalno Grill Turbo Grill Kruženje vazduha Konvekciono pečenje Eko kruženje vazduha

AUTOMATSKE 
FUNKCIJE

Kaserola Meso Intenzivno 
spremanje hrane Hleb Pizza Pecivo

DODACI
Žičana rešetka Pleh za rernu ili kalup za 

kolače na žičanoj rešetki

Sakupljač masnoće / 
pleh za pečenje ili pleh 

za rernu na rešetki

Pleh za sakupljanje 
masnoće / pleh za pečenje

Pleh za sakupljanje 
masnoće sa 500 ml vode
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SPOLJAŠNJE POVRŠINE
• Površine čistite vlažnom krpom sa mikrovlaknima.
Ukoliko su veoma prljave, dodajte nekoliko kapi pH‑
neutralnog deterdženta. Obrišite suvom krpom.
• Nemojte koristiti korozivne ili abrazivne deterdžente.
Ako bilo koji od tih proizvoda slučajno dođe u kontakt
sa površinom uređaja, odmah je očistite vlažnom
krpom sa mikrovlaknima.

UNUTRAŠNJE POVRŠINE
• Nakon svake upotrebe, ostavite rernu da se ohladi,
a zatim je očistite, poželjno dok je još uvek topla,
kako biste uklonili sve naslage ili mrlje nastale od
ostataka hrane. Da biste osušili rernu od isparenja
nastalih tokom pripreme jela sa puno vode,
ostavite je da se potpuno ohladi, a potom je obrišite
krpom ili sunđerom.

• Staklo na vratima čistite odgovarajućim tečnim
deterdžentom.
• Aktivirajte funkciju „Smart Clean“ za optimalno
čišćenje unutrašnjih površina (ako postoji).
• Vrata rerne mogu da se skinu da bi se olakšalo
čišćenje.
• Gornji grejač roštilja možete spustiti, kako biste
očistili gornji deo rerne.

DODACI
Nakon upotrebe dodataka, potopite ih u rastvor sa 
deterdžentom, koristeći rukavice za rernu ukoliko su 
još uvek vrući. Ostaci hrane se mogu lako ukloniti 
pomoću četke za pranje ili sunđera.

Proverite da li se uređaj 
ohladio pre nego što započnete 
održavanje ili čišćenje.
Nemojte da koristite uređaje za 
čišćenje parom.

Ne koristite vunene žice, 
abrazivne sunđere ili abrazivna/
korozivna sredstva za čišćenje, 
jer oni mogu da oštete površinu 
uređaja.

Koristite zaštitne rukavice.
Uređaj mora da bude isključen iz 
struje pre izvođenja bilo kakvih 
radova na održavanju.

ODRŽAVANJE 
I ČIŠĆENJE

ZAMENA SIJALICE
1. Diskonektujte rernu iz električne mreže.
2. Odvrnite poklopac lampe, zamenite sijalicu i
vratite poklopac.
3. Ponovo priključite rernu na električnu mrežu.

Molimo vas obratite pažnju na sledeće: Koristite samo 
inkandescentne sijalice od 25-40 W/230 ~ V tipa E-14, T300°C 
ili halogene sijalice od 20-40 W/230 ~ V tipa G9, T300°C. 
Sijalica koja se koristi u ovom aparatu je posebno dizajnirana 
za kućne aparate i nije pogodna za sobno osvetljenje u 
domaćinstvu (EC pravilnik 244/2009). Sijalice se mogu 
nabaviti u našem Postprodajnom servisu.
- Ako koristite halogene sijalice, ne držite ih golim rukama,
jer ih vrhovi vaših prstiju mogu ošteti. Ne koristite rernu dok
ponovo ne postavite poklopac za svetlo.

ČIŠĆENJE KATALITIČKIH PLOČA
(SAMO KOD NEKIH MODELA)
Ova rerna je opremljena specijalnim katalitičkim 
pločama koje olakšavaju čišćenje odeljka za 
pečenje zahvaljujući svojoj specijalnoj površini sa 
sposobnošću samočišćenja, koja je veoma porozna i 
može da apsorbuje masti i prljavštinu.
Ove ploče su postavljene na vođicama: 
Prilikom promene položaja i ponovnog postavljanja 
vođica, vodite računa da kuke na vrhu uđu u 
odgovarajuće otvore na pločama.

Za najbolje korišćenje funkcije samočišćenja 
katalitičkih ploča, preporučujemo grejanje rerne 
na 200 °C oko sat vremena pomoću funkcije 
„Konvekciono Pečenje“. Tokom ovog procesa, 
rerna mora biti prazna.
Zatim ostavite uređaj da se ohladi pre nego što 
neabrazivnim sunđerom skinete sve ostatke hrane.
Obratite pažnju na sledeće: Korišćenje korozivnih ili 
abrazivnih deterdženata, čvrstih četki, živce za sudove ili 
spreja za čišćenje rerne može da ošteti katalitičku površinu i 
ugrozi njene karakteristike samočišćenja.

Kontaktirajte postprodajni centa ako je potrebna 
zamena ploča.
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SKIDANJE I PONOVO POSTAVLJANJE VRATA
1. Da biste skinuli vrata, otvorite ih potpuno i spustite
kvačice sve dok se ne otključaju.
2. Zatvorite vrata koliko god je moguće.
Čvrsto držite vrata sa obe ruke ‑ ne držite ih za dršku.
Jednostavno skinite vrata tako što ćete nastaviti da

ih zatvarate dok ih istovremeno povlačite nagore i 
oslobađate iz njihovog ležišta. Položite vrata da leže 
na jednoj strani, na mekanoj površini.

a

b

~15°

3. Ponovo postavite vrata tako što ćete ih podići ka
rerni, poravnajte kuke šarki sa ležištem i postavite
gornji deo vrata u njihovo ležište.

4. Spustite vrata, a potom ih potpuno otvorite.
Spustite kvačice na njihovu prvobitnu poziciju:
Proverite da li ste ih spustili potpuno.

b

a

Nežno ih pritisnite kako biste se uverili da su kvačice u 
dobrom položaju.

“CLICK”

5. Pokušajte da zatvorite vrata i proverite da li su u
istoj ravni sa kontrolnom tablom. Ukoliko nisu,
ponovite gore opisane korake: Vrata se mogu oštetiti
ukoliko nisu nameštena kako treba.

b

a

SPUŠTANJE GORNJEG GREJAČA
(SAMO KOD NEKIH MODELA)

3. Ukoliko želite da promenite položaj grejnog
elementa, povucite ga malo prema sebi, vodeći
računa pri tome da leži na bočnim osloncima.

1. Uklonite bočne vođice.

2

1

2. Grejač malo izvucite i spustite.
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Problem Mogući uzrok Rešenje

Rerna ne radi. Nestanak struje.
Isključenje iz 
električne mreže.

Proverite da li postoji dovod električne 
energije i da li je rerna priključena na 
električnu mrežu. 
Isključite rernu i ponovo je uključite kako 
biste proverili da li je kvar i dalje prisutan. 

Na displeju se prikazuje 
slovo „F“ uz slovo ili broj.

Problem sa softverom. Kontaktirajte najbliži Postprodajni servis za 
klijente i recite im broj koji se pojavljuje uz 
slovo „F“.

DOKUMENTACIJA UREĐAJA
WWW  Dokumentaciju proizvoda, kao i podatke 

o potrošnji energije za ovaj proizvod možete da
preuzmete sa veb stranice kompanije Whirlpool
docs.whirlpool.eu

KAKO PREUZETI UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU 
I ODRŽAVANJE
> WWW  Vodič za upotrebu i održavanje
možete preuzeti na našoj veb stranici
docs.whirlpool.eu (možete da koristite
ovaj QR kôd), tako što ćete navesti
komercijalnu šifru proizvoda.

> Takođe, možete kontaktirati naš Postprodajni
servis za klijente.

STUPANJE U KONTAKT SA POSTPRODAJNIM 
SERVISOM ZA KLIJENTE
Naše kontakte možete pronaći u garantnom 
listu. Molimo vas da 
prilikom kontaktiranja 
Postprodajnog servisa 
za klijente, navedete 
šifre koje se nalaze na 
identifikacionoj pločici 
vašeg proizvoda. Model: xxxXXXXxx 

XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

OTKLANJANJE PROBLEMA

Na displeju se prikazuje 
nejasan tekst i čini se da 
je pokvaren.

Podešen je drugi jezik. Kontaktirajte najbliži postprodajni servisni 
centar za klijente.
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BESKRIVNING AV PRODUKTEN

KONTROLLPANEL

1. Kontrollpanel
2. Fläkt
3. Runt värmeelement (dolt)

4. Sidostegar
nivån anges på ugnens framsida)

5. Lucka
6. Övre värmeelement/

grillelement
7. Lampa
8. Köttermometerns

införingspunkt  
(på vissa modeller)

9. Identifieringsskylt
(ska inte tas bort)

10. Nedre värmeelement
(dolt)

1. VÄNSTER DISPLAY

2. BELYSNING
För att tända och släcka lampan.

3. PÅ/AV
För att sätta på och stänga av 
ugnen eller stoppa en aktiv 
funktion när som helst.

4. TILLBAKA
För att gå tillbaka till föregående
meny när man gör inställningar.

5. RATT / 6TH SENSE˜KNAPP
Vrid på reglaget för att rulla 
funktionerna och ställa in alla 
tillagningsparametrar. Tryck på 
för att välja, ställa in, få åtkomst 
till och bekräfta funktioner eller 
parametrar och för att starta 
tillagningsprogrammet.

6. TEMPERATUR
För att ställa in temperaturen.

7. TID
För att ställa in eller ändra tiden
och justera tillagningstiden.

8. START
För att starta funktioner och 
bekräfta inställningar. 
9. HÖGER DISPLAY

DAGLIG  
INFORMATIONSBOK

Läs säkerhetsinstruktionerna noga innan du använder produkten.

TACK FÖR ATT DU KÖPT EN PRODUKT FRÅN 
WHIRLPOOL
För att få mer omfattande hjälp och stöd, 
vänligen registrera produkten på  
www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW

Du kan ladda ner handböckerna 
Säkerhetsinstruktioner och Användning och 
skötsel genom att besöka vår hemsida  
docs.whirlpool.eu och följa instruktionerna 
på baksidan av denna broschyr.
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TILLBEHÖR

GALLERHYLLA LÅNGPANNA  BAKPLÅT
GLIDSKENOR * 
(ENDAST FÖR VISSA 
MODELLER)

STEKTERMOMETER
(ENDAST FÖR VISSA MODELLER)

Antalet tillbehör kan variera beroende på modellen du köpt.
Andra tillbehör kan köpas separat. Vänd dig till vår 
kundservice.

SÄTTA IN GALLRET OCH ANDRA TILLBEHÖR
Sätt in gallret vågrätt genom att skjuta in det över 
sidostegarna och se till att sidan med den upphöjda 
kanten är vänd uppåt. 
Övriga tillbehör, såsom långpannan och bakplåten, 
sätts in horisontellt på samma sätt som gallret.

MONTERING AV RÖRLIGA SKENOR (FINNS PÅ VISSA 
MODELLER)
Ta bort sidostegarna från ugnen och ta bort 
skyddsplasten från de rörliga skenorna.

Fäst den rörliga skenans övre 
klämma på sidostegen och 
låt den glida så långt som 
möjligt. Sänk ner den andra 
klämman på plats.

För att säkra sidostegen, 
tryck den nedre delen 
av klämman stadigt mot 
sidostegen. Se till att de 
rörliga skenorna kan röra 
sig fritt. Upprepa dessa steg 
på den andra sidostegen på 
samma nivå.
Observera: De rörliga skenorna kan monteras på alla nivåer.

BORTTAGNING OCH TILLBAKAMONTERING AV 
SIDOSTEGARNA
. För att ta bort sidostegarna, lyft upp dem och 
ta försiktigt ut den undre delen från dess fäste: 
Sidostegarna kan nu tas bort. 

. För att montera tillbaka sidostegarna, passa först in 
dem i deras övre fäste. Håll dem uppåtvända medan 
du skjuter in dem i ugnsutrymmet och sänker dem på 
plats i det undre fästet.
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ÖVER/UNDERVÄRME
För tillagning av alla slags rätter på en enda 

fals.

 GRILL
För att grilla stekar, kebab och korv, gratinera 

grönsaker eller rosta bröd. Vid grillning av kött 
rekommenderar vi att använda en långpanna för att 
samla upp stekskyn: Placera långpannan på en av 
falsarna under gallret och tillsätt 500 ml kranvatten.

VARMLUFT
För tillagning av olika livsmedel som kräver 

samma tillagningstemperatur på flera falsar (högst 
tre) på samma gång. Funktionen gör det möjligt att 
tillaga olika slags mat utan risk att de drar åt sig lukt 
från varandra.

ÖVER/UNDERV.& FLÄKT
För att laga kött, baka tårtor med fyllningar 

eller steka fyllda grönsaker på en enda fals. Denna 
funktion använder mild, intermittent luftcirkulation 
för att förhindra att maten torkar ut.

 6TH SENSE-FUNKTIONER

GRYTOR
Denna funktion väljer automatiskt den 

bästa temperaturen och tillagningsmetoden för 
pastarätter.

KÖTT
Denna funktion väljer automatiskt den bästa 

temperaturen och tillagningsmetoden för kött. 
Denna funktion aktiverar fläkten då och då med låg 
hastighet för att undvika att köttet torkar ut.

 MAXI COOKING
Funktionen väljer automatiskt det bästa 

tillagningssättet och den bästa temperaturen för att 
tillaga stora köttstycken (över 2,5 kg). Vänd gärna 
köttet under tillagningen för att få jämnare bryning. 
Det är bra att ösa maträtten då och då för att den 
inte ska torka ut.

 BRÖD
Denna funktion väljer automatiskt den bästa 

temperaturen och tillagningsmetoden för alla typer 
av bröd.

 PIZZA
Denna funktion väljer automatiskt den bästa 

temperaturen och tillagningsmetoden för alla typer 
av pizza.

 BAKVERK
Denna funktion väljer automatiskt den bästa 

temperaturen och tillagningsmetoden för alla typer 
av tårta.

 SPECIALFUNKTIONER

SNABBUPPVÄRMNING
For snabb förvärmning av ugnen. När 

förvärmningen är klar väljer ugnen funktionen "Över/
undervärme" automatiskt. Vänta tills förvärmningen 
är färdig innan du lägger in maten i ugnen.

TURBOGRILL
För att steka större köttbitar (lammstek, 

rostbiff, kyckling). Vi rekommenderar att använda 
en långpanna för att samla upp steksky: Placera 
långpannan på en av falsarna under gallret och 
tillsätt 500 ml kranvatten. Det roterande grillspettet 
(om sådant finns) kan användas med den här 
funktionen.

 EKO VARMLUFT*
För tillagning av fyllda stekar och köttfiléer på 

en enda fals. Med hjälp av en försiktig, intermittent 
luftcirkulation hindras maten från att torka ut 
alltför mycket. När denna ECO-funktion är aktiv är 
lampan släckt under tillagning. För att använda 
ECO-funktionen och således minska elförbrukningen 
ska man inte öppna ugnsluckan förrän maten är 
färdiglagad.

VARMHÅLLNING
För att hålla nylagade rätter varma och 

knapriga.

 JÄSNING
För optimal jäsning av söt eller salt deg. 

För att garantera bra resultat ska funktionen inte 
aktiveras om ugnen fortfarande är varm efter en 
tillagningscykel.

 SMARTCLEAN
(ENDAST FÖR VISSA MODELLER)
Effekten av ångan som släpps ut under detta 

specialrengöringsprogram med låg temperatur 
tillåter enkel borttagning av smuts och matrester. 
Häll 200 ml kranvatten på ugnens botten och 
aktivera funktionen när ugnen är kall.

FUNKTIONER

* Funktionen används som referens i förklaringen om 
energie�ektivitet i enlighet med förordning (EU) nr 65/2014
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FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING

1. VÄLJ ÖNSKAD FUNKTION
När ugnen är avstängd visas bara tiden på displayen.
Tryck på  och håll den intryckt för att sätta på ugnen.
Vrid ratten för att visa de tillgängliga huvudfunktionerna
på vänster display. Välj en och tryck på .

För att välja en underfunktion (om tillgänglig), välj 
en huvudfunktion och tryck sedan på  för att 
bekräfta och gå till funktionsmenyn. 

Vrid ratten för att visa de tillgängliga 
underfunktionerna på höger display. Välj en och tryck 
på  för att bekräfta.

2. STÄLLA IN FUNKTIONEN
Efter att ha valt önskad funktion kan du ändra dess
inställningar.
Displayen visar inställningarna som kan ändras i
sekvens.

TEMPERATUR/GRILLNIVÅ

När ikonen °C/°F blinkar på displayen, vrid på ratten 
för att ändra värdet och tryck på  för att bekräfta 
och fortsätta ändra efterföljande inställningar (om 
möjligt).

DAGLIG ANVÄNDNING

1. STÄLLA KLOCKAN
Du kommer att behöva ställa in tiden när du slår på
ugnen för första gången.

De två siffrorna för timmen börjar blinka: Vrid ratten 
för att ställa in timmen och tryck på  för att 
bekräfta.

De två siffrorna för minuterna börjar blinka. Vrid 
ratten för att ställa in minuterna och tryck på  för 
att bekräfta. 
Observera: För att ändra tiden vid ett senare tillfälle, tryck på 

 och håll den intryckt i minst en sekund när ugnen är 
avstängd och upprepa stegen ovan.

Du kan behöva ställa in klockan igen efter långa strömavbrott. 

2. INSTÄLLNINGAR
Om så önskas går det att ändra standardmåttenheten,
temperaturen (°C) och märkström (16 A).
Med avstängd ugn, tryck på  och håll den intryckt 
i minst 5 sekunder.

Vrid väljarratten för att välja måttenheten och tryck 
sedan på  för att bekräfta.

Vrid väljarratten för att välja den nominella strömmen 
och tryck sedan på  för att bekräfta.
Observera: Ugnen är programmerad för att förbruka 
en mängd elektrisk ström som är kompatibel med ett 
hemmanätverk vars nominella värde är över 3 kW (16 A): Om 
ditt hushåll använder en lägre e�ekt ska detta värde sänkas 
(13 A).

3. VÄRM UGNEN
En ny ugn kan frigöra lukter som har lämnats kvar
under tillverkningen: Detta är helt normalt.
Innan du börjar laga mat rekommenderar vi därför att
värma ugnen utan innehåll för att avlägsna eventuella
lukter.
Ta bort eventuell skyddskartong eller plastfilm från 
ugnen och avlägsna eventuella tillbehör från dess 
insida.
Värm ugnen till 200 °C i cirka en timme, helst med 
hjälp av en funktion med luftcirkulation (t.ex. 
"Varmluft" eller "Över/underv.& fläkt").
Följ instruktionerna för att ställa in funktionen på rätt 
sätt.
Observera: Vi råder till att lufta rummet efter att ha använt 
apparaten första gången.
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Du kan även ställa in grillnivån (3 = hög, 2 = medel, 1 
= låg) samtidigt.

Anmärk: När funktionen har startat kan du ändra 
temperaturen eller grillnivån genom att trycka på  eller 
vrida på ratten. 

TIDSLÄNGD

När ikonen  blinkar på displayen, använd 
justeringsratten för att ställa in önskad tillagningstid 
och tryck sedan på  för att bekräfta.
Du behöver inte ställa in tillagningstiden om du vill 
hantera tillagningen manuellt: Tryck på  för att 
bekräfta och starta funktionen. 
I så fall kan du inte ställa in sluttiden genom att 
programmera en fördröjd start.
Observera: Du kan justera den inställda tillagningstiden 
under tillagningen genom att trycka på : Vrid ratten för 
att ändra timmen och tryck på  för att bekräfta.

INSTÄLLNING AV TILLAGNINGENS SLUTTID/ 
FÖRDRÖJD START
I många av funktionerna kan du fördröja starten 
efter att ha ställt in tillagningstiden genom att 
programmera dess sluttid. 
Där det går att ändra sluttiden kommer displayen att 
visa klockslaget som funktionen förväntas vara klar på 
medan ikonen  blinkar.

Om nödvändigt, vrid ratten för att ställa in tiden du 
vill att tillagningen ska vara klar på och tryck sedan på 

 för att bekräfta och starta funktionen. 
Sätt in maten i ugnen och stäng luckan. Funktionen 
startar automatiskt efter den tid som har beräknats 
för att tillagningen ska vara klar vid inställd tid. 

Anmärk: När en fördröjd start programmeras avaktiveras 
ugnens förvärmningsfas. Ugnen kommer att uppnå önskad 
temperatur gradvis, vilket betyder att tillagningstiderna är 
något längre än de som listas i tillagningstabellen.

Under väntetiden kan du använda ratten för att ändra den 
programmerade sluttiden.

Tryck på  eller  för att ändra inställningen för 
temperatur och tillagningstid. Tryck sedan på  för att 
bekräfta.

3. AKTIVERA FUNKTIONEN
När du har angivit alla inställningar som behövs, tryck
på  för att aktivera funktionen.
Du kan när som helst trycka på  och hålla den 
intryckt för att pausa funktionen som är aktiv för 
tillfället.

4. FÖRVÄRMNING
Vissa funktioner inbegriper en förvärmningsfas:
När funktionen har startat anger displayen att
förvärmningsfasen har aktiverats.

När denna fas är klar avges en ljudsignal och displayen 
anger att ugnen har nått inställd temperatur.

Öppna då luckan, lägg in maten i ugnen, stäng luckan 
och starta tillagningen genom att trycka på . 
Observera: Att placera maten i ugnen innan förvärmningen är 
klar kan ha negativ e�ekt på det slutliga tillagningsresultatet. 

Om luckan öppnas under förvärmningsfasen kommer den 
att pausas. 

Tillagningstiden inbegriper inte en förvärmningsfas.

Du kan alltid ändra temperaturen som ska uppnås med hjälp 
av ratten.

5. TILLAGNINGENS SLUT
En ljudsignal avges och displayen talar om att
tillagningen är klar.

För att förlänga tillagningstiden utan att ändra 
inställningarna, vrid ratten för att ställa in en ny 
tillagningstid och tryck på .

Anmärk: Funktionen fördröjd start är inte tillgänglig för 
funktionerna Grill och Turbo Grill.



6

. 6th SENSE-FUNKTIONER
TEMPERATURÅTERSTÄLLNING
Om temperaturen inuti ugnen sjunker under ett 
tillagningsprogram på grund av att luckan öppnas, 
aktiveras en specialfunktion automatiskt för att 
återställa den ursprungliga temperaturen.
Medan temperaturen återställs visar displayen en 
animerad "orm" tills den inställda temperaturen har 
uppnåtts.

Medan ett programmerat tillagningsprogram pågår 
kommer tillagningstiden att öka, baserat på hur länge 
luckan öppnas, för att garantera optimalt resultat.

. SPECIALFUNKTIONER
SMARTCLEAN
För att aktivera ”SmartClean”-funktionen, lägg 200 ml 
vatten på ugnens botten när ugnen är kall och stäng 
sedan ugnsluckan.
Välj specialfunktionerna , välj  i menyn genom att 
vrida på ratten och bekräfta sedan med .
Tryck på  för att starta rengöringscykeln 
omedelbart, eller tryck på  för att ställa in 
avslutningstiden/fördröjd start.
Ta bort allt vatten som är kvar i ugnen när 
programmet är färdigt efter att ugnen har svalnat och 
rengör med en svamp fuktad med hett vatten (om du 
väntar mer än 15 minuter går det inte att rengöra lika 
bra).
Observera: Rengöringsprogrammets tid och temperatur kan 
inte ställas in.

. ANVÄNDA KÖTTERMOMETERN (I FÖREKOMMANDE 
FALL)
Med den medföljande köttermometern kan man mäta 
matens exakta inre temperatur under tillagningen.
Köttermometern kan bara användas i vissa 
tillagningsfunktioner (över- och undervärme, 
varmluft, över- och undervärme & fläkt, Turbogrill, 6th 
Sense Kött och 6th Sense Maxicooking).

Det är viktigt att köttermometern 
placeras korrekt för ett optimalt 
resultat. För in köttermometern helt 
i den tjockaste delen av köttstycket, 
undvik ben och fett.
För kyckling skall köttermometern 
föras in från sidan till mitten av 
bröstet, se till att spetsen inte 
hamnar i tomrummet. Om köttets 
tjocklek är oregelbunden bör du 
kontrollera att köttet är färdigkokt 
innan du tar ut det ur ugnen. Anslut 

änden på termometern i hålet i ugnens högra 
innerpanel. När köttermometern ansluts till 
ugnsutrymmet avges en summer och displayen visar 

ikonen och måltemperaturen.
Om köttemperaturen ansluts medan en funktion väljs 
växlar displayen till köttermometerns 

standardmåltemperatur.
Tryck på  för att starta inställningen. Vrid på ratten 
för att ställa in köttermometerns måltemperatur. Tryck 
på  för att bekräfta.

Vrid på ratten för att ställa in önskad ugnstemperatur. 
Tryck på  eller  för att bekräfta och starta 
tillagningsprogrammet.
Under tillagningsprogrammet visar displayen 
köttermometerns måltemperatur. När köttet 
uppnår den inställda måltemperaturen stoppar 
tillagningsprogrammet och displayen visar ”End”.
För att starta om tillagningsprogrammet från ”End”, 
vrid på ratten för att justera köttermometerns 
måltemperatur enligt beskrivningen ovan. Tryck 
på  eller  för att bekräfta och starta om 
tillagningsprogrammet.
Observera: Under ett tillagningsprogram med 
köttermometer kan man vrida på ratten för att ändra 
köttermometerns måltemperatur. Tryck på  för att justera 
ugnstemperaturen.
Köttermometern kan sättas in när som helst, även under ett 
tillagningsprogram. I så fall är det nödvändigt att ställa in 
tillagningsfunktionens parametrar igen.
Om köttermometern inte är kompatibel med en funktion 
stänger ugnen av tillagningsprogrammet och avger en 
varningssignal. Koppla i så fall bort köttermometern eller 
tryck på  för att ställa in en annan funktion. Fördröjd 
start och föruppvärmning är inte kompatibla med 
köttermometern.

. TANGENTLÅS
För att låsa knappsatsen, tryck på  och håll den 
intryckt i minst 5 sekunder. 

Gör det igen för att låsa upp knappsatsen.
Observera: Tangentlåset kan även aktiveras medan 
tillagningen pågår.  
Av säkerhetsskäl kan ugnen stängas av när som helst genom 
att trycka på .
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HUR DU SKA LÄSA TILLAGNINGSTABELLEN
Tabellen listar den bästa funktionen, tillbehören 
och nivån som ska användas för att laga olika typer 
av mat. Tillagningstiden startar från när du sätter in 
maten i ugnen, men inbegriper inte uppvärmningen 
(där sådan krävs). Tillagningstemperaturer och tider 
är ungefärliga och beror på mängden mat och på 
vilka tillbehör som används. Använd i början de 
lägsta inställningarna som rekommenderas och om 
tillagningen inte blir som du tänkt dig kan du övergå 
till de högre inställningarna. Använd de medföljande 
tillbehören och helst tårtformar och ugnsfasta 
plåtar i mörk metall. Det går även att använda 
formar och tillbehör i pyrex-glas eller stengods, men 
tillagningstiderna blir en aning längre. 

TILLAGNING AV OLIKA SORTERS MAT SAMTIDIGT
Med funktionen "Varmluft" kan du tillaga olika 
sorters mat samtidigt (t.ex. fisk och grönsaker) på 
olika ugnsfalsar. Ta ut den maträtt som kräver kortare 
tillagningstid och låt tillagningen fortsätta för 
maträtter som kräver längre tid.

KÖTT
Använd alla slags ugnsfasta formar eller pyrexformar 
som passar till storleken på köttstycket som skall 
tillagas. När du steker kött är det bra om du häller lite 
buljong i botten på kokkärlet och öser köttet under 
tillagningen för att ge det smak. Se upp för ångan 
som skapas när detta görs. När steken är klar, låt den 
vila i ugnen i ytterligare 10-15 minuter, eller slå in den 
i aluminiumfolie.
När du ska grilla kött blir tillagningen mer jämn om 
du använder bitar som är lika tjocka. Köttbitar som 
är mycket tjocka kräver längre tillagningstid. För att 
undvika att de bränns på ytan, placera dem på större 
avstånd från grillen genom att sätta gallret på en 
lägre ugnsfals. Vänd på köttet när 2/3 av tiden har 
gått. Var försiktig när du öppnar luckan eftersom ånga 
kommer ut.

För att samla upp köttsaften rekommenderar vi 
att placera en långpanna fylld med en halvliter 
kranvatten strax under gallret där maten ligger. Fyll 
på om nödvändigt.

EFTERRÄTTER
Baka bakverk med över- och undervärme på en enda 
ugnsfals.
Använd bakformar i mörk metall och placera dem 
alltid på det medföljande gallret. För tillagning på 
flera nivåer, välj varmluftsfunktionen och placera 
kakformarna på avstånd från varandra på gallren för 
att hjälpa optimal cirkulation av varmluften.
För att se om ett jäst bakverk är klart, för in en sticka 
i den högsta delen av kakan. Om stickan kommer ut 
ren är kakan färdig.
Om du använder teflonformar ska du inte smörja 
kanterna eftersom kakan då kanske inte jäser jämnt 
på sidorna.
Om bakverket "sväller" under gräddningen, använd 
en lägre temperatur nästa gång och minska eventuellt 
mängden tillsatt vätska eller blanda smeten mer 
försiktigt.
För efterrätter med flytande fyllning (såsom 
cheesecake eller fruktpaj), använd funktionen "Över/
underv. & fläkt". Om bakverket får en fuktig botten, 
byt till lägre ugnsfals och sprid brödsmulor eller 
smulade kakor på botten av formen innan du tillsätter 
smeten.

PIZZA
Smörj plåtarna en aning för att få en knaprigare pizza 
även i botten. Sprid ut mozzarellaost över pizzan då 
den gräddats 2/3 av tiden.

JÄSNING
Vi rekommenderar att du alltid täcker över deg som 
ska jäsas innan du placerar den i ugnen. Jäsningstiden 
med denna funktion reduceras med cirka en tredjedel 
jämfört med jäsningstid i rumstemperatur (20-25 °C). 
Jäsningstiden för pizza är ungefär en timme för 1 kg 
deg.

GODA RÅD
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TILLAGNINGSTABELL

RECEPT FUNKTION FÖRVÄRM-
NING

TEMPERATUR  
(°C)

TILLAGNINGSTID  
(Min.)

NIVÅ 
OCH TILLBEHÖR

Jästa tårtor/sockerkakor

- 170 30 - 50 2

Ja 160 30 - 50 2

Ja 160 30 - 50 4 1

Tårtor med fyllning
(cheesecake, äppelstrudel, äppelpaj)

- 160 - 200 30 - 85 3

Ja 160 - 200 35 - 90 4 1

Kakor/småkakor

- 160 – 170 20 - 40 3

Ja 150 - 160 20 - 40 3

Ja 150 - 160 20 -40 4 1

Petit-chouer

- 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Ja 180 - 190 35 - 45 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 35 - 45* 5 3 1

Maränger

Ja 90 110 - 150 3

Ja 90 130 - 150 4 1

Ja 90 140 - 160* 5 3 1

Pizza (tunn, tjock, focaccia)

- 220 - 250 20 - 40 2

Ja 220 - 240 20 - 40 4 1

Ja 220 - 240 25 - 50* 5 3 1

Brödlimpa 0,5 kg - 180 - 220 50 - 70 2

Småbröd - 180 - 220 30 - 50 3

Bröd Ja 180 - 220 30 - 60 4 1

Fryst pizza
- 250 10 - 20 2

Ja 250 10 - 20 4 1

Kött- och grönsakspajer
(grönsakspaj, quiche)

Ja 180 - 190 45 - 60 2

Ja 180 - 190 45 - 60 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 45 - 70* 5 3 1

Vol-au-vent/Mördegsbakning

Ja 190 - 200 20 - 30 3

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40 4 1

Ja 180 - 190 20 - 40* 5 3 1

Lasagne/pajer - 190 - 200 40 - 65 3

Tillagad pasta/cannelloni - 190 - 200 25 - 45 3
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RECEPT FUNKTION FÖRVÄRM-
NING

TEMPERATUR  
(°C)

TILLAGNINGSTID  
(Min.)

NIVÅ 
OCH TILLBEHÖR

Lamm/Kalv/Nöt/Fläsk 1 kg - 190 - 200 60 - 90 3

Grillat ° äskkött med knaprig svål 
2 kg - 170 110 - 150 2

Kyckling/kanin/anka 1 kg - 200 - 230 50 - 80 ** 3

Kalkon/gås 3 kg - 190 - 200 90 - 150 2

Ugnsbakad ÿsk/inbakad ÿsk  
(�lé eller hel) Ja 180 - 200 40 - 60 3

Fyllda grönsaker
(tomater, zucchini, aubergine) Ja 180 - 200 50 - 60 2

Rostat bröd - 3 (Hög) 3 - 6 5

Fiskÿléer/kotletter - 2 (medel) 20 - 30*** 4 3

Korv/Grillspett/Revbensspjäll/
Hamburgare - 2 - 3  

(medel – hög) 15 - 30*** 5 4

Grillad kyckling 1–1,3 kg - 2 (medel) 55 - 70** 2 1

Rostbi˝ , blodig 1 kg - 2 (medel) 35 - 50** 3

Lammlägg/Fläsklägg - 2 (medel) 60 - 90** 3

Ugnsbakad potatis - 2 (medel) 35 - 55** 3

Grönsaksgratäng - 3 (Hög) 10 - 25 3

Komplett måltid: Fruktpaj (nivå 5)/
lasagne (nivå 3)/kött (nivå 1) Ja 190 40 - 120* 5 3 1

Lasagne och kött Ja 200 50 - 120* 4 1

Kött och potatis Ja 200 45 - 120* 4 1

Fisk och grönsaker Ja 180 30 - 50 4 1

Fyllda ugnsstekta stekar - 200 80 - 120* 3

Köttbitar
(kanin, kyckling, lamm) - 200 50 - 120* 3

* Beräknad tid: Maten kan tas ut från ugnen vid olika tidpunkter beroende på hur du vill ha maten tillagad.
** Vänd maten efter två tredjedelar av tiden (vid behov).
*** Vänd maten efter halva tiden

Observera: 6th Sense-funktionen ”Bakverk” använder bara över- och undervärme, utan varmluft. Ingen uppvärmning behövs.

FUNKTIONER
Över/undervärme Grill Turbo Grill Tvingad Luft Över/underv.& fläkt Eco Varmluft

AUTOMATISKA 
FUNKTIONER

Grytor Kött Maxi Cooking Bröd Pizza Bakverk

TILLBEHÖR
Gallerhylla

Bakplåt eller kakform på 
galler

Långpanna/bakplåt eller 
ugnsfast form på galler

Långpanna/Bakplåt
Långpanna med 500 ml 

vatten
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UTSIDAN
• Rengör ytorna med en fuktig trasa av mikro�ber. Om 
de är mycket smutsiga, tillsätt några droppar pH-neutralt 
rengöringsmedel. Torka med en torr duk. 
• Använd inte frätande eller slipande rengöringsmedel. 
Om en produkt av denna typ av misstag skulle spillas på 
apparaten ska du omedelbart rengöra med en fuktig trasa av 
mikro�ber.

INSIDAN
• Efter varje användning, låt ugnen svalna och rengör den 
sedan, helst medan den fortfarande är varm, för att ta bort 
eventuella avlagringar eller �äckar som orsakas av matrester. 
För att torka eventuell kondens som bildas som ett resultat av 
tillagning av mat med hög vattenhalt, låt ugnen svalna helt 
och torka sedan av den med en trasa eller svamp.

• Rengör luckans glas med ett lämpligt �ytande 
rengöringsmedel. 
• Aktivera funktionen ”SmartClean” (i förekommande fall) för 
optimal rengöring av de inre ytorna.
• Det går att ta av ugnsluckan för att underlätta rengöring av 
ugnen.
• Det övre värmeelementet på grillen kan sänkas för att 
rengöra ugnens ovansida.

TILLBEHÖR
Blötlägg tillbehören i en lösning med handdiskmedel efter 
användning. Hantera dem med grytlappar om de fortfarande 
är varma. Matrester kan avlägsnas med en diskborste eller 
svamp.

Se till att apparaten har svalnat 
innan du utför underhåll eller 
rengöring.
Använd inte ångtvätt.

Använd inte stålull, slipsvampar 
eller slipande/frätande 
rengöringsmedel, eftersom 
dessa kan skada apparatens ytor.

Ha på dig skyddshandskar.
Ugnen måste kopplas bort från 
elnätet innan du utför någon 
form av underhållsarbete.

UNDERHÅLL OCH RENGÖRING

ATT BYTA GLÖDLAMPA
1. Koppla bort ugnen från elnätet.
2. Skruva av locket från lampan, byt ut glödlampan 
och skruva tillbaka locket på lampan.
3. Anslut ugnen till elnätet igen.

Anmärk: Använd endast 25-40 W/230 ~ V typ E-14, 
T300°C glödlampor, eller 20-40 W/230 ~ V typ G9, T300°C 
halogenlampor. Glödlampan som används i produkten är 
särskilt utformad för hushållsapparater och lämpar sig inte för 
allmän rumsbelysning i hemmet (EG-förordning 244/2009). 
Glödlamporna �nns att köpa av vår kundservice.
- Om du använder halogenlampor ska du inte hantera dem 
med bara händerna eftersom dina �ngeravtryck kan orsaka 
skador. Använd inte ugnen förrän lamplocket har satts 
tillbaka på plats.

RENGÖRA DE KATALYTISKA PANELERNA
(ENDAST FÖR VISSA MODELLER)
Denna ugn är försedd med särskilda katalytiska 
paneler som underlättar rengöringen av 
ugnsutrymmet tack vare deras självrengörande 
beläggning, vilken är porös och kapabel att absorbera 
fett och smuts.
Dessa paneler är monterade på sidostegarna: När 
sidostegarna placeras och sedan monteras tillbaka ska 
man kontrollera att hakarna längst upp är införda i de 
avsedda hålen i panelerna.

För bästa bruk av de katalytiska panelernas 
självrengörande egenskaper rekommenderar vi att 
värma ugnen till 200°C i ungefär en timme med 
funktionen "Över/underv.& fläkt". Ugnen ska vara tom 
när detta görs.
Låt sedan apparaten svalna innan eventuella 
kvarvarande matrester avlägsnas med en icke-
repande svamp.
Observera: Använd aldrig slipande eller frätande 
rengöringsmedel, hårda borstar, stålull eller 
ugnsrengöringsspray, eftersom dessa kan skada de 
katalytiska panelernas förmåga till självrengöring.

Kontakta vår kundservice om du behöver ersättningspaneler.
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TA BORT OCH MONTERA LUCKAN
1. För att ta bort luckan, öppna den helt och sänk
spärrarna tills de är i olåst läge.
2. Stäng luckan så mycket som det går.
Ta ett fast tag i dörren med båda händerna - håll inte i
handtaget.

Ta helt enkelt av luckan genom att fortsätta att stänga 
den samtidigt som du drar den uppåt tills den lossnar 
från fästet. Lägg ned luckan på sidan på ett mjukt 
underlag.

a

b

~15°

3. Montera tillbaka luckan genom att flytta den mot
ugnen, rikta in gångjärnens krokar i höjd med dess
fästen och säkra den övre delen i fästet.

4. Sänk luckan och öppna den sedan helt.
Sänk hakarna till ursprungligt läge: Se till att sänka
dem helt.

b

a

Tryck försiktigt för att kontrollera att hakarna är i rätt 
läge.

“CLICK”

5. Testa att stänga luckan och kontrollera att den är i
linje med kontrollpanelen. Om den inte är det,
upprepa stegen ovan: Dörren kan skadas om den inte
fungerar som den ska.

b

a

SÄNKA VÄRMEELEMENTET
(ENDAST FÖR VISSA MODELLER)

3. För att sätta tillbaka elementet, lyft det, dra det
en aning mot dig, och se till att det vilar i sina
sidostöd.

1. Ta bort sidostegarna.

2

1

2. Dra ut grillelementet en aning, och sänk det.
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Problem Möjlig orsak Åtgärder

Ugnen fungerar inte. Strömavbrott.
Frånkoppling från elnätet.

Kontrollera att ström finns och att ugnen är 
ansluten till elnätet. 
Stäng av ugnen och slå på den igen för att se 
om felet kvarstår. 

Displayen visar bokstaven "F" 
följt av ett nummer eller en 
bokstav.

Programvaruproblem. Kontakta din närmaste kundservice och ange 
numret efter bokstaven "F".

PRODUKTBLAD
WWW  Produktbladet med energidata för denna 

apparat kan laddas ned från vår webbplats  
docs.whirlpool.eu

HUR DU FÅR TAG PÅ HANDBOKEN ANVÄNDNING 
OCH SKÖTSEL
> WWW  Ladda ner handboken Användning
och skötsel från vår webbsida
docs.whirlpool.eu (du kan använda denna
QR-kod) genom att ange produktkoden.

> Du kan även kontakta vår kundservice.

KONTAKTA VÅR KUNDSERVICE
Du hittar våra kontaktuppgifter i garantihäftet. 
När du kontaktar vår 
kundservice, ange 
koderna som står på 
produktens typskylt.

Model: xxxXXXXxx 
XXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXX

FELSÖKNING
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ОПИС ВИРОБУ

ПАНЕЛЬ КЕРУВАННЯ

1. Панель керування
2. Вентилятор
3. Круговий нагрівальний

елемент (не видно)

4. Напрямні для решітки
(рівень указаний на передній
стороні духової шафи)

5. Дверцята
6. Верхній нагрівальний

елемент / гриль
7. Лампочка
8. Місце встановлення щупа для

м'яса (за наявності)

9. Ідентифікаційна табличка
(не знімати)

10. Нижній нагрівальний елемент
(не видно)

1. ЛІВИЙ ДИСПЛЕЙ
2. СВІТЛО
Для увімкнення/вимкнення 
лампочки.
3. УВІМКНЕННЯ/ВИМКНЕННЯ
Увімкнення та вимкнення духової 
шафи для зупинки активної функції 
в будь-який момент.
4. НАЗАД
Повернення до попереднього
меню під час налаштування.

5. ПОВОРОТНА КНОПКА /
КНОПКА 6TH SENSE
Повертайте її для переходу між 
функціями та налаштування 
всіх параметрів приготування. 
Натискайте  для вибору, 
встановлення, отримання доступу 
до функцій або параметрів та 
їх підтвердження, а також для 
запуску програми приготування.
6. ТЕМПЕРАТУРА
Налаштування температури.

7. ЧАС
Установлення або зміна часу
та налаштування тривалості
готування.
8. ПУСК
Запуск функцій і підтвердження 
налаштувань. 
9. ПРАВИЙ ДИСПЛЕЙ

ЩОДЕННИЙ ДОВІДНИК 
ПОСІБНИК

Перед використанням приладу уважно прочитайте посібник «Техніка безпеки та охорона здоров'я».

ДЯКУЄМО ЗА ПРИДБАННЯ 
ПРОДУКЦІЇ WHIRLPOOL
Щоб отримати докладнішу допомогу та 
підтримку, зареєструйте свій виріб на 
www.whirlpool.eu/register

WWW

Ви можете завантажити інструкції з техніки 
безпеки і довідник із використання та 
догляду, відвідавши наш веб-сайт  
docs.whirlpool.eu та дотримуючись 
інструкцій на зворотньому боці цього буклету.
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АКСЕСУАРИ

РЕШІТКА ПІДДОН ЛИСТ ДЛЯ ВИПІКАННЯ ВИСУВНІ НАПРЯМНІ * 
(ЛИШЕ В ДЕЯКИХ МОДЕЛЯХ)

ТЕРМОЩУП ДЛЯ М'ЯСА
(ЛИШЕ В ДЕЯКИХ МОДЕЛЯХ)

Кількість приладдя може бути різною, залежно від моделі, 
яку ви придбали.
Інші аксесуари можна придбати окремо в центрі 
післяпродажного обслуговування.

ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ РЕШІТКИ ТА ІНШОГО ПРИЛАДДЯ
Вставте решітку горизонтально за допомогою 
напрямних для решітки таким чином, щоб бік із 
піднятими краями був повернутий догори. 
Інші аксесуари, такі як піддон і деко для випікання, 
вставляються горизонтально, так само як решітка.

УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ТЕЛЕСКОПІЧНИХ НАПРЯМНИХ 
(ЗА НАЯВНІСТЮ)
Витягніть напрямні для решітки з духової шафи і 
зніміть захисну пластикову упаковку з 
телескопічних напрямних.

Замкніть верхній затискач 
телескопічної напрямної на 
напрямній для решітки та 
просуньте його вздовж 
напрямної до упору. 
Опустіть на місце 
інший затискач.

Щоб зафіксувати напрямну, 
міцно притисніть нижню 
частину затискача до 
напрямної для полички. 
Переконайтеся, що 
телескопічні напрямні 
можуть рухатися вільно. 
Повторіть ці дії з іншою 
напрямною для решітки на 
тому ж самому рівні.
Увага! Телескопічні напрямні можна встановлювати на 
будь-якому рівні.

ЗНЯТТЯ ТА ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ НАПРЯМНИХ 
ДЛЯ РЕШІТКИ
. Щоб зняти напрямні для решітки, підніміть їх, а 
потім обережно витягніть нижню частину з гнізда. 
Тепер напрямні для решітки можна зняти. 

. Щоб встановити напрямні для решітки на 
місце, спочатку вставте їх у верхнє гніздо. 
Утримуючи напрямні піднятими, вставте їх у відсік 
для приготування, а потім опустіть на місце у 
нижньому гнізді.
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 ТРАДИЦІЙНИЙ РЕЖИМ
Для приготування будь-якої страви лише на 

одній полиці.

 ГРИЛЬ
Для смаження на грилі стейків, кебабів і 

ковбасок; для приготування овочевих запіканок і 
грінок. Під час смаження м’яса на грилі рекомендуємо 
використовувати піддон для збирання соку, що витікає 
при готуванні: Поставте піддон на будь-якому рівні під 
решіткою та налийте в нього 500 мл питної води.

 ПРИМУСОВА ВЕНТИЛЯЦІЯ
Для приготування різних страв, для яких 

потрібна однакова температура приготування, 
на кількох полицях (максимум три) одночасно. 
Ця функція дозволяє одночасно готувати різні страви і 
при цьому уникати змішування ароматів.

 ВИПІКАННЯ З КОНВЕКЦІЄЮ
Для готування м’яса, випічки пирогів із 

начинкою або смаження фаршированих овочів 
тільки на одній полиці. Ця функція використовує 
легку, періодичну циркуляцію повітря, щоб захистити 
продукт від надмірного пересихання.

ФУНКЦІЇ 6TH SENSE

 ЗАПІКАНКА
Ця функція автоматично вибирає найкращу 

температуру та оптимальний спосіб приготування 
для страв із макаронів.

 М’ЯСО
Ця функція автоматично вибирає найкращу 

температуру та оптимальний спосіб приготування 
для м'яса. Зазначена функція час від часу активує 
вентилятор (на низькій швидкості), аби уникнути 
надмірного пересихання страви.

 ПОТУЖНЕ ГОТУВАННЯ
Функція автоматично вибирає найкращий 

режим та температуру для приготування великих 
порцій м'яса (вагою понад 2,5 кг). Під час готування 
рекомендовано перевертати м’ясо для рівномірнішого 
підрум’янювання обох його боків. Краще поливати 
м'ясо час від часу, щоб воно не засушувалось.

 ХЛІБ
Ця функція автоматично вибирає найкращу 

температуру та оптимальний спосіб приготування 
для всіх типів хліба.

 ПІЦА
Ця функція автоматично вибирає найкращу 

температуру та оптимальний спосіб приготування 
для піци.

 КОНДИТЕРСЬКІ ТІСТЕЧКА
Ця функція автоматично вибирає найкращу 

температуру та оптимальний спосіб приготування 
будь-яких пирогів.

СПЕЦІАЛЬНІ ФУНКЦІЇ

 ШВИДКЕ ПОПЕРЕДНЄ ПРОГРІВАННЯ
Для швидкого попереднього прогрівання 

духової шафи. Після завершення попереднього 
прогрівання в духовій шафі буде автоматично 
обрано функцію «Традиційний режим». Зачекайте до 
закінчення попереднього прогрівання, перш ніж 
ставити страву всередину печі.

 ТУРБОГРИЛЬ
Для смаження великих шматків м’яса 

(ніжок, ростбіфів, курок). Рекомендуємо 
використовувати піддон для збирання соку, що 
витікає при готуванні: Поставте піддон на будь-
якому рівні під решіткою та налийте в нього 
500 мл питної води. Рожен (за наявності) можна 
використовувати із цією функцією.

 ПРИМУСОВА ЕКО-ВЕНТИЛЯЦІЯ*
Для приготування фаршированих шматків 

м’яса та філе на одній полиці. Їжу захищає від 
надмірного пересихання періодична легка 
циркуляція повітря. Під час роботи ЕКО-функції 
світло залишається вимкненим протягом усього 
готування. Щоб скористатися циклом ЕКО та 
оптимізувати енергоспоживання, слід відчиняти 
дверцята духової шафи лише після завершення 
приготування страв.

 ПІДІГРІВАННЯ
Для підтримання щойно приготованих страв 

гарячими та хрусткими.

 ВИСТОЮВАННЯ
Для оптимального вистоювання солодкого 

або солоного тіста. Для забезпечення якісного 
піднімання не вмикайте цю функцію, якщо духова 
шафа й досі гаряча після циклу готування.

 SMART CLEAN
(ЛИШЕ В ДЕЯКИХ МОДЕЛЯХ)
Дія пари, що вивільнюється у цьому 

спеціальному низькотемпературному циклі 
чищення, дозволяє легко видаляти бруд і залишки 
їжі. Налийте 200 мл питної води на дно духової 
шафи, цю функцію слід активувати тільки тоді, 
коли піч холодна.

ФУНКЦІЇ

* Функція використовується як еталонна для декларації
про енергоефективність згідно з Постановою (ЄС)
№65/2014



ПЕРШЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ПРИЛАДУ
1. УСТАНОВІТЬ ЧАС
При першому увімкненні печі необхідно
встановити час.

займе у вас занадто багато часу і ви перервете налаштування 
мови, можливо, потрібно буде запустити його знову.

3. НАЛАШТУВАННЯ
За необхідності можна змінити одиниці
вимірювання за замовчуванням, температуру (°C)

Із увімкненою піччю натисніть і утримуйте 
щонайменше протягом 5 секунд.Почнуть блимати дві цифри години: Обертаючи 

перемикач, установіть годину та для підтвердження 
натисніть .

Обертаючи ручку вибору, оберіть одиницю 
вимірювання та підтвердіть за допомогою .

Почнуть блимати дві цифри хвилин. Обертаючи 
перемикач, установіть хвилини та для 
підтвердження натисніть . 
Увага! Щоб пізніше змінити час, із увімкненою піччю 
натисніть і утримуйте  щонайменше секунду та 
повторіть кроки, описані вище.
Після тривалого періоду відсутності живлення може 
знадобитися встановити час повторно. 

Обертаючи ручку вибору, оберіть номінальний 
струм і підтвердіть за допомогою .
Увага! Духову шафу запрограмовано на споживання рівня 
електричної потужності, сумісного з побутовою мережею 

використовується нижча потужність, необхідно зменшити 
це значення (13 А).

2. ВСТАНОВИТИ УКРАЇНСЬКУ МОВУ

Щоб змінити налаштування мови дисплея:
Увімкніть прилад, натиснувши кнопку          .
Зачекайте три секунди та вимкніть прилад, знову 
натиснувши кнопку           .
Натисніть і утримуйте ручку, доки не почуєте 
звуковий сигнал, а потім відпустіть її.
Тричі натисніть піктограму          .
Після звукового сигналу відображається і блимає 
поточна мова, англійська (A) або українська (B).

4. ПРОГРІЙТЕ ДУХОВУ ШАФУ
Нова духова шафа може виділяти запахи,

Тому, перш ніж готувати їжу, рекомендуємо прогріти
порожню духову шафу, щоб усунути будь-які
можливі запахи.
Зніміть із духової шафи захисну картонну упаковку 
або прозору плівку та витягніть з неї усе приладдя.
Прогрійте духову шафу до 200 °C протягом 
приблизно однієї години; для цього найкраще 
використовувати функцію з циркуляцією повітря 
(наприклад, «Примусова вентиляція» або 
«Випікання з конвекцією»).
Дотримуйтесь інструкцій, щоб правильно 
налаштувати функцію.
Зверніть увагу: Рекомендується провітрити приміщення 
після першого використання приладу.

A B

Використовуйте ручку вибору, щоб вибрати бажану 
мову, потім натисніть піктограму          для 
підтвердження.
Зверніть увагу: Якщо виконання описаних вище  дій 

ЩОДЕННЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
1. ВИБЕРІТЬ ФУНКЦІЮ
На дисплеї вимкненої печі відображається лише
час. Натисніть і утримуйте , щоб увімкнути
духову шафу.
Обертаючи перемикач, продивіться головні
функції, доступні на лівому дисплеї. Оберіть одну
функцію та натисніть .

Щоб обрати другорядну функцію (за необхідності), 
оберіть головну функції, підтвердіть за допомогою 

 та перейдіть до меню функцій. 

Обертаючи перемикач, продивіться другорядні 
функції, доступні на правому дисплеї. Оберіть одну 
функцію та підтвердіть за допомогою .

4
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У цей час також можна встановити рівень грилю

Увага! Після активації функції змінити температуру рівня 
грилю можна, натиснувши  або безпосередньо 
повернувши перемикач. 

ТРИВАЛІСТЬ

вручну: Натисніть кнопку , щоб підтвердити та 

Коли на дисплеї блимає значок , за допомогою 
кнопки регулювання встановіть бажаний час готування, 
а потім натисніть кнопку  для підтвердження.
Вам не потрібно задавати час приготування, 

запустити функцію. 
У цьому разі ви не зможете задавати час
завершення приготування через програмування
затримки запуску.
Увага! Якщо потрібно відрегулювати час приготування,
який було встановлено при приготуванні, натискайте

: Обертаючи перемикач, змініть годину та для 
підтвердження натисніть .

НАЛАШТУВАННЯ ЧАСУ ЗАВЕРШЕННЯ ГОТУВАННЯ  
/ ЗАТРИМКИ ЗАПУСКУ
Для багатьох функцій можна відкладати їхній запуск. 
Для цього після встановлення часу приготування 
слід запрограмувати час завершення готування. 
Якщо у вас є можливість змінити час завершення, на 
дисплеї відображається час, коли функція повинна 
закінчити роботу, поки миготить значок .

За необхідності поверніть ручку регулювання, щоб 
встановити бажаний час завершення готування, 
потім натисніть  для підтвердження і запустіть 
виконання функції. 
Покладіть продукти в духову шафу та зачиніть 
дверцята: Функція запуститься автоматично 

через обчислений період часу, щоб готування 
завершилося в установлений час. 

Натисніть  або , щоб змінити налаштування 
температури й часу готування. Після завершення 
підтвердіть за допомогою .

Зверніть увагу: У разі програмування часу відкладеного 
запуску готування фазу попереднього прогрівання буде 
скасовано. Розігрівання духової шафи до встановленої 
температури буде поступовим, а це означає, що час готування 
буде трохи більшим за час, наведений у таблиці приготування. 
Під час очікування за допомогою перемикача можна 
змінити запрограмований час завершення готування.

, щоб призупинити активну функцію.

3. АКТИВУВАННЯ ФУНКЦІЇ
Застосувавши потрібні налаштування, натисніть

, щоб активувати функцію.
Ви можете в будь-який час натиснути і утримувати 

4. ПРОГРІВАННЯ
Для деяких функцій застосовується фаза
попереднього прогрівання духової шафи:

повідомлення, що фазу попереднього

Після завершення фази пролунає звуковий 
сигнал, а на дисплеї з'явиться сповіщення про те, 

5. ЗАКІНЧЕННЯ ГОТУВАННЯ
Пролунає звуковий сигнал, а на дисплеї з'явиться
сповіщення про завершення приготування.

Цієї миті слід відчинити дверцята, покласти 
продукти в духову шафу, зачинити дверцята та 
запустити приготування, натиснувши . 
Увага! Якщо поставити їжу в шафу до закінчення 
попереднього прогрівання, це може погіршити остаточний 
результат готування. 
Якщо на фазі попереднього прогрівання відчинити 
дверцята, зазначену операцію буде призупинено. 
Час приготування не включає фазу попереднього 
прогрівання.

Ви завжди можете змінити температуру, якої слід досягти, 
за допомогою перемикача.

Зверніть увагу: Функція затримки запуску недоступна для 
функцій «Гриль» та «Турбогриль».

2. УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ФУНКЦІЇ
Вибравши необхідну функцію, ви можете змінити

На дисплеї почергово з’являтимуться
налаштування, які можна змінити.

ТЕМПЕРАТУРА / РІВЕНЬ ГРИЛЮ

Коли на дисплеї миготітиме значок °C/°F, змініть 
значення обертанням перемикача, підтвердіть 
за допомогою  та продовжіть працювати з 
наступними функціями (за можливості).



м’ясисту частину шматка, уникаючи 

Якщо ви готуєте домашню птицю, 
вставляйте щуп із боків у середню 
частину грудинки таким чином, 
щоб його кінці не закінчувалися в 

Щоб подовжити тривалість готування, не змінюючи 
налаштування, обертанням перемикача встановіть 
нову тривалість готування й натисніть .

.ФУНКЦІЇ 6TH SENSE
ВІДНОВЛЕННЯ ТЕМПЕРАТУРИ
Якщо під час готування внаслідок відкриття 
дверцят температура всередині печі зменшилася, 
буде активована спеціальна функція для 
відновлення потрібної температури.
Під час відновлення температури на дисплеї 
відображатиметься анімація зі змійкою, доки не 
буде досягнуто задану температуру.

порожнистій області грудинки. Якщо шматок м’яса 
має нерівномірну товщину, перш ніж витягнути його 
з духової шафи перевірте, чи добре він 
просмажився. Вставте кінець щупа в отвір, 
розташований на правій стінці всередині духової 
шафи. Коли щуп для м'яса підключений до камери 
духової шафи, лунає звуковий сигнал, а на дисплеї 
відображається символ та цільова температура.
Якщо щуп для м'яса підключається під час вибору 
функції, дисплей відображає цільову температуру 
м'яса за умовчанням.

Для оптимального результату під час 
запрограмованого циклу готування буде збільшено 
тривалість готування в залежності від того, 

Натисніть кнопку , щоб запустити налаштування. 
Поверніть кнопку, щоб встановити потрібну 
температуру щупа для м'яса. Натисніть кнопку “
для підтвердження.
Натисніть кнопку, щоб встановити температуру в 
камері духової шафи. 

” 

. СПЕЦІАЛЬНІ ФУНКЦІЇ
SMART CLEAN
Щоб активувати функцію «Smart Clean», у холодній 
духовій шафі розподіліть 200 мл води по дну 
камери духової печі та закрийте дверцята печі.
Перейдіть до особливих функцій  та поверніть 
перемикач регулювання для вибору  з меню. Натисніть кнопку  або , щоб підтвердити та 

запустити цикл готування.
Під час циклу приготування дисплей відображає 
цільову температуру щупа для м'яса. Коли м'ясо 
досягає заданої цільової температури, цикл 
приготування зупиняється, а дисплей показує 
слово “End”.
Для того, щоб перезапустити цикл приготування 
з моменту появи на дисплеї індикації «End», 
повернувши кнопку, можна відрегулювати цільову 
температуру щупа для м'яса, як описано вище. 
Натисніть кнопку  або , щоб підтвердити та 
перезапустити цикл готування.
Зверніть увагу: під час циклу готування з щупом для 

потім натисніть  для підтвердження.
Натисніть
або натисніть

, щоб негайно почати цикл чищення, 
 для встановлення кінцевого часу 

або відкладеного часу запуску.
Після завершення циклу дайте печі охолонути 
та видаліть залишки води з печі та розпочніть 
процес чищення, використовуючи зволожену у 
гарячій воді губку (чищення може не дати бажаних 
результатів за умови затримки більше, ніж на 

Увага: Тривалість циклу та температуру чищення 
встановити не можна

. ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЩУПА ДЛЯ М’ЯСА (ЗА НАЯВНОСТІ)
Щуп для м'яса, що постачається, дозволяє 
вимірювати точну внутрішню температуру страви 
під час готування.
Щуп для м'яса дозволяється використовувати лише 
в деяких функціях (“Традиційно”, “Примусова
вентиляція”, “Випікання з конвекцією”,
“Турбогриль”, “М'ясо 6th Sense” та “Великі порції

Щуп для м'яса можна вставляти в будь-який час, також і під 
час приготування. У цьому випадку необхідно повторно 
задати параметри функції приготування.
Якщо щуп для м'яса несумісний з функцією, духова шафа 
відключає цикл готування, та лунає попереджуючий 
звуковий сигнал. У цьому разі від'єднайте щуп для м'яса 
або натисніть кнопку , щоб задати іншу функцію. 
Відкладений пуск та стадія прогрівання не сумісні з 
використанням щупа для м'яса.Дуже важливо обережно 

використовувати щуп, щоб 
отримати якомога точніші 
показники та найоптимальніші 
результати готування. 

. БЛОКУВАННЯ КНОПОК
Щоб заблокувати кнопки, натисніть і утримуйте 

 щонайменше протягом 5 секунд. 

6

м'яса можна повернути кнопку, щоб змінити цільову
температуру щупа для м'яса. Натисніть кнопку ,
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ГОТУВАННЯ РІЗНИХ СТРАВ ОДНОЧАСНО
За допомогою функції «ПРИМУСОВА ВЕНТИЛЯЦІЯ» 
можна одночасно готувати різні страви, які 
потребують однакової температури (наприклад: 
рибу й овочі), використовуючи різні полиці. 
Вийміть із духової шафи страву, якій потрібно 
менше часу для приготування, і залиште в ній 
страву, яка готується довше.

ЯК ЧИТАТИ ТАБЛИЦЮ ПРИГОТУВАННЯ
У таблиці наведено найкращі функції, аксесуари та 
рівні для приготування різних страв. Відлік часу 
готування починається з моменту, коли страву 
ставлять у духову шафу. Час прогрівання духової 
шафи (якщо воно потрібне) не враховується. 
Указані температура та час готування орієнтовні; 
вони можуть залежати від кількості продуктів і 

найменшого рекомендованого значення, а якщо 
страва не достатньо готова, перейдіть до більших 
значень. Використовуйте аксесуари з комплекту 
й надавайте перевагу металевим формам для 
випікання та деко темного кольору. Ви можете 
також користуватися сковорідками та аксесуарами 
із пірексу або кераміки, але майте на увазі, 

М'ЯСО
Використовуйте будь-який піддон або посуд із 
пірексу, що підходить за розміром для шматка 
м'яса, який потрібно приготувати. При смаженні 
шматків м'яса краще додавати трохи бульйону на 
дно посуду, змочуючи ним м'ясо під час готування 
для кращого смаку. Зверніть увагу, що при цьому 
утворюється пара. Коли смаженина готова, дайте 

загорніть в алюмінієву фольгу.
Якщо ви хочете приготувати м’ясо на грилі, 
вибирайте шматки однакової товщини по всій 
довжині, щоб вони рівномірно засмажилися. 

довше. Щоб м’ясо не пригоряло ззовні, опустіть 
решітку нижче, щоб їжа знаходилася подалі від 
гриля. Переверніть м’ясо через дві третини часу 
готування. Відчиняйте дверцята з обережністю, 
оскільки з духової шафи виходитиме пара.

Щоб зібрати соки, що витікають зі страви під час 
готування, рекомендуємо поставити піддон з 0,5 л 
питної води безпосередньо під решіткою, на якій 
готується страва. Доливайте воду за необхідності.

PIZZA
Ледь змастіть лист смальцем, щоб піца мала хрустку 
основу. Притрусіть піцу сиром моцарела після 
закінчення двох третин загального часу готування.

КОРИСНІ ПОРАДИ

ПІДНІМАННЯ
Бажано завжди накривати тісто вологою 
тканиною, перш ніж ставити його в духову шафу. 
Час вистоювання тіста при використанні цієї 
функції зменшується приблизно на одну третину 
у порівнянні з вистоюванням при кімнатній 

починається приблизно від однієї години на 

ДЕСЕРТИ
Делікатні десерти готуйте за допомогою функції 
традиційного готування лише на одній полиці.
Використовуйте листи для випічки темного кольору 

полицях, установіть функцію примусової вентиляції 
і розставте форми для випічки на полицях у 
шаховому порядку. Це сприятиме оптимальній 
циркуляції гарячого повітря.
Щоб перевірити готовність пирога з кислого 
тіста, уставте дерев'яну паличку в центр пирога. 

Якщо ви використовуєте листи для випічки з 
антипригарним покриттям, не змащуйте країв, 
оскільки пиріг може піднятися нерівномірно 
довкола країв.
Якщо виріб «роздувається» під час випікання, 
наступного разу використовуйте нижчу 
температуру та спробуйте додавати менший обсяг 
рідини або перемішувати суміш обережніше.
Для готування десертів із вологою начинкою або 
посипанням (наприклад, чізкейку або фруктових 
пирогів) використовуйте функцію «Випікання з 
конвекцією». Якщо основа пирога глевка, опустіть 
полицю нижче і посипте дно пирога крихтами хліба 
або печива, перш ніж додавати начинку.

Повторіть цю дію, щоб розблокувати кнопки.

Увага: Блокування кнопок також може активуватися під 
час готування.  
З міркувань безпеки духову шафу можна вимкнути будь-
коли, натиснувши .
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ТАБЛИЦЯ ГОТУВАННЯ

РЕЦЕПТ ФУНКЦІЯ ПРОГРІВАННЯ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА  
(° C)

ЧАС ГОТУВАННЯ  
(хв.)

РІВЕНЬ І  
АКСЕСУАРИ

Пироги з дріжджового тіста / 
бісквіти

- 170 30 - 50 2

Так 160 30 - 50 2

Так 160 30 - 50 4 1

Пироги з начинкою
(сирний пудинг, штрудель, 
яблучний пиріг)

- 160—200 30 - 85 3

Так 160—200 35 – 90 4 1

Печиво / тістечка

- 160 – 170 20 - 40 3

Так 150 - 160 20 - 40 3

Так 150 - 160 20 -40 4 1

Заварні тістечка

- 180 - 200 30 - 40 3

Так 180 – 190 35 - 45 4 1

Так 180 – 190 35 - 45* 5 3 1

Безе

Так 90 110 – 150 3

Так 90 130 - 150 4 1

Так 90 140 - 160* 5 3 1

Піца (тонка, товста, фокача)

- 220 – 250 20 - 40 2

Так 220 - 240 20 - 40 4 1

Так 220 - 240 25 - 50* 5 3 1

Буханець хліба 0,5 кг - 180 - 220 50 – 70 2

Хлібна булочка - 180 - 220 30 - 50 3

хліб Так 180 - 220 30 - 60 4 1

Заморожена піца
- 250 10 – 20 2

Так 250 10 – 20 4 1

Пікантні пироги
(овочевий пиріг, кіш)

Так 180 – 190 45 - 60 2

Так 180 – 190 45 - 60 4 1

Так 180 – 190 45 - 70* 5 3 1

Воловани/печиво з 
листкового тіста

Так 190 - 200 20 – 30 3

Так 180 – 190 20 - 40 4 1

Так 180 – 190 20 - 40* 5 3 1

Лазанья/відкритий пиріг - 190 - 200 40 - 65 3

Запечена паста/трубочки з тіста 
з начинкою - 190 - 200 25 - 45 3
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РЕЦЕПТ ФУНКЦІЯ ПРОГРІВАННЯ ТЕМПЕРАТУРА  
(° C)

ЧАС ГОТУВАННЯ  
(хв.)

РІВЕНЬ І  
АКСЕСУАРИ

Ягнятина / телятина / 
яловичина / свинина 1 кг - 190 - 200 60 - 90 3

Смажена свинина зі скоринкою 
2 кг - 170 110 – 150 2

Курятина/кролятина/качатина 
(1 кг) - 200 – 230 50 - 80 ** 3

Індичка/гуска (3 кг) - 190 - 200 90 - 150 2

Запечена риба / у пергаменті 
(філе, ціла) Так 180 – 200 40 – 60 3

Фаршировані овочі
(помідори, кабачки, баклажани) Так 180 – 200 50 - 60 2

Тост - 3 (висока) 3 – 6 5

Рибне філе / стейки - 2 (Середня) 20 - 30*** 4 3

Ковбаски/кебаби/поребрина/
гамбургери -

2 - 3 
(середня – 

висока)
15 - 30*** 5 4

Смажене курча 1-1,3 кг - 2 (Середня) 55 - 70** 2 1

Ростбіф із кров’ю (1 кг) - 2 (Середня) 35 - 50** 3

Ніжка ягняти/гомілки - 2 (Середня) 60 - 90** 3

Смажена картопля - 2 (Середня) 35 - 55** 3

Овочева запіканка - 3 (висока) 10 – 25 3

Повноцінна страва: Фруктовий 
пиріг (рівень 5) / лазанья (рівень 3) / 
м’ясо (рівень 1)

Так 190 40 - 120* 5 3 1

Лазанья та м’ясо Так 200 50 - 120* 4 1

М’ясо з картоплею Так 200 45 - 120* 4 1

Риба та овочі Так 180 30 - 50 4 1

Фаршировані шматки м’яса - 200 80—120* 3

Шматки м’яса
(кролятина, курятина, ягнятина) - 200 50 - 120* 3

* Передбачувана тривалість часу: страви можна виймати з духової шафи через різні проміжки часу, залежно від
особистого смаку.
** Переверніть страву через дві третини часу приготування (якщо необхідно).
*** Переверніть страву через половину часу приготування.
Зверніть увагу: Функція «КОНДИТЕРСЬКІ ВИРОБИ 6th Sense» використовує лише верхній та нижній нагрівальні елементи 
без примусової циркуляції повітря. Вона не потребує попереднього прогрівання.

ФУНКЦІЇ
Традиційний режим Гриль Турбогриль Примусова вентиляція Випікання з 

конвекцією
Примусова 

вентиляція  еко

АВТОМАТИЧНІ 
ФУНКЦІЇ

Запіканка М’ясо Потужне готування Хліб Піца Кондитерські тістечка

ПРИЛАДДЯ
Решітка

Лист духової шафи для 
випікання або форма для 

випічки на решітці

Піддон / деко для випікання 
або лист духової шафи для 

випікання на решітці

Піддон / деко  
для випікання Піддон з 500 мл води
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ЗОВНІШНІ ПОВЕРХНІ
• Протріть поверхні вологою тканиною з
мікроволокна. Якщо вони дуже брудні, додайте
кілька крапель pH-нейтрального мийного засобу.
На завершення протріть сухою ганчіркою.
• Не користуйтеся корозійними або абразивним
засобами для чищення. Якщо будь-які з цих засобів
випадково потраплять на поверхні приладу, негайно
зітріть їх вологою ганчіркою з мікроволокна.

ВНУТРІШНІ ПОВЕРХНІ
• Після кожного використання залиште духову
шафу охолонути і потім очистіть її, поки вона
ще тепла, щоб видалити відкладення або плями,
викликані залишками їжі. Щоб висушити конденсат,
що утворився в результаті приготування їжі з
високим вмістом води, дайте духовій шафі повністю
охолонути, а потім протріть її тканиною або губкою.

• Скло дверцят мийте відповідним рідким миючим
засобом.
• Активуйте функцію «Smart Clean» для оптимального
очищення внутрішніх поверхонь(за наявності).
• Для полегшення чищення дверцята духової шафи
можна знімати.
• Для очищення верхньої панелі духової шафи верхній
нагрівальний елемент гриля можна опустити.

ПРИЛАДДЯ
Замочуйте аксесуари у водному розчині мийного 
засобу відразу після використання, тримаючи його 
за допомогою прихватки, якщо воно досі гаряче. 
Рештки їжі можна видалити щіткою або губкою.

Перш ніж виконувати обслуговування 
або очищення, переконайтеся, що 
духова шафа охолола.
Забороняється застосовувати 
пароочисники.

Забороняється використовувати 
дротяні мочалки або засоби для 
чищення з абразивною чи корозійною 
дією, оскільки вони можуть 
пошкодити поверхні приладу.

Надягайте захисні рукавички.
Перед виконанням будь-яких операцій 
обслуговування необхідно від’єднати 
духову шафу від електромережі.

ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ 
ТА ОЧИЩЕННЯ

ЗАМІНА ЛАМПИ
1. Відключіть духову шафу від електромережі.
2. Відкрутіть плафон індикатора, замініть лампу та
прикрутіть плафон на місце.
3. Знову підключіть духову шафу до
електромережі.

Зверніть увагу: Використовуйте лише лампи 
розжарювання T300 °C 25–40 Вт / 230 ~ В типу E-14 
або галогенні лампи T300 °C 20–40 Вт / 230 ~ В типу 
G9. Лампа, що використовується у виробі, розроблена 
спеціально для побутових електричних приладів і 
не підходить для побутового освітлення приміщень 
(Постанова EC 244/2009). Лампи можна придбати в Центрі 
післяпродажного обслуговування.
- Якщо використовуються галогенні лампи, не торкайтеся
їх голими руками, оскільки відбитки пальців можуть
пошкодити лампу. Не користуйтеся духовою шафою,
доки не встановите плафон на місце.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ КАТАЛІТИЧНИХ ВТУЛОК
(ЛИШЕ В ДЕЯКИХ МОДЕЛЯХ)
Цю духову піч оснащено спеціальними 
каталітичними втулками, що полегшують чищення 
відсіку для приготування. Це забезпечується 
особливим самоочисним високопористим 
покриттям, що вбирає жир та сажу.
Зазначені панелі встановлюються на напрямних для 
решітки: При зміні положення й повторній установці 
напрямних для решіток слід вставляти гачки у 
верхній частині до відповідних отворів панелей.

Аби максимізувати користь від самоочисних 
властивостей каталітичних панелей, ми рекомендуємо 
прогрівати духову піч до температури 200° C близько 
однієї години з використанням функції Випікання з 
конвекцією. При цьому піч має бути порожньої.
Потім, перш ніж видаляти будь-які залишки їжі з 
використанням неабразивної губки, дайте приладу 
охолонути.
Увага! Не використовуйте корозійні або абразивні мийні 
засоби, жорсткі щітки, металеві мочалки для чищення 
каструль або засоби очищення (розпилювачі) для духових 
шаф, які можуть пошкодити каталітичну поверхню та 
зіпсувати її самоочисні властивості.

Якщо потрібно замінити панелі, зверніться до служби 
післяпродажного обслуговування клієнтів.
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ЗНІМАННЯ ТА ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ДВЕРЦЯТ
1. Щоб зняти дверцята, повністю відчиніть їх і
опустіть засувки, поки вони не будуть у положенні
розблокування.
2. Зачиніть дверцята до упору.
Міцно візьміться за дверцята обома руками, не
тримайте їх за ручку.

Щоб зняти дверцята, продовжуйте зачиняти 
їх і водночас потягніть їх угору, поки вони не 
звільняться зі свого гнізда. Покладіть зняті 
дверцята на м’яку поверхню.

a

b

~15°

3. Щоб встановити дверцята на місце, піднесіть їх
до духової шафи, вирівняйте гачки петель з їхніми
пазами та закріпіть верхню частину у пазі.

4. Опустіть дверцята, а потім повністю відчиніть їх.
Опустіть засувки в початкове положення:
Переконайтеся, що вони повністю опущені.

b

a

Легко натисніть, щоб переконатися, що засувки 
перебувають у правильному положенні.

“CLICK”

5. Спробуйте зачинити дверцята й перевірте,
чи перебувають вони на одній лінії з панеллю
керування. Якщо це не так, знову виконайте
наведені вище кроки: Якщо дверцята не працюють
правильно, вони можуть бути пошкоджені.

b

a

ОПУСТІТЬ ВЕРХНІЙ НАГРІВАЛЬНИЙ ЕЛЕМЕНТ
(ЛИШЕ В ДЕЯКИХ МОДЕЛЯХ)

3. Щоб перемістити нагрівальний елемент, підніміть
його, трохи потягнувши на себе, і переконайтеся,
що він спирається на бокові опори.

1. Зніміть бічні напрямні для решітки.

2

1

2. Трохи витягніть нагрівальний елемент і
опустіть його.
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ПОСІБНИК З УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ

Проблема Можлива причина Рішення

Духова шафа не працює. Відключення живлення.
Від’єднання від 
електромережі.

Перевірте, чи є напруга в електромережі, 
а також чи підключено духову шафу 

Вимкніть духову шафу і знову увімкніть ї ї, 
щоб перевірити, зникла несправність чи ні. 

На дисплеї відображається 

після неї.

Програмна проблема. Зверніться до найближчого центру 
післяпродажного обслуговування клієнтів 
і повідомте їм число, яке відображається

ДОВІДКОВИЙ ЛИСТОК ТЕХНІЧНИХ ДАНИХ
WWW  Паспорт виробу, який містить дані щодо 

електроспоживання для цього приладу, можна 
завантажити на веб-сайті Whirlpool  
docs.whirlpool.eu

ЗВЕРНЕННЯ ДО ЦЕНТРУ ПІСЛЯПРОДАЖНОГО 
ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ КЛІЄНТІВ
Контактну інформацію можна знайти в 
гарантійному 
керівництві. У разі 
звернення до центру 
післяпродажного 
обслуговування 

XXXXXXXXXXX Model: xxxXXXXxx XXXXXX XXXXXX       XXXXX XXXXXXXнаведено на табличці 
з паспортними даними 
виробу.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXX XXXXXX

вказавши комерційний код продукту.

> WWW  Завантажте «Довідник із
використання та догляду» з нашого
веб-сайту docs.whirlpool.eu

> Або зверніться до нашої служби післяпродажного
обслуговування клієнтів.
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